
1:flT.~. W /2001 Otero~.Jnt. (>{'l]<if31/~.1fr.-cJ/20 16-17
 

~ ru<Ft10i4,(i0i ~ rufail1I<FtCfi ~
 

W ~, >r~lmfaiCfi CfiI<F4<>1Cffl,
 

f1Cf)~~\J'idl Q<H41t,
 

~~ -110003
 

*****
 
~: 20~.2018 

~:	 G~raJlll ~<i;jOI ~ (01.04.2016-31.03.2021) ~ ~ iittrtT ~ ~ 

31clHI\\?14 ~~, ~, (\l=lSl<if£ ~ aJOlIfil4il;q ~ ~ (:81:HlQfI.mtQ) 

fiI1iRur ~ ~ ~I 

jQ1CfCi ~ "l::R ~ 16,02.2018 cnr~ ~T ~ 37/2017-18 ~ ffi JflCf~Wfi 

}iOiql<>lOi c):J f(;w ~ 6"1 
.;> 

1. 3ft ;<reJ, ~ fclJiIOiQ,CiOi ~, ~ dTitfr ~, f!lflc;{\J1d! QlHtlIt, ~ ~­

110001 



File No. AERA/20010/AAI-LKO/CP-II/201617 

Order No. 37/2017-18 

Airports Economic-Reguh:1tpryAuthority of India 
I 

.. 

In the matter of determlhatlon oJ aeronautical tariffs in 
respect of Chaudh~1y.'etFfa/arV·sJAgh International Airport, 
Amausi, Lucknow (CCSIA) for the second Control Period 

(01.04.2016 ~ 31.03.2021) 

is" February, 2018 

A"e~~';BIiiI dirrg-
I "'. _'fill ".J1 ~ '~ ~ 

I '~d,_QllQ i.it't!Y~~C~~m p l~x 
Safdarjung Airport . 

New D.elhi ...110 003 
~ '" . .11 _... N 



Table of Contents 

1. Introduction 2
 

2. Summary of stakeholders' comments on Consultation Paper No. 31/2017-18 5
 

3. Methodology for Tariff determination 6
 

4. Multi Year Tariff Proposal 8
 

5. True-up for First control period 9
 

6. Traffic forecast 18
 

7. Allocation of Assets (Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical) : 21
 

8. Opening Regulatory Asset Base fo r.the'Second control period 26
 
• ..II ; 

9. Capital Expenditure for the Secondcontrol -perled 27
 

10. Depreciation ,.. ~ ; 45 
, . ,' 

It. RAB for the Second control period , : ,.._..; 48
 

12. Cost of Equity, Cost of Debt, Gearing,.and Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) 50
 

13. Revenue from services other than aeronautical services 51
 
t tl . 

14. Operation and Maintenance Expenp'it~'re .., : 56
 
, 

15. Taxation ' ' ~_ :..:, .., ; 67
 

16. Aggregate Revenue RequireOJg,nJJq!"1S,eco.od ~) ~mJof period 69
 
'1 t\' 4·'1 q \.rI "'"t '0.1 

17. Annual Tariff Proposal ! 71
 

18. Summary of Orders 81
 

19. Order 82
 

1 



1.	 Introduction 

1.1. Lucknow is the capital city of the State of Uttar Pradesh, which is the most populous 

State in India. In addition to being the administrative centre, Lucknow has major 

industries for tT, automotive, distillery chemicals and garments. Lucknow is among the 

top cities of India by GDP. Lucknow is also a centre for research and development. It is 

ranked 6t h by ASSOCHAM in a list of the ten fastest growing job -creating cities in India. 

The city accounts for 60% of total exports from the state. 

1.2. The Chaudhary Charan Singh International Airport, Amausi, Lucknow	 (CCSIA) is one of 

the 18 international airports owned and managed by AAI. The traffic handled by CCSIA 

during the 1st control period is given in table below: 
,	 I , 

Table 1 - Passengerand ATM traffic.during the 1st control period at CCSIA 
.. ., 

Dorn. Pax Int. Pax " Tqt,,!1 Pax Total
Year (mn) , (mn) (mn) 

Dom.ATMs Int.ATMs 
ATMs 

2012 1.7 0.4 · 
, 

1 2.1 15,898 2,652 18,550 
2013 1.6 0.4', 

" '. ' 
-2;0'1 15,632 2,763 18,395 

2014 1.9 0.,4 '2.3 16,758 2,924 19,682 
2015 2.1 OS· .. 't 2.6.' 16,745 3,004 19,749 
2016 2.6 ~ Q, 6~ ,~ -~ . 4. - ; .. 20,347 6,970 27,317 

--. 1\:..... ' '1 '-1 '" I '· ... I 

1.3. CCSIA, with a traffic of more than 1.5 mppa, is a major airport as defined in Section 2 

(i) of AERA Act. Accordingly, tariff determination of aeronautical services at the airport 

is undertaken by AERA. 

1.4. Technical and Terminal building details of CCSIA are provided in the table below: 

FecSTA
, . . i J' 

... I' •• ,. .. .......,' ~	 . 1 \ 'I 0'
. !I! ~ ; •	 ~ .~. ,	 '; 
; . '.. " *1 Techh'icaYo4;tall s of'CCSI#\ '" ' 'I<' ' L 

Particulars ,"- -. 
,,- Details

'-I'!' ,. 
Total airport area ~ 11'- • I 1 \ ,-

, ~ 1,261 Acres 
Runway orientation 9.;n d : h~ rigth l ~ f'\ ~ j ' ' :"t~9;27 ; 2,742 meters 

r .	 ~ ; ;1 . - .,;"a . t ' . " IL

No. of Taxi Tracks	 6 
No. of Apron Bays 19 

Aerodrome Category 4D 
Navigational Aids VOR/DME; CAT-3B,ILS,ADS-B 
Operational hours 24 

2 



Terminal building Details 
Particulars Domestic (T~I) International (T-II) 

Terminal Building Area 20,850 Sq.m. 8,965 Sq.m. 
Immigration Counters - 12 

Customs Counters - 5 
Security Counters 4 3 

Departure Conveyor 1 1 
Arrival Conveyor 3 2 

Peakhour passenger capacity 1250 470 
No. of Check-in Counters (CUTE) 17 11 

Total Area of Car Parking 9,701 Sq.m 3,232 Sq.m 

1.5. AAI has submitted	 Multi Year Tariff Proposal, (MYTP) for revising aeronautical charges 

for 2nd control period on 09 ~0,1.2017,. The 'Authority's consideration of this proposal 
, 

and its'tentative views in respect of" relevant issues were placed for stakeholder 

consultations vide Consultation Paper Num'ber 31/2017-18 on 22.12.2017. The last date 

for receipt of comments was 15.01,.2018. 

1.6. A meeting	 with stakeholders for .. inviting responses on proposed decisions of the 

Authority was held on 11.01.291~. 

1.7. This order of the Authorit'tAak.e.s ,1nto accDun!tproposals of AAI, views expressed by 
"!.1~~riiq \11<:1,-.	 . 

stakeholders in' the meeting, written submissions received from stakeholders and 

examination by the Authority with reference to its guidelines for airport operators. 

1.8. The Authority,	 vide its Order No. 09/2014-15 dated 29.08.2014 had decided to 

determine the aeronautical tariffs to be levied at CCSIA for the first control period with 

effect from 01.10.2014. Major decisions of the Authority in its Order No. 09/2014-15 

' iLrrtp ~nt~]~~~ ~6 9~ 3S 'c! dJeilla$' ' mit~al . , .RAB of CCSIA as on 

01.04.2011, and factor it in determination of aeronautical tariffs for the 1st 

control period. 

1.8.2. Depending QI) cap,ex' l imjng thereof (i.e. the date of 

capitalisation of the underlying assets in a given year), the Authority will make 

appropriate adjustments to the RAB at the beginning of the next control period 

taking into account the accounting policies of AAI regarding depreciation as 

well as actual expenditure incurred and capitalised . 

3 



1.8.3. To true up the depreciation considered during the present aeronautical tariff 

determination exercise for assets which are yet to be capitalized, based on the 

actual capitalised assets in the current control period (l.e. the date of 

capitalisation of the underlying assets in a given year), while determining 

aeronautical tariffs for the next control period. 

1.8.4. To true up the average RAB of the current control period while determining 

aeronautical tariff for the next control period based on the timing and exact 

value of asset capitalisation in the current control period. 

1.8.5. To true up the traffic volume ,(Passengers, ATM and Cargo) based on actual 
. ", J . 

throughput duringthe c'urrep.f,co,ntrol period while determining aeronautical 
~ ' . 

• 
, tariffs for the next control period commencing w.e.f. 01.04.2016. 

1.8.6. To true up the non-a'e\ro'naLJ.~ical ~:revenue considered by the Authority in the 

present aeronautical tariff deterrnlnatlon exercise, based on the actual non-
t . 

aeronautical revenue .earned...by.'AAI during the current control period, while 

determining aeronautical tarfffsfor the next control period.
 
, ,.
 

1.8.7. To review cost of actual 'O&M expenses (subject to factors provided in the 
........or-r;'~ ~ 

order for the 1st coN35ilJ~&d) fb}1tfl& purpose of corrections (adjustments) to 

tariffs for the current Control Period while determining tariffs in the next 

Control Period. 

1.8.8. To true up the difference between the actual corporate tax paid and that used 

by the Authority for determination of tariff for the current control period, 

period, at the ti.rne of QJ~te,r: r:n i lJiflg:;:th~ aeronautical tariffs for the next control 

period. 

4 



2.	 Summary of stakeholders' comments on Consultation Paper No. 31/ 2017-18 

2.1. In response	 to Consultation Paper No. 31/2017~18, the Authority received several 

responses from stakeholders. The list of stakeholders, who have commented on the 

Consultation Paper, is presented below. 

Table 3 - Summary of stakeholders' comments 

Sr. No. Stakeholder Issues Commented 

1. Air Travellers Association (ATA) 
• Capital Expenditure 

• Operation and Maintenance 
Expenditure 

• Annual Tariff Proposal 2. Jet Airways . ., . 
3. 

Indian Oil Corporation t.lmlted 
(lOCl) 

" 

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation 
Limited (HPCl) 

• .Annual Tariff Proposal 

'. Annual Tariff Proposal 4. 

2.2. The Authority has carefully considered comments made by stakeholders and has
l 

obtained response from AAI on these comments. The position of the Authority in its 
. I 

Consultation Paper No. 31/2017.:18; issue-wise comments of the stakeholders on the 

~.. ". -.. -,' 

and its 

decision are give'n in the relevant sections of this order. 

~ ;i, 

5 



3. Methodology for Tariff determination 

3.1. The Authority, vide its Order No. 13/2010-11 dated 12.01.2011 ("Airport Order") and 

Direction No. 5/2010/11 dated 28.02.2011 ("Airport Guldelines"), has issued guidelines 

to determine tariffs at major airports based on Single Till mechanism. Subsequently, the 

Authority has amended guidelines vide its Order No. 14, 2016-17 dated 12.1.2017 to 

determine future tariffs using Hybrid Till. 

3.2. The tariff determination process consists of true-up for i" control period and 

2nd determination of building blocks for control .period. The Authority decides to 

undertake true-up of i" control -period based on actual financials and traffic data under 

Single Till (as was applicable during i" control' period) and determination of building 

blocks for 2nd control period under Hybrid Till. 
I ' 

3.3. The Aggregate Revenue Requirement	 (AHR) .under regulatory framework of Authority 

is calculated as under 

ARR =L~ "; l(A:RRt)and 

ARRt =(FR'oR x RABt ) '+ Dt + Ot + Tt- a x NARt 

Where 

3.3.1. tis the .Tariff Year i 
3.3.2. ARRt is the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for year t; 

3.3.3. FRoR is the Fair Rate of Return for the control period; 

3.3.4. RABt is the Aeronautical Regulatory Asset Base for year t; 

3.3.5. Dt is the Depreciation corresponding to the Aeronautical RAB for year t; 

~th1;lJ~trbl p~ri ob : 

3.3.6. Ot is the Aeronaat lcal Operation an.q :'7 l1.1.~intenance Expenditure for year t, 

~ • .. .... - 1I!'l; c:: ~ 

costs and other mand ato ry~6j:ieratiligcostsj 

.of corporate tax on income from assets/ amenities/facilities/services taken 

into consideration for determination of ARR for year t: 

3.3.8. a is 30% cross subsidy factor for revenue from services other than 

aeronautical services under Hybrid Till for 2nd control period . a is 100% cross 

6 



subsidy factor under SingleTill for 1st control period; and 

3.3.9. NARt is the revenue from services other than aeronautical services (Non­

Aeronautical Revenues or NAR) for year t. 

3.4. Based on ARR, Yield per Passenger is calculated as per formula given below: 

Yield per Passenger (Y) = ~l~~ P~(ARRt) 
t=l VEt 

Where, 

3.4.1. Present value (PV) of ARRt for a tariff year t is calculated at the beginning of 

the control period and the discounting rate for calculating PV is equal to the 

Fair Rate of Return determined by the ~utho r i ty . 

3.4..2. VEtis the Traffic volume in ~ . ta rJff veart as estimated by the Authority 

3.4.3. ARRt is the Aggregate Re~~n!-le 'Requirement for tariff year t. 
I . 

3.5. While determining building blocks and ARR for CCSIA, the Authority decides to­

3.5.1. Allocate CHOI RHQ overhead expenses on revenue basis as per the approach 

followed by the Authorltvwblle d.etermining tariffs for Guwahati and Lucknow 

airports during 1st control.perlod . 

3.5.2. Adopt depreciationi" ~cr te S'~d-q:nsis!~rt~ N~);th Companies Act and for assets not 
"- I	 ... - i 'l - · ~ ..... ~ • ., ;,., '" , 

defined in the Companies Act at 3.33%. 

3.6. The Authority	 caps airport tariffs at a level where revenue generated through 

approved tariffs is equal to the permissible ARR for the Airport Operator. The 

Authority's approach on the above is detailed in subsequent sections. 

3.7. The true-up for 1st control period and determination of building blocks for 2nd control 

.~ 

representati 0 n. 

7 



,­

4.	 Multi Year Tariff Proposal 

1st 4.1. In the control period, the Authority, vide its Order No. 09/2014-15 dated 

29.08.2014 had decided to determine the aeronautical tariffs to be levied at CCSIA for 

the first control period with effect from 01.10.2014. 

4.2. AAI made submissions dated 29.03.2016 to the Authority for determination of tariffs 

2nd for control period. Subsequent to the announcement of National Civil Aviation 

Policy, AAI made revised submissions under Hybrid Till on 09.01.2017. AAI has not 

considered cargo related revenues, expenses and assets in the MYTP for 2nd control 

period and submitted that AAI,Cargo Logistics and Allied Services Company Limited 

(AAICLAS) would file proposal for cargo tariffs-for 2nd control period. The Authority has 

adopted the model proposed by AAI based on AERA methodology as on 09.01.2017 and 

considered subsequent sUbmisslons';for thtsorder. 

4.3. AAI provides Air Navigation Services (ANS) services in addition to landing, parking and 
, I 

other aeronautical services at CtSIA. MI has submitted that the tariff proposal does 
" 1'" l ' .	 '" ," 

not consider revenues, expenditure and assets .on account of ANS. This order discusses . ' 

the determination of tariffs for ae'ro'ha u~t i ca l services at the airport excluding ANS. 

has i f d h '?1,rD ,~ i1 T,iRr~I' d b f d' d d b 

the AAI Act. The C&AG's resident audit party audits the financial records and 

statements of AAI airports, regional! field offices. However, the C&AG issues the final 

audit certificate for the AAI as a whole and only trial balance is available for CCSIA. The 

Authority has utilized these documents as submitted by AAI for determination of tariffs. 

4.4. AAI as In orrne t at accou ts 0 Akl are auo te y C&AG 0 In ra as man ate y 

"f:l'-! 

8 



5. True-up for First control period 

5.1. True-up for 1st control period is calculated as difference between 

5.1.1. Permissible aeronautical revenue calculated based on actual traffic and 

financials 

5.1.2. Actua I aeronautical revenue received by AAI for 1st control period 

5.2. AAI has submitted opening RAB for the 1st control period under Single Till at ~ 69.3 

crores. 

Table 4 - Opening RAB for the 1st control period as per AAI- Single Till 

S. No. 'Particulars Amount (~ crore) 
1 Original Cost of Airport.Assets exciudingANS related assets as 

on 01.04.2011 
140.8 

2 Accumulated Depreclatlonas ~n',pl.04;2011 71.5 
3 Opening RAB[(l}-(2)] as On 01.04.2011 69.3 

Permissible aeronautical revenues 

" 

5.3. AAI has calculated Aggregate Revenue Requirement of ~ 427.3 crores (PV of ARR is ~ 
I 

320 crores as on 01.04.2012) for 1st control period.

"
 

Table 5 - ARR as per AAI for the illlt(,tMI~e r'~ ~l;i~ g l e Till 

Details (l{ crore) 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 
Opening RAB 69.3 63.4 178,1 157.8 141.6 
Assets capitalized during the year 3.9 136.2 1.2 5.6 1.2 
Disposals/ Transfer 
Depreciation 9.8 21.5 21.5 21.7 21.3 
Closing RAB 63.4 11J3.1 157.8 141.6 121.5 
AverageRAB 

, "" ~ ;.-:'.!. 66,.3 .... .;i2 0 ~)J ! .- 167..9 149.7 131.6 
Return on Averag ~~ ~Bl@14?P .1 1 .. ...f§. ~ II f1 1:6;Q \l.. r ,. 21.0 18.40 . ..23.5 
Operating Expenditure Irl n 1 ~ ~ <1 ':43.2t II ". ~ 6 1:-8' t.l • II c r 

78.4 68.661:';'1 ") 
Depreciation 9.8 21.5 21.5 21.7 21.3 
Corporate Tax " " ., r ro.o I I O . ' O , ~ 0.0 0.0 38.5 
Less- Revenue from servicet W ',,; ~ L. J~. ~. "! ' ~ ~-

other than Regulated servi~~s ­ '\ ' IIlo W·8 • L, 16.7 23.1 38.0 
, 

ARR as per AAI 46.6 84.4 89.4 98.0 108.8 
Total ARR as per AAI 427.3 
Discounted ARR 46.6 74.1 68.8 66.2 64.4 
PV of ARR for the control period 

320.0 
as on 01.04.2012 

9 



Actual aeronautical revenues 

5.4. AAI has submitted that it has earned aeronautical revenues of ~ 279.6 crores during 

the 1st control period. Correspondingly, AAI has submitted that it has a shortfall of ~ 

1st 275.8 crores (future value as on 01.04.2017) during the control period. The 

aeronautical revenues for the r" control period is shown below: 

Table 6 - Aeronautical revenue earned for the 1st control period as per AAI Submission ­

Single Till 

2012-13No. 2013-14 ~014-15 2015-16Particulars (~ crore) 2011~12 

A Revenues from Regulated Services 

1 Landing Charges: 
I 

9.7 , iO.2 17.211.3 30.91.1 Domestic 

4.6 , 5.2 7.35.8 15.21.2 
( 

InternationaI 

, 14.3 ,15.4 17.1 24.6 46.21.3 Total Landing Charges 
, , 

2 Parking and Housing 0;1 ' 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 
" 'Charges: I 

-
3 PSF(Facilitation Charges'(F'C)),:' 

" 

.. .... . 
" 6;4 ' 6.53.1 Domestic 7.6 5.2 0.0 

"3.2 International 
" 

1.41.4 1.5 1.2 0.4" 
't1~'J 1 41 ~ ijj3.3 Total PSE (Fe) ~q 8.0 9.0 6.3 0.5 

4 User Development Fees (UDF): 

0.0 15.7 50.40.0 0.04.1 Domestic 

0.0 0.0 0.0 7.8 29.24.2 International 

0.0 0.0 0.0 23.5 79.54.3 TOTALUDF 

1.7 1.9 2.0 2.2 2.55 FuelThroughput Charges 

6 Ground Handling Charges 0.7 2.30.9 0.9 1.9 
~.... )~ ..""" ~ 

,, !~.:: .. ,1,,'- , r,!1-17 Ca rgo-ravenues 'lrtf" .' j 1:i'9i5 !} rtO.6' rii~ .5 1.50.9 
~. r-.1 rI
 

'I II C 'Uu
 " 1" U0;4\; , I ''UL O ... ~~ li.ll! 1.3 2.1 CUTE services r8 

Total Aeronautlcal., _..... 

::::J 2 S ~4,' . /:27.9 30.9 60.8 134.7 
"Revenues /" ... I . 

,.J .'" .•. ~ i 

10 



Table 7 - ARR and its resultant shortfall as per AAI for 1st control period - Single Till 

No. Components (~ crore) 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Total 

1 ARR for year 46.6 84.4 89.4 98.0 108.8 427.3 

2 Aeronautical Revenue 25.4 27.9 30.9 60.8 134.7 279.6 

3 Shortfall (+)/ excess (-) , 21.1 56.6 58.6 37.3 -25.9 147.6 

4 Future Value of 
shortfall (+)/ excess (-) 
as on 01.04.2017 

46.4 108.9 98.9 55.2 -33 .7 275.8 

Authority's txamtnotton 

5.5. The	 Authority had proposed adjustments on the following building blocks for 

calculating true-up of 1st control period 

5.5.1,. Adjustment of depreciation . . . , .I 

5.5.2. Adjustment of non-aeronautlcalrevenues 

5.5.3. Apportionment of CHO/RHQ costs and change in tax calculation 

5.5.4. Correction of present Value factor for shortfall calculation ' :.:w	 ' . .. ... ,J,' 

I 

Adjustment for Depreciation 

5.6. AAI has used depreciation	 rates; :afp~r-tlie accounting policy approved by AAI board. 

The depreciation rates used byWAI 'for' ­

Table 8 - Depreciation rates as submitted by AAI 

k e '7Nlss ~ ts~ a r e 

No. Asset Class As perMI 

,1 Land 0% 

2 Leasehold Land 0% 

3 Runways 13% 

4 Taxiway ,'lIR" 13% 

5 Apr ons"..,r' 
',I . . lL· ... 13%...,.,...=..-jT ........ ~ '~ a:-;:""i • ",.. _"",J ; ':: ' ''''' '. 

6 Roa1i~-~r I Hges ~ ~u'l ~e r t s ~,r~ ~ ! :J I ~1 f j,: I , 
13%• ~ . !,. 

7 BUilding­ 'te~fmi'n a l .. u 
"".. ....... ... .'S'l ..J .M r i~ • -', .'~ 8% 

8 Building - Temporary , - . - 100% 

9 Building - Reslde'ntia l! t -~ I --'1 l / ~~ 5%•• 
10 Security Fen.\3Jng. ~ ,je m p o rar.v I. J -­1 100% 

Boundary Will-OperatiOnal - -11 8% 

12 Boundary Wall - Residential 5% 

13 Other Bulldings-Unclasslfled 8% 

14 Computer & Peripherals 20% 

15 Intangible Assets- Software 20% 

16 Plant & Machinery 11% 

11 



17 Tools & Equipment 20% 
18 Office Furniture 20% 
19 Other Vehicles 14% 
20 Vehicle - Cars & Jeeps 14% 
21 ElectricallnstalJations 11% 
22 Other Office equipment 18% 
23 Furniture & Fixtures-Other than office 20% 
24 X Ray Baggage System 11% 
25 CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 13% 

5.7. The Authority had proposed the following depreciation rates 

5.7.1. For asset types not defined- under Companies Act (runway, taxiway and 
. , 

aprons): 3.33% based onuseful life of 30 years from FY2011 -12 onwards 

5.7.2. For asset types defined un.ger Companies Act: rates prevalent under the 

Companies Act 1956 till Fy'2013-14 and as per the Companies Act 2013 from 

FY 2014-15 onwards as the effective date of implementation of the Companies 
. . I' 

Act 2013 is 01.04.2014, the d~preciation rates as submitted by AAI and as 

considered by the Authodty are.given in Table 35. 

5.8. Depreciation for the lSI control period has been calculated on the basis of actual date 

of capitalization of assets. 'H~trq 'GrUC1 
5.9. The revised depreciation for the i" control period under Single Till is given below: 

Table 9 - The Authority's consideration of depreciation for 15t control period - Single Till 

No. Details (~ crore) 2011-12 

1 As per AAI 9.8 

2 As per Authority 

2015-162013-14 12014-15 

21.51 21.7 21.3 

10.8
 

Total 

95.9 

36.9 

notes that land is not a depreciable asset and if taken into RAB, the return over it has to 

rates. However" the Authority realizes that unless some kind of return is given on land, 

future land acqulsitlons for airport purposes could become a major hurdle for airport 

development. Therefore, it is proposed to conduct a study based on which the 

treatment to be given to cost of land can be determined. 

12 



5.11. In the case of CCSIA, it is therefore proposed to exclude the existing cost of land (~ 

17 .75 crores in FY 2011-12 and addition of~ 0.21 crores in FY 2012-13) from the RAB till 

a final decision is taken on the issue. 

5.12. The change in depreciation rates and exclusion of land from RAB results in a change 

in average RAB of the 1st control period as shown below-

Table 10 - The Authority's consideration of average RAB for 1st control period - Single Till 

No Details (~ crore) 2011-12 2012~13 2013·14 2014-15 2015-16 
1 As perMI 

Opening RAB 69.3 63.4 178.1 157.8 141.6 
Additions 3:9 "136.2 1.2 5.6 1.2 
Disposals re 

Depreciation Q.8 ' 21:5 21.5 21.7 21.3 
Closing RAB 63.4· 178.1 157.8 141.6 121.5 
Average RAB 6~.3 , 120.7 167.9 149.7 131.6 

2 As per Authority 
Opening RAB 51.5 5,2.4 182.2 177.3 172.1 
Additions 3.9 1~.~,0 1.2 5.6 1.2 
Disposals I 

Depreciation . 3.0 . ' ~ .6'.2 6.1 10.8 10.8 
Closing RAB 52.4-, 18'2.2, 177.3 172.1 162.5 
Average RAB , ; 'S'2.!Cl' :q \l1"b;( 179.8 174.7 167.3 

Adjustment for Non-Aeronautical revenues 

5.13. The Authority noted that AAI has considered lease rental and rent revenues from 

ground handling agencies and oil companies as non-aeronautical revenues during the 

i" control period. As per the provisions of the AERA Act, the services rendered in 

a 'COm R a n}~ Cargrespect of gr~tund -b. , ndll~u, , S..::I n d,j ~a re~aeronau t i ca l services. 
~:..Jr,,, 1f -1 ' ' ~ "" " fi l{r'.jl; Il"J lf' 

5.14. The Authorlfy Ua~j PJoBO~Q;tg 6ti~lRent[e ~e~e~~i~ ~ro~~r~und Handling Services 

and Supply offuel to aircraft including land lease rentals as aeronautical revenue. 
~. f -.. - ; ~ . J. ' . 

Table 11- Comparison of NI,\R~s. considered. ~y ~~J a '1aft li~ Authority for 1st control period 
. . . 

~ , , ', I !NAR (~ crofe) 2011=12 20 i2~13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

NAR as submitted by MI (1) 15.9 15.8 16.7 23.1 38.0 

Adjustment 
Revenuefrom Ground handling andfuel 
services treated as aeronautical (2) 0.4 0.7 0 .7 0.9 2.2 

NAR as per Authority (3 =1 - 2) 15.4 15.1 16.1 22.2 35.8 

13 



Adjustment for operating expenditure (CHQj RHQexpenditure apportionment) 

5.15. Total CHO/ RHQ expenses for AAI is as shown in table below. AAI has requested the 

apportionment of CHO/ RHQ expenses while determining tariffs of major airports. 

CHO/ RHQ expenses allocation for CCSIA consist of two components - Expenditure for 

CCSIA employee's retirement benefit allocated at CHQand overheads at CHO/RHQ. The 

CHO/RHQ overheads expense considered fo r apportionment have been netted off 

against the income received by CHO/RHQ. 

5.16. The retirement benefit is allocatedon the basis of number of employees at CCSIA. 

The Authority had proposed to 'allocate the :CHQ overhead expenses for the airport 

services after excluding the ANS expenses on revenue basis which is consistent with the 

approach adopted by the Authority in MYTP of 1st Control Period for Guwahati and 

Lucknow airports. The Authority o6servesthat as per the above methodology the CHQ 
, , 

overhead expenses are allocated tn proportion to the capacity of the airport to absorb 

higher cost of CHO/RHQ. Under this methodology, a portion of CHQ expenses are 
I " 

allocated to Delhi and Mumba) airportsbased on revenue received by AAI from these 
1 

airports. 

Table 12 - Summary Of CHO/ RHQ Overheads as submitted by AAI for 1st control period 
• ~"'1i , c:r ~, 

No. in ~ cr. 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 

Apportionment of CHO! RHQoverheads 
1 CHQ Expenses 259.3 331.2 303.8 397.3 404.6 
2 Less - CHQRevenue 93.8 152.6 183 .5 236 .8 227.7 

3 Net CHQExpenses (1~2) 165.6 178.7 120.3 160.5 176.9 

1 
2 

3 

,~ , 

Northern Re-g ii:r h~ ~R HQ'.E* r:>€nses0' lll'7'i't-: 

Less - Nort li'err, 'R e'g i o nl~ RH O. Re\j,enll'~ s I 
Net Northern Region lil-tQ Expenses fl-2)-

AfD: 

4"~fl 
II len J' 
'" ... 

·,....89.3 116.1 
• ' ; 7~7 16.1"11 . , 

iIlI ' 81:6 ':J 100.0 

124.0 
16.8 

107.3 

167.1 

11 .0 
156.1 

155.5 
15.5 

140.0 

CHO! RHQOverheads allocated.tQ, CCSJA ._ 0. " _ ' .. ~ .• ~ 

~'/~I> t I I. I 
I I 

~ . I l 

Apportionment of R ~t Jroin~ecn ~: B en~fliS; a n~ H u' , 

I'P , 
._­

6.7 5.3 4.3 9.1 13.8 

Total provision of retirement benefits at CHQ 159.7 289.4 160.0 275.2 182 .9 

Provision of Retirement Benefits at CHQfor CCSIA 3.4 7.4 3.9 6.9 4.3 

", 

5.17. In view of the above, the O&M expenditure for i " control period is given in table 

below. 

14 



Table 13 - Summary of O&M expenditure as per the AuthorIty for i" control period -Single 
Till 

No. Particulars (~ crore) 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 
1 Pay roll Expenditure of CCSIA 18.4 20.7 23.6 25.3 24.7 
2 Expenditure for CCSIA employees' 

retirement benefits allocated at CHQ 
3.4 7.4 3.9 6.9 4.3 

3 Common employees related to ANS 0.7 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 
A Total Pay roll Expenditure (1+2-3) 21.1 27.2 26.7 31.4 28.2 
4 Administrative and General Expenditure 1.0 2.1 3.1 3.3 3.9 
5 Apportionment of administration & 

General expenditure of CHQ 
6.7 5.3 4.3 9.1 13.8 

B Total Administration & General 
Expenditure(4+5) 

7.7 7.4 7.4 12.4 17.6 

C Repairs and Maintenance E~penditur,e 
. . 

5.0 6.5 5.0 5.9 5.5 
6 Powe,r Charges 2.5 4.9 5.8 6.2 6.1 
7 Water Charges 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 
8 Other expenses 0.6 0.8 0.9 1.4 1.1 
D Utility and Outsourcing Expenditure 3.0 5.7 7.7 8.6 8.2 
E Other Outflows , . . 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.7 0.5 

Total (A+B+C+D+E) 
' ; " 

36.9 46.9 46.9 59.0 60.0 

Adjustment in base year for calculating-present value of shortfall 
... . 

hori ~n:rq '11"t.tfh:: i . f5.18. The Aut oritvnoted that thepresent va ue actor considered by AAI or the shortfall 

in aggregate revenue collection in comparison to allowable aggregate revenue for the 

i" control period (refer to Table 7) is calculated as on 01.04.2017 instead of 

01.04.2016. The Authority had proposed to consider the present value of shortfall as on 

01.04.2016. 

Tax calculation for 1st control p-erlod 

determine tax for CCSIA by applying provisional tax rate on the standalone profit before 

tax of the airport. In addition, for calculation of tax, the Authority had proposed to 

determine depreciation considering the depreciation rates applicable under Income Tax 

laws. - -

15 



5.21. AAI has submitted revised tax calculations based on standalone financials	 of CCSIA. 

The Authority had proposed to consider the tax calculation as given below. 

Table 14 - Revised amount of Tax as considered by Authority for the 1st control period 

Particular (~crore) 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 
Aeronautical Revenues 25.9 28.5 31.5 61.6 136.9 
Non-Aeronautical 
Revenues 15.4 15.1 16.1 22.2 35.8 
O&M (excluding 
retirement benefits and 
CHQj RHQOverheads) 

26.8 34.2 38.6 43.0 41.9 

Retirement benefits and 
CHQj RHQOverheads .10.-1 12.7 8.2 16.0 18.1 

Depreciation as per IT Act 8:'1 22.3 19.6 17.7 15.6 
Profit Before Tax (PBT) -3.7. -25.5 -18.9 7.1 97.1 
Tax O~O ' 0.0 0.0 2.4 33.6 

Revised Aggregate Revenue Requirement 

5.22. The ARR for the 1st control period. has' been revised based on adjustments detailed 

above , 

5.22.1. Change in depreciation r~~es ~ s p'er Ta,ble 35 
5.22.2. Apportionment of{Gf{Q4A:~'0[c6sJ~~ rflfchange in tax calculation 
5.22.3.	 Lease' rentals/rents from ground handling agencies and oil companies to be 

treated as aeronautical revenues 
5.22.4. Correction of present value factor for shortfallcalculation 

Table 15 - ARR as per Authority for the i" control period - Single Till 

Details (~ crore) 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 
Average RAB ,~ 52 .0 '9-1107..3 179,8 174.7 167.3 
Return on Averag~iR~GW14~~ t ~l '7f3; ' ,r'l'~A tJ '"li" 2'5.2 24.5 23.4 
Operating Expend ltU~'e r1 II ~. I ; .', ,~'G 1 9; .! '469 ':~ i l ~6.9 59.0 60.0 
Depreciation " - ..' M' ..... . 1:0 ' " 6:2 I ' - '""'6:'"1 10.8 10.8 

Corporate Tax • • _ O!lQ, 0.•0 0.0 2.4 33.6 
.	 tr . If " ' ; ! ~ '. '.~ 

Less- Revenue from servlc: § ( ~... -_ :-1 5 ~4~ ', ' i s .} 16.1 22.2 35.8 
other than Regulated services:::' : I r_ _~ j 1 .' ~ \. 
ARR as per Authority ... .. - "31:7' ' ......"54.5 - , 62.1 74.4 92.0 
Total ARRas per Authority	 314.8 

Discounted ARR	 31.7 47.8 47.8 50.2 54.5 

PV ~f ARRfor the control 232.0 
Period as on 01.04.2012 

16 



1st 5.23. Correspondingly, the shortfall during the control period between permissible 

aeronautical revenues and actual aeronautical revenues is calculated as below: 

Table 16 - ARR, yield and shortfall as per Authority for 1st control period -Single Till 

No. Components ( ~ crore) 2011-12 2012-;1.3 2013 ~14 2014-15 2015-16 Total 
1 IARR for year (refer Table 15) 31.7 54.5 62.1 74.4 92.0 

2 lAeronautical Revenue 25.9 28.5 31.5 61.6 136.9 
3 ~hortfall/(Excess) 5.9 25.9 30.6 12.8 -44.9 

4 Future Value of shortfall/ 
(excess) as on 01.04.2016 

11.3 43.8 45.3 16.6 -51.2 65.8 

Decision No.1. True-up for thet" control period 

1.a. The Authority decides to true-upthe t st control 'pertod on the basis of Single Till 

1.b. The Authority decides to apportion CHQjlfHQ.overheads on revenue basis. 
I , . " 

t .c, The Authority decides to consldertrie revenues from Cargo facility, Ground Handling 

Services and Supply of fuel to 'aircraft tncluding land lease rentals as aeronautical 
, . I. 

revenue. 

1.d. The Authority decides the following;derJ'reci.<:itign rates. 
- :;~ . : 

i) For asset types not defi ne.)dc:under .Compao, ies Act (runway, taxiway and aprons): x1 ~~ ~ cI \jf'.t·h:"'t 
3.33% based on useful life of 30 years from FY 2011-12 onwards 

ii) For asset types defined under Companies Act: rates prevalent under the 

. Companies Act 1956 till FY 2013-14 and as per the Companies Act 2013 from FY 

2014-15 onwards as the effective date of implementation of the Companies Act 

2013 is 01.04.2014. The depreciation rates as submitted by AAI and as 

considered byt heiAu thqrit y are given in/Jable...35. 

1.e. The Authorit;l~~~s t~l~~er , :~~~TiEI 0~(~1 cro'~lth,e r" control period to 
, II J I II ~d ~ "l ' it .. L . d . :'· U n ;~i
 

be added to ARR for the 2nd control period .
 

17 



6.	 Traffic forecast 

6.1. The traffic growth rates as submitted by AAI for 2nd control period are as follows: 

Table 17 - Traffic Growth rates assumed by AAI for the 2nd control period 

Passenger Air Traffic Movements (ATM) 
YEAR Domestic International Combined Domestic International Combined 

2016-17 16% 14% 16% 15% 2% 12% 
2017-18 14% 12% 14% 12% 10% 12% 
2018-19 14% 12% 14% 12% 10% 12% 
2019-20 14% 12% 14% 12% 10% 12% 
2020-21 14% 12% '14% ' 12% 10% 12% 

6.2. AAI submitted that traffic growth rate' for FY 2016-17 is based on extrapolation of 

actual traffic data from April, 2016 to February, 2017. 

Authority's Examination 

6.3. The Authority observed that the actualtrafflc data is available for FY 2016-17 for
.'

CCSIA. Accordingly, AAI submitted that.traffic.growth rate for FY 2016-17 can be revised 
I '. • 

" .by the Authority based on at;,~~·~I;gr~~'~·d %lr~!~~·2016-17. The Authority had proposed 

to revise traffic growth rates for FY 2016-17 as per Table 19. 

6.4. The Authority calculated	 CAGR (Compounded Annual Growth Rate) for ATM and 

passenger traffic from FY 2010-11 to FY 2015-16 (5 year CAGR) and from FY 2005-06 to 
. . 

FY 2015-16 (10 year CAGR) for CCSIA. The details have been provided in table below: 

5 Year CAGR 
(FYll to FY16) 

Domestic 
International 

Domestic 12% 
International 10% 

10% 
19% 

16% 
12% 

11% 
24% 

18 



6.5. After evaluation	 of 5 and 10 year CAGR of passenger traffic, the Authority is of the 

view that 10 year CAGR for passenger traffic is high due to lower initial base traffic and 

5 years CAGR provides a more realistic view on potential passenger traffic growth rates 

for future projections. Hence, the Authority had proposed to adopt growth rates for 

domestic and international passenger traffic from FY 2017-18 to FY 2020-21 based on 5­

year CAGR. 

6.6. Further, the Authority had noted that growth rates proposed by AAI for domestic ATM 

traffic are in line with the CAGR of 5 years. Hence, the Authority had proposed to adopt 

growth rates for domestic ATM traffic -from FY 2017-18 to FY 2020-21 based on Ml's 

submission. 

6.7. The Authority had noted that 5 year CAGR. for international ATMs is high due to abrupt 

increase in ATM traffic in FY 20~5-16 and hence may not be taken as representative 

growth rate for future. As per the clarification provided dated 29.08.2017, AAI 

submitted that increase in international ATM""movement in FY 2015-2016 over the FY 

•
2014-15 by 132%, was due to oil crisis 'In-Nepal. As a result, middle -east airlines bound . .. ~ . 

i ;~h i , ....t. ) [" • 

to Nepal had landed at tucknow for refuelling and thereafter flown to Nepal. The 

. I' f hi .. ~-tfli' d;~ Fy\r()11m Ih oa:, ' 6- 1"7 partia Impact 0 t IS cnsis conu ue In ,£ " - a so. 

6.8. The Authority had proposed to consider growth rate for international ATMs as 

submitted by AAI. 

Table 19 .; Traffic growth rates and Traffic as considered by Authority for the 2nd control 
period 

Passenger Air Traffic Movements (ATM) 
YEAR I Domestic International Combined •'E>OJrlest ic International Combined 

r;TI' 1 'i:;':H~ (5l:Mvttl,!Rat~ s --:rl ' 'I F'; I,Ii 

2016-17 25%~ r t II _ 12 %~1 _ 'it, '1!2i?% I 1"1 h I~ H:31% 7%' 2 %. . 
" " ii% -10% 2017-18 16% 12% 16% 12% 

2018-19 16% 12% "'-.16%,:-,.... 0 12,% 10% 12% 
2019"20 16% 1'1%1. 16%...._ 1.12% 10% 12% 
2020-21 16% "12%, \ t ." ·· ·16% ~' .l·l"! 1'2 %~ 10% 12%~ 

Traffic 
2016-17 3,307,351 661,599 3,968,950 .?4,540 4,816 29,356 
2017-18 3,850,475 740,584 4,591,059 27,485 5,298 32,783 
2018-19 4,482,789 829,000 5,311,788 30,783 5,828 36,611 
2019-20 5,218,939 927,970 6,146,909 34,477 6,410 40,888 
2020"21 6,075,978 1,038,757 7,114,735 38,615 7,051 45,666 

19 



6.9. The Authority had proposed to true-up traffic as per actual growth achieved during the 

current control period at the time of determination of tariff for 3rd control period as 

explained in earlier orders of the Authority. 

Decision No.2. Traffic Forecast 

2.a. The Authority decides to consider the ATM and passenger traffic as per Table 19. 

2.b. The	 Authority decides to true up the traffic volume (ATM and Passengers) based on 

actual traffic in 2nd control period while determining tariffs for the 3 rd control period. 

~'i~~ 

20 



7.	 Allocation of Assets (Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical) 

7.1. Under a Hybrid Till, only aeronautical assets are' included as part of the Regulatory 

Asset Base. As a result of the shift from Single Till to Hybrid Till at the end of 1st control 

period, the assets need to be segregated and opening RAB for 2nd control period needs 

to be recalculated. 

7.2. For the allocation of assets between aeronautical and non-aeronautical services, AAI 

had. divided assets into aeronautical, non-aeronautical and common components. 

Common components have been further segregated into aeronautical and non­

aerona utical assets by applying one of the following ratios: 

a)	 Terminal Area Ratio " ratio of aeronautical area to non-aeronautical area (applied for 
. - 1 '- '" 

Terniinal related assets) 

b)	 Employee Ratio - ratio of'staff,providing commercial services (8 employees) and staff 
I 

providing aeronautical services (290 employees) 

c)	 Quarter ratio for residential buildi'ng' ..,.. Based on employees allotted quarters (2 

employees for non-aeronauttcalservlces and 54 employees for aeronautical services) 

~~ri1cl \if~ 
7.3. The allocation of gross block ofassets as on 01.04.2016 as submitted by MI is given in 

'the table below: 

Table 20 - Allocation of gross block of assets as on 01.04.2016 between aeronautical and 
non-aeronautical services as submitted by AAI 

Sr. No. I	 Total Assets Assets 

3 I Runways 
4 I Taxiway 
5 I Aprons 

6 ' I Road, Bridges & € 'ulve'rts 
7 I Building- Termilial 
8 I Building - Temporary 
9 I Building - Residential 

10 I Security Fencing - Temporary 
11 I Boundary Wall -Operational 

I Boundary Wall - Residential 

(~ crore) 
1 I Land 18.0 
2 I Leaseh(1)J~ .na hd 0.0 

"iii 13.8 

3.8 
48.3 

9.1 
113.3 

0.6 
1.4 
0.1 
6.0 

12 0.2 

% Aero 

100.0% 
100.0% 
100.0% 
100.0% 
100.0% 
100.0% 

95.3% 
100.0% 
99.6% 

100.0% 
100.0% 

97.7% 

21 



Sr. No. Assets Aero Assets 
(~ crore) 

Total Assets 
('t crore) 

% Aero 

13 Other Buildings-Unclassified 0.4 0.4 98.3% 
14 Computer & Peripherals 0.3 0.3 98.4% 
15 Intangible Assets- Software 0.0 0.0 0.0% 
16 Plant & Machinery 10.7 10.8 99.9% 
17 Tools & Equipment 0.4 0.4 100.0% 
18 Office Furniture 0.7 0.7 98.1% 
19 Other Vehicles 1.6 1.6 100.0% 
20 Vehicle- Cars & Jeeps 0.7 0.7 100.0% 
21 Electrical Installations 43.3 43.3 99.9% 
22 Other Office equipment 0.5 0.5 98.9% 
23 Furniture & Fixtures-Other Uian : 

office 
2.6 2.7 97.7% 

24 X Ray Baggage System 2.9 2.9 100.0% 
25 CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 9.9 9.9 100.0% 

Total 283.3 288.8 98.1% 

Authority's Examination 

Allocation based on Terminal AreaiR~tlo' 
i" 

7.4. AAI submitted the workings for" the« calculation of aeronautical area to non­

aeronautical area ratio vide ri{~t~-[~~le.~ ost\qlr.~Pl7. 

Table 21- Workings of Terminal Area Ratio calculation as submitted by AAI for FY 2015-16 

S.No. Category Domestic International 
Terminal Terminal 
Building Building 
(Sq.m) (Sq.m) 

1 

2 
3 
4 

Restaurant / Snack Bars 
T.R. Stall ~~'.. _. " 

Duty Free Str0# II 1111*' 
Hoarding & Di ~ pl~y"~ tit ~~ 

J ~-~ -, 

. ·':"ll 1I I rJi 
U -<'$' II r! !J tJ 1.1 

259.5 
_.459.7- ..~ 

ij-u/ I I! 0.0 
11.1 .( il Ii cO.O 

20.9 
49.7 
33.0 

0.0 
5 

6 
Building Non-Residential 

Admission Tickets eln I 
I I 

I, 
. 
\ .. 

380.2 
5.8 

402.6 
3.0 

Total Non-aeronautleal: li'~a \ r ··.. I, I {_" ~ 1,105.3 509.1 
Total Terminal area' t 

v, j ...;.Jl, 'I IJ _ .II:U \rJ.. 20,850 8,965 
Combined Non-aeronautical area 1,614.4 
Combined Terminal area 29,815 
TB Ratio 5.41% 

22 



7.5. The Authority observed that the percentage of non-aeronautical area is lower 

compared to similar airports. The Authority had proposed to adopt 92.5% as 

aeronautical area for asset allocation of Terminal related assets to encourage growth of 

non-aeronautical revenues which would cross-subsidize aeronautical charges. 

7.6. Specific assets under Office furniture, Plant	 & Machinery, Tools & Equipment, other 

office equipment and Furniture and Fixtures inside Terminal Building have been 

considered as aeronautical by AAI. The Authority had proposed to allocate these assets 

in the ratio of 92.5% to 7.5%. 

7.7. Specific assets under Electrical Installations related to the Terminal Building have been 

considered as aeronautical by,MI. Th'e A!Jfh9 ~ity had proposed to allocate these assets 

in the ratio of 92.5% to 7.5%. ~ 

7.8. Assets related to vehicles have, be'en considered as aeronautical assets by AAI. The 
i 

Authority had proposed to adopt the employee ratio of 97% (ratio of employees for 
j 

aeronautical activities to totalernploveesjfor allocation of specific assets related to r . '- " - .M 

. l ' 

vehicles (Vehicle Cars & Jeep). 
rl > " 

7.9. The Authority had noted that no ca.[go related assets have been separately considered 
~-Id:l"",,d ~. 

by AAI in RAB while preparing the M YTP fbf ntand 2nd control period. As part of the 

clarifications provided dated 27.11.2017, AAI submitted that no cargo assets have been 

considered while calculating RAB in the 1st and 2nd control period. As per AAI 

clarifications, AAI cargo logistics and allied services company limited (AAICLAS) is 

managing cargo activities at CCSIA, which is 100% subsidiary of AAI. AAICLAS would file 

SIA. Hence, the AufhO'rity aec(cfe ~' ; to Ihclude Cargo assets, 

revenues and operationat;~~pelildilur:e f:l'omiO~.04 i20 16 till 31.03.2017 and decides to 
, '--. II .1; , 

second control period . Further, the Authority notes that there is no clarity on the 

transfer of cargo assets to AAICLAS as of now. The Authority will take a view on this 
I 

while truing up in th e 3rd control period based on the decisions taken by the AAI. 

7.10. The asset allocation proposed by Authority is tabulated below: 

23 



Table 22 - Change in allocation of gross block of assets existing as on 01.04.2016 between 
aeronautical and non-aeronautical services proposed by the Authority 

Sr. No. Particulars Aero Assets Justification 

Total assets are ~ 113.3 crores out of which ~ 

1.6 crores are purely aeronautical assets and 
common assets are ~ 111.5 crores. Common

1 Building- Terminal 92.4% 
assets are allocated based on 92.5% ratio as 
aeronautical assets for assets related to terminal 
building. 

Total assets are ~ 1.4 crores out of which ~ 1.2 
<.1, crores are purely aeronautical assets and 

Building ­ 'common assets are ~ 0.2 crores. Common assets 
2 99.4%

Residential 'are ·allocated based on quarters' ratio as 
aeronautical assets for assets related to 
.residential buildings. 

, I Total assets are ~ 10.8 crores out of which ~ 7.4 

.: 'I ' f r?r,es are purely aeronautical assets and 
. common assets are ~ 3.2 crores . Common assets 

.96 B%'"	 ., 'are "allocated based on 92.5% ratio as3 Plant & Machinery 
• 0 . ' aeronaut ical assets for assets related to terminal 

.hl,J i,ltl ihg and based on employee ratio of 97% as 
n <1I:'"1i • 1ft I d ffaercnaut tca assets or asse s re ate to a Ice 
related equipment. 

Total assets are ~ 1.6 crores out of which ~ 1.5 
crores are purely aeronautical assets and 

4 Other Vehicles 99.9%	 common assets are ~ 0.1 crores. Common assets 
are allocated based on employee ratio of 97% as 
aeronautical assets. 

Total assets are ~ 43.3 crores out of which ~ 

r 2 . ~~e/ ar~::.J~,~~ly aeronautical assets and 
Fomr ()~~a ss e~)? r~ ~ 30.7 crores. co~mon5 
assets are allocated based on 92.5% ratio as 
aeronautical assets for assets related to terminal 

..1-bt.iHcling." , 

7.11. The cost of land has·foeen eXduided.:frdm tne~R@'Bofi!:td ~ontrol period as in Para 5.11. 
• 

7.12. The allocation of gross block of assets as on 01.04.2016 as considered by the 

Authority based on revised asset allocation is given in the table below: 

24 



Table 23 - Allocation of gross block of assets as on 01.04.2016 between aeronautical and 
non-aeronautical services as considered by the Authority 

Sr. Assets Aero Assets Total Assets % Aero 
No. (~ crore) (~ crore) 

- -1
 Land 18.0 
- 0.0 -2
 Leasehold land 

3
 Runways 13.8' 13.8 100.0% 
100.0%4
 Taxiway 3.8 3.8 

Aprons 48.3 100.0%5
 48.3 
9.1 100.0%6
 Road, Bridges & Culverts -c-, 9.1 

7
 Building- Terminal ' ­ 104.7 92.4%113.3 
100.0%8
 Building - Temporary 0.6 0.6 

1.49
 Building - Residential I
 99.4%1.4 
10
 Security Fencing - Tempcrarv 0.1 0.1 100.0% 
11
 Boundary Wall-Operational' , 6.0 6.0 100.0% 
12
 Boundary Wall- Residential 0.20.2 96.4% 

Other Buildings-Unclasslfled ,. , 004 98.3%13
 I' 0.4 
14
 Computer & Peripherals , 0.30.3 98.4% 
15
 0.0%Intangible Assets- Software 0.00.0 
16
 10.4Plant & Machinery 10.8 96.8% 
17
 Tools & Equipment ~"I("'D+fd 0.4 87.8%(rtJJd 0.4 
18
 Office Furniture 0.7 OJ 95.9% 
19
 99.9%Other Vehicles 1.6 1.6 
20
 97.5%Vehicle- Cars & Jeeps 0.70.7 
21
 Electrical Installations 40.9 43.3 94.4% 
22
 Other Office equipment 0.5 0.5 98.5% 
23
 Furniture & Fixtures-Other than 

2.71.8
office 68.2% 

24
 100.0%X Ray 8'aggage System, 2.9...'.... 2.9 
25
 100.0%CFT/Fireif:1ght ing Eq'til p)TH~ nt . ....'l ~i ',-y' '.: .::1 ' 9:$f '\ " 9.9 

~ -1 U, 1 ' '1' 1 
0... 

v
Total . ' t"l l II . I I • ~ .flJ I! _ .. ,~5Q .4t I' !.
U'--~ 288.8 89.5% - - ". - ~ . 

Decision No.3. Allocation ofiai{s.ets l3 ~tw. · ~en'l '!,ercfl)au.w :al and Non-aeronautical services 
'!.or i". ., ... -.::c. 

i ·····.. I >I, 

3.a. The Authority decides.~o"' aIl O'ca~ass~tCls (;m.J.st.'A;,:>tiI 2016 between aeronautical and 

non-aeronautical assets as detailed in Table 23. 

25 



8.	 Opening Regulatory Asset Base for the Second control period 

8.1. Opening RAB for the 2nd control period under Hybrid Till as per AAI submission dated 

09.01.2017 is ~ 117.7 crores 

Table 24 - Calculation of opening RAB as on 1st April 2016 as per AAI submission - Hybrid Till 

S. 
No. 

Particulars Amount 

('t crore) 
1 Original Cost of Airport Aeronautical Assets excluding 

ANS related assets as on 01.04.2011 140.8 

2 Aeronautical asset addition during the 1" control period 142.6 
"3 Cost of Aeronautical Assets [(1)+(?)] as on 01.04.2016 283.3 
4 Accumulated Depreciatlonason ql ;04.20 ~6 165.6 
5 

, ) 

Opening RAB[(3)-(4)] as on,Of.04.2016 117.7 

8.2. The Authority had proposed to adopt 'depreciat lon rates as detailed earlier in Pa ra 5.7 

for calculating RAB for 2nd ccntrot Period. 

8.3. The Authority had proposed the allocation	 of assets between aeronautical and non­

aeronautical assets as detalledln Table 2.3; 
'I	 " 

8.4. Based on revised depreciation ratesand revised asset allocation, the opening RAB for 

2nd control period considere'm~:~v.:t~e~b1~h Oj~tV.~u...fi.tier Hybrid Till is ~ 153.1 crores. 
,	 ' 

Table 25 - Calculation of opening RAB as on 1st April 2016 asper the Authority - Hybrid Till 

S. 
No. 

Particulars Amount 

('t crore) 
1 Original Cost of Airport Aeronautical Assets excluding 

ANS related assets as on 01.04.2011 121.7 
2 Aeronautical asset addition during the 1s1 control period 136.8 
3 Cost of AeronautiCalAssets [(1)+(2)] as onc'O~ .04.2016 

___~~" . .J __ ~ __ .-1 "11 " ~'~ ___ .Y __ • -.Jll-­ __-Il:'1L • 258.4 
4 Accum4 I a~t~d !pepr~c i ~ t i.Qn a {"Q n, Ql ~ 04.iq ;rR~ Ir IIJ'r 105.3 
5 opening"R ABf(~1-( 4)]~hh! Ol~' 0'4'~lh6\ L ' -.1 ... ' ~ i I 153.1 

Decision No.4. Opening Reg~~a~?ry ~~fBi~ffol'~he ;~ri~\contro l period 

4.a.The Authority decides tp~cds!!e}~p~W i'"n·g~~,~ la tdrY. base for the 2nd control period 

under Hybrid Till as ~ 153.1 crores. 

26 



9. Capital Expenditure for the Second control period 

9.1. AAI has in their submissions dated 09.01 .2017 submitted aeronautical capital 

expenditure of ~ 1,504.4 crores for the 2nd control period and revised the total 

aeronautical capital expenditure to ~ 1,645.9 crores for the 2nd control period as per 

the clarifications provided dated ~1.09.2017, 25.10.2017, 01.11.2017 and 22.11.2017 as 

shown below: 

Table 26 - Aeronautical assets to be capitalized at CCSIA for 2nd control period as per AAI 

S.N. Particulars (~ crare) I 2016-17 I 2017-18 I 2018-19 I 2019-20 I 2020-21 
1 Taxiway I 0:0 I 0.0 I 0 .0 I 0.0 I 215.0 
2 Aprons I ~ O~O _ I 0.0 I 19.0 I 0.0 I 0.0 
3 Road, Bridges & Culverts :1 0..0 10.0 I 25.0 I 0.0 I 0.0 
4 Building- Terminal .I 0.1 / 0.0 I 4.7 1 I9.5 1,163.5 
5 Building - Residential I· 0.31 0.0 I 0.0 I 0.0 I 0.0 
6 Boundary Wall-Operational I 2":6 d ' 0.7 I 0.0 I 0.0 I 0.0 
7 Boundary Wall - Residential I 0.1 -I 0.0 I 0.0 I 0.0 I 0.0 
8 Other Buildings-Unclassified I ' 6 .3 :1' 0.0 I 3.0 I 32.0 I 0.0 
9 Computer & Peripherals : I. 0.1'1 . 0.0 I 0.0 I 0.0 I 0.0 

10 Plant & Machinery I, ," .. - O~6 +- ' 0.0 I 10.0 I 0.0 I 0.0 

11 ' 'Electricallnstallations'I~ i2.Q I J - 0.0 I 0.0 I 0.0 I 0.0 
12 Other Office Equipment 'xrl;::], .?1·,9:.0 ',!-:r-n-.lip.OI 0.0 I 0.0 I 0.0 

Total (~ 1,504:4 crares) " I"-r- :Z1:.0 1-, -',"b.7 I 61. 7 I 41.5 I 1,378.5 

Revised capital expenditure submitted by AAI dated 21.09.2017, 25.10.2017, 01.11.2017 
and 22.11.2017 

1 I Taxiways I 0 .3 I 0.0 0.0 2.7 80.0 
2 I Aprons I 0.0 I 0.0 11.8 0.0 
3 I Buildings - Terminal! others I 11.8 I 1.5 

75 .7 
12.7 654.1 

4 I Building Residential I 0.4 I 0.0 
32 .8 

0.0 0.0 0.0 

5 I Boundary Wall I~;' I I r- .
 
Operational;-... ~-:- ~
 0.0~ ~.Gk]; r J-4J~' I . "':'P,O:,.O,," 12.6 

6 0.0 
7 

uBuilding WalrR ~si ~ent@ i..en ""~o ~'b 'I - II 0':1.1'j '!rota: 0.0 
Other Office ~ .l >I L:l" I I' • -o~b i l~ I i "- o.O" :J o:d"fct' 0.0 0.0 

8 Plant and Machinery _ I _ 2 .5 I _, 0.0. I 0.0 0.7 0.0 
9 Tools and Equipments J I ~ l I; ,,-_~lXr ) ~ 0;'6,,1 \ 0.0 0.0 

10 
0.0 

Computers and PeripJie'ral/?Y l i ; ·b. b l-,~ o . tJ 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Office Furniture -"' I-""'--1.4"'r - ~iiO~ O , ..... .0.011 0.0 0.0 

12 Vehicles 0.1 I 0.0 I 0.0 0.0 0.0 
13 Electrical Installations I 4.7 I 5.2 I 22.4 697.8 

Total (f 1,645.9 crores) I 23.3 I 11.6 I 46.9 
7.7 

132.2 1431.9 

9.2. AAI has submitted major capital works to be 

27 



undertaken during the control period: 
, 

9.2.1. Taxiway 

9.2.1.1.	 Construction of parallel taxi track (~ 80 crores in FY 2020·21) 

In the period April to Feb 2016-17, CCSIA has handled 3.61 million 

passengers which is 22.7% higher than previous year. The existing capacity 

of terminal building is 3 MPPA and there is a plan for expansion of 

terminal building so that the overall terminal capacity is increased to 9.75 

MPPA. At present, peak hour aircraft movement is 19·20 and the demand 
., ' 

is increasing at exceptional .rate. Thus to enhance the airside capacity of 

the airport, oonstructlon'of 'p'arallel taxi track of length 1,710 m is 

proposed. 

9.2.2. Aprons 

9.2.2.1. Extension of isolation b,ay including construction of shoulder (~ 11,8 
. I 

crores under Apr.Qn-in:fW· 2'018-19)
 

The existing Iso'la'tion,"Bay ,of' site 61x61m is not sufficient to cater for
 
~ '\ . • " J 

A320-200 Aircraft,:Henc ~, thesame is being expanded & strengthened to 
.;p r-.l , .c)0 _ ' ;- ~ l) ;::l 

serve categdrY"~E' t,,"pe~6 f ~ I tcrafts, which would operate from this 

airport. 

9.2.2.2.	 Construction of additional 8 parking bays for Code C type of aircrafts 

(~ 70.44 crores under Apron in FY 2019-20) 

Presently, there are 14 aircraft parking bays for 2 Code E, 1 Code D and 11 

two link taxi ways (one connecting runway and other connecting VIP 

apron) is proposed. 

9.2.3. Building - Terminal 

9.2.3.1. Construction of new integrated terminal building (~ 1,383 crores total 

28 



in FY 2020-21, 50% civil cost under Building Terminal and 50% electrical 

installation cost under Electrical Installations) 

In the period April to Feb 2016-17, CCSIA has handled 3.61 million 

passengers which is 22.7% higher than previous year. The existing capacity 

of terminal building is 3 MPPA. The above bullding capacity are saturated, 

therefore it is proposed to build a new terminal building to cater to the 

passenger's convenience in future growth of CCSIA. 

As per the present proposal, construction of New Integrated Terminal 

Building, and associated facilities is to be taken up on turnkey contract 

basis through PMC. The proposalincludes a new passenger terminal and 

dismantling the Terminal Building T1 and merging with T2 so that there 

will only be one i"ntegrated terminal Building of capacity 1,13,000 Sq.m.. 
I	 " 

I . 

This will be adequate to handle 4,000 peak hour passengers (3,200 

Domestic and~OOlnte'i'natJonal) with the recommended area 

specifications .~nCl " . to .match \ he level of services B as per lATA 

recommendations. 

"A I h d ~:"fTj~ 'd " '-~' . . I . I di~	 dA a proposeu to const er aeronaut ica capita expen iture towar s 

civil cost for construction of new integrated terminal building based on 

94.5% TB ratio during 2nd control period RAB (~ 654 crores as aeronautical 

in FY 2020-21) and consider aeronautical capital expenditure towards 

electrical installation cost for construction of new integrated terminal 

building as pur:ely aeronautical capital expenditure during the 2nd control 

( , , " 5i\ crlor ,lon "- ~~ ' ' 69 l . ' ' , '~s , ~ ~ " a\ lt1dli [ in FY 2020-21) . Total~@~(~lr~ .~ '7; Ii _ II ' .~ ," '¥11 I , 
capit'al ~pen'ti i tCl re' for' cbr'rstr'tlc'tidl1 of new integrated 

terminal b 11 ~1~g i s, l;onsider.ed ra~ ~ 1,345.5 crores in FY 2020-21. 

9.2.4. Other BuildinR's 

9.2.4.1.	 Construction of Integrated office building (~ 10.1 crores total in FY 

2016-17) 

The existing AAI offices occupied in the first floor of International Terminal 

building (T-l) were having insufficient capacity, DGCA office situated near 

29 



International. Terminal Building as the Terminal Building (T-1) and DGCA 

office are to dismantle to pave way for Construction of Terminal Building 

T-3, & associated external Development, hence new office complex to 

accommodate AAJ and DGCA employees was required. 

AAI has proposed to consider aeronautical capital expenditure towards 

construction of integrated office building based on 98.4% ratio (%age of 

area used by airport staff except for commercial and land use staff) during 

2nd control period RAB (~10 .0 crores as aeronautical in FY 2016-17). 

9.2.4.2. Construction of fire station (~30.9 crores in FY 2019-20)
" . 

The existing Fire Station is of category VI and was constructed around year 
.• 1 

1979. Due to the Expansion and development of CCSIA, New Fire Stations 

of category IX and qategory. IV along with Emergency Medical Centre and 
I . . 

E&M Workshop is proposed ·and planned. 
i 

9.2.4.3. Construction of MET Building (~ 0.54 crores and ~ 5.0 crore in FY 
. . ' ,r .,:' '.', , ...... ' 

2017-18 and FY 2018-'19 respectively)
 

Since the existing ' "str'Ucture/ Building is falling in the alignment of
 
~.-Ur.~' . -P!~

construction of ' Terrnirt,:i!J bl1i1diYig- and external Development, the MET 

building is being constructed near the DWR Building. 

AAI has to construct the MET building without charging anything from 

MET since it is only dislocation of their existing building. The land will be 

used by MI for other development activities in front ofT3. 

9.2.5. Electrlcal lnstallaticn 
(ri 4{ 

9.2.5.1 : 

9.2.5.2. 

9.2.6. Boundary Wall- operational 

9.2.6.1. Construction of property wall (~ 11.6 cr. in FY 2019-20) 

30 



Authority's Examination 

9.3. The Authority requested	 AAI to submit the aeronautical capital expenditure to be 

incurred in FY 2016-17 and in 2nd control period based on actual capital expenditure in 

FY 2016-17. In response to this, AAI vide submission dated 10.08.2017 provided the 

2nd revised aeronautical capital expenditure to be incurred in control period. MI 

further revised the aeronautical capital expenditure to be incurred vide submission 

dated 21.09.2017, 25.10.2017, 01.11, 2017 and 22.11.2017. 

9.4. The Authority had proposed to consider aeronautical capital expenditure towards 
\ 

perimeter road (~ 2.7 croresln FY. "2.0i~-20) ahd ramp equipment area (~ 0.3 crores in 

FY 2016-17) under Taxiways as submitteg.byAAldated 21.09.2017. 

9.5. The ALithority had proposed .to consider aeronautical capital expenditure towards 
" 

extension of isolation bay including construction of shoulder (~ 11.8 crores in FY 2018­
. II . 

19) and construction of' culverts and drainages for sparklng bays (~ 5.2 crores in FY 

2019-20) under Apron as submitted b.y-A'A! aated 21.09.2017. 
I	 I' . ' 

9.6. The Authority had proposed to.ccnstder c ~p.ltal expenditure for canopy in front T1 civil 
" "	 . . '(, J ..'-' 

works (~ 1.1 crores in FY .20 1~i.g.fnd;} S:n.,q:9r.~S in FY 2018-19) based on 92.5% ratio 
-

as aeronautical 'capital expenditure (revised to ~ 1.0 crores in FY 2016-17 and ~ 4.6 

crores in FY 2018-19). 

9.7. The Authority had proposed to consider other minor aeronautical capital expenditure 

for residential building, boundary wall - residential and boundary wall- operational as 

18.0 crores 

expenditure towards 

9.9. The Authority had proposed	 to consider aeronautical capital expenditure towards 

construction of fire station (~ 30.9 crores in FY 2019-20) under other buildings as 

submitted by AAI dated 21.09.2017. 

9.10. The Authority had proposed to consider aeronautical capital expenditure towards 

~	 31 



construction of MET building (~ 0.5 and 5.0 crores in FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 

respectively) under other buildings as submitted by AAI dated 01.11.2017 and 

22.11.2017. 

9.11. The Authority had proposed to consider other minor aeronautical capital expenditure 

under other buildings as submitted by AAI dated 21.09.2017 (total amount is ~ 6.4 

crores during the 2nd control period). 

9.12. The Authority had proposed to	 consider aeronautical capital expenditure towards 

provision of two additional aero bridges (~ 4.6 crores in FY 2018-19) as submitted by 

AAI dated 21.09.2017. 

9.13. The Authority had proposed to,consider terminal related electrical installation (~ 1.0 

crores in FY 2016-17 and ~ 2.3 crores in FY 2017-18) based on 92.5% ratio towards 
I 

aeronautical capital expendlture.lrevlsedto -f 0.9 crores in FY 2016-17 and ~ 2.1 crores 

in FY2017-18). 

9.14. The Authority had noted	 thattheoaplta] expenditure of ~ 3.0 cr. for augmentation of 

power supply has been double 'c;ouni~din FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21. Hence, the 
, I 

Authority decides to exclude ~ 3:0 cr.capit'~il expenditure for augmentation of power in 

FY 2019-20. Accordingly, th~~{~ff\, hW ~osed to consider aeronautical capital 

expenditure towards augmentation of power supply (~ ,6.3 crores in FY 2020-21) and 

CAT III lighting (~ 17.77 cr. in FY 2018-19 and ~ 4.7 crores in FY 2019-20) as submitted 

by AAI dated 21.09.2017 and 01.11.2017. 

9.15. The	 Authority had proposed to consider other minor electrical installation 

aeronautical assets (~ :l':'"7"qores in FY 201611'¥' lInd ~ 2.9 crores in FY 2017-18) as 

for	 computer & periP. h'erals' I-Planf t ·machinerv, office furniture, other office 
,	 ., \ l. -; ~ I JI\rt 

. I & " ' 1\' .' -~ d ,Q Ii"'" ~ t .'tl ~' b . d b d dequipment, too s J~qu e:~~.?t _~~ I lot ':i.:V; mICe~ as su rrutte y AAI ate 

21.09.2017 and 01.11.2017 (Total amount is ~ 6.7 crores during the 2nd control period). 

9.17. The Authority had noted	 that the total capital expenditure for construction of new 

integrated terminal building is ~ 1,383 crores with total area of 1,13,000 Sq.m. and per 

sq. m. cost is ~ 1,22,389 per Sq.m which is more than normative benchmark of ~ 65,000 
~ .. z:c:--­

32 



for Terminal building. The Authority requested AAI to provide justification for higher 

than normative benchmark costs. As per the clarifications provided dated 25.10.2017, 

AAI provided the detailed break-up of terminal capital expenditure as given in the table 

below:
 

Table 27 - Capital expenditure for terminal building as submitted by AAI
 

Sr. No. Particulars f' crore 
A Total Cost of New Terminal Building 1383.0 
B Components not considered in Normative Approach. 
1 Superior sanitary fixtures/ auto sensors for urinals as per GRIHA 1.0 

rating. 
2 Development of site, lnternalRoads "2.5 
3 Elevated road I, " 65.7-, 

4 'Hard landscaping work Includespavers tiling, kerb, architectural 4.4 
fountains, water pounds, etc. (area= 35000 ,sqm) 

5 Superior finishes like ACP dadding; ACP ceiling, Skylight, Metal 16.4 
facade 

6 Horticulture operations 1 0.8. " 

7 City side canopy over elevated rbadj.,departure curve 16.0 
8 Art work 1 ", \, 

7.9 .s: 

9 RCC tunnel from substation to~TB, ' .. 2.8 
10 STP i. ~,. >(0 

<, 7.0"' P - .~ < 

11 Internal for specialligAi !N I5tt ure-g VI '(.i\ r 2.0 
12 Lightening protection system 1.3 
13 Aerobridges (7 nos.) 17.5 
14 Aircraft docking system (7 nos.) 2.1 
15 Additional escalators proposed more than proportionate 2.8 

requirement as per SQM (12-4) 8 nos. 
16 Additional elevators proposed more than proportionate 2.3 

requirement as per~~QM (18-11) 7nos. 
17 Additj ~ ~rJ i?H VA q[~~rect~J{~~ .::;;"mo~~~t, ~~n p'rq,p'g,~!ionate 3.2 

reqUire ~e lll ~due ~ojih-e i g h t "d i ff~re 7 ce asjj;r S QM ~2S aQ -2 1 2 3 ) 
7 " L ~ ...1' e ,i ', I - J. (i<-"" L ! 3 7 TR ' • .. <. :1 " ' " . .I. Li 

18 Building Management system 1.9 
Maintenance Hois{ t., 1""- ­

., 

19 r - < I ~ ' 5.5 
20 LED lighting in l ana scap l '-:: ~ I'" I: 'L.... '­, 1.5 
21 STP ( Electro - rlTecha n i(;a~l equr~n\ent sr :.. .L. ' ­ 2.7 
22 In Iirie (check -in) baggage system 37.5 
23 Solar photo voltaic power generation system 3.0 
24 Modification in existing terminal 3.0 
25 X-ray machines (in-line) 32.0 
26 Heat reflective high performance toughened glass glazing 18.0 

33 



Sr. No. Particulars ~ crore 
(facade) 

27 Add Contingencies @3%, labour cess, PF, and ESI 327.5 
reimbursement, GST, PMC Charges 

28 Escalation for 1 year 
29 Total cost of (B) (~ cr.) 588.1 
C Total cost of the terminal building project less above items (~ 794.9 

cr.) 
31 Cost per sqm (~) 70,342 

9.18. Further, AAI submitted the following justification for the cost per sq. m. of terminal 

building exceeding the normative benchmarks: 

9.18.1. Labour rates at Lucknow which is. a class A city as per minimum wages 
" 

circulated by office of.Chlef labour commissioner (C), New Delhi. The minimum 
.' 

wages of an unskilled labour-is Z 536/- per day in class A city (Minimum wages 

as per notification F.No.l/13 (3)/2017-LS-1I dated: 24/04/2017), whereas the 

minimum wages for unskilled labour during June 2016 at Cochin (Class B city) 
J.'"	 . . r ': j' • , 

was ~ 307/- per day,whith is about 76% when compared to labour rate of 

Lucknow to Cochin. Overall cost implication on account of labour charge 

increase will be aro uj~d:-l!9~ d , ...I~ 

9.18.2. Electric Supply rate at Lucknow is ~ 8.50 per KWh, whereas at Cochin it is ~ 

7.30 per KWh. Overall cost impact will be around 0.8%. 

9.18.3. The	 proposed terminal building at Lucknow shall be designed with a 

Green Building concept to achieve GRIHA 4 Star rating, which shall be 

terminal building 

per sqm for C9 c:n l ii\lpt~!.nat~n~lrA I1gor~JwaS~~orked out during June 2016 as 
•~ ! f -1... II, • Lr.. I. i 1 \.~ 

circulated by Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India vide F.No. 

AERA/2001O/Normative Approach/2014-15 which was ~ 65,000 per sqm. The 

escalation from June 2016 to current date will be around 10%. 

9.18.5. Rate per sqm of Cochin International Airport Terminal Building is ~ 65000 per 

34 



sqm. Add for increase in labour wages considering 75% towards material and 

25% towards labour. The additional cost on increase labour wages will be (~ 

65000 X 25%) X 76% = ~ 12.350 per sqm. Add for increase in materials. 

Considering 75% towards material and 2.5% towards labour, the additional cost 

on increase in material will be (~ 65000 X 75%) X 10% = ~ 4875 per sqm. Total 

~ 82225 per sqm. Whereas, the rate per sqm as per normative approach of 

CCSIA Terminal Building is ~ 70,342 per sq. m. 

9.19. Further, AAI vide their clarifications dated 01.11.2017 submitted that the terminal 

building will be capitalized in two phaseswith 1st phase capital expenditure of ~ 810 cr. 

in FY 2019-20 and 2nd phase capitai expenditure of ~ 573 cr. in FY 2020-21. The 

Authority noted from MI's response.. dated 08 .12.2017 that AAI had submitted the 

proposal to develop the Terminal Building to -Public Investment Board (PIB) after taking 
I 

approval from AAI Board. The Authoritvnoted that PIB approval for the project had not 

been received till 08.12.2017. ! The' ALithb r jty~ was of the view that the timeline for 
, -.,. I • 

completion of construction cifne~' termlnalbullding was tentative and might not be 

achieved by AAI and hence, had p.[oposed "to ~xclude the capitalization of the total 

capital expenditure for new ~~~!I'~& i1~)~~b~h Phase 1 and Phase 2). 

9.20. The Authority noted that the total capital expenditure for construction of additional 8 

parking bays is ~ 70.44 crores with total area of 67,110 Sq.rn, and per sq. m. cost is ~ 

10,496 per Sq.m which is more than normative benchmark of ~ 4,700 for aprons. AAI, 

in its clarification dated 25.10.2017, submitted the following break-up of the apron 

Sr. No. Details - _.. - ~ 

~ cr. 
A Total cost of APIO,O, Link Ta~!w.ays"al)d ancillary works 70.4 
B Components ndt"l::ons i tf~red , in' Normat iverap.proach 

Earth work u~to7SU~W.~,e:¥:etJ ~GS E'A,[ia.,=A"r~~ between GSE 
1 Area and Apron & Area between Apron and Perimeter Road. 2.7
2 Perimeter Road 2.2 
3 Boundary wall 0.9 
4 Culvert 1.1
5 Drainage 3.8
6 Construction of Dower house cum Engineering office 1.6

­ -

cost: 

- - -

-

35 



7 Augmentation of Power Supply 5.1 
8 Provision of Fuel Hydrant 0.6 
9 CAT 3B Lighting 4.1 
10 Apron Flood Light 1.6 
11 Diversion /Shifting of existing structures 0.5 
12 Labour Cess@l% on balance item 0.3 
13 Contingency @ 3% on overall Items 1.7 
14 GST @18%on overall Items 10.7 

Total of B 36.9 
C Components considered in Normative approach 
15 Cost of Apron and Link taxiways 33.5 
16 Topographic Survey 0.0 
17 Soil Investigation 0.0 

Total Cost of Apron 'and Link taxiways-except items as stated in 
B , ',', 33.5 

: Net Cost in Rs per Sqm(~) ' , 4995 

9.21. Further, AAI vide their submission dated 25.10.2017 submitted the following 
I 

justification for exceeding the nor n:ati~e:benchmark: 

9.21.1. Labour rates at Luc;know 'which is a class A city as per minimum wages 
, '.'

circulated by office o'fGhief;lapo~r commissioner (C), New Delhi. The minimum 

wages of an unskill'~q"(!abfiqriJ~ ~~j~,(5t~per day in class A city (Minimum wages 

as' per notification F.No.l/13 (3}/2017-LS-1I dated: 24/04/2017), whereas the 

minimum wages for unskilled labour during April 2016 at Cochin (Class B city) 

was ~ 307/- pe~ dav, which is about 76% when compared to labour rate of 

Lucknow to Cochin. Overall cost implication on account of labour charge 

increase,will be around 19%. 

9.21.3. Rate per sqm of Cochin International Airport Pavement work ~ 4700 per sqm. 
pi .... ... ...,....• ..-._~ . r - '"""'" 

Add for increase i~\Ia ~o:ti r.;:;;ag~s_- ~6nic&i,~g 90% towards material and 5% 

towards labour, the"'add~r8iia l ~~st o~'lricreaSe labour wages will be (~ 4700 X 

5%) X 76% ::: ~ 179 per sqm. Add for increase in materials - Considering 90% 

towards material and 5% towards labour, the additional cost on increase in 

material will be (~ 4700 X 90%) X 10% = ~ 423 per sqm. Total- ~ 5302 per sqm. 

36 



Whereas, the rate per sqm as per normative approach of pavement work at 

Lucknow is ~ 4995 per sqm. 

9.22. The Authority noted AAl's submission	 on apron cost as per normative order. The 

Authority had proposed to revise the capital expenditure for apron based on normative 

benchmarks for FY 2015-16 and increase the benchmarks by WPI of 4.2% per annum till 

the year of capitalization. Additionally, the components which have not been 

considered as part of normative benchmarks (line item 1, 2, 3,6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 in 

Table 28) are added to the capital expenditure arrived as per normative benchmarks.. 
The total capital expenditure for apron arrived at by the Authority is ~ 56.4 crores as 

shown in Table 29. 

Table 29 - Capital expenditure for apron as proposed by the Authority in the consultation 
paper 

Sr. 
No. 

Asset Y.gar!c ' ' 

,';., 
. 

Area (sq. 

" 
m.) 

, II 

Inflation adjusted 
normative benchmark 

cost per unit area 
(~ per sq. m.] 

Allowed 
Capex 
(~ cr.] 

1 Apron cost "Fy'i020 .. '67,110 5,541 37.2 

2 
Additional items not 
considered in normative x=t
benchmarks 

!{.qq, \rl~ ~ .R1' 19.3 

Total capital expenditure for 
apron 

56.4 

9.23. The Authority noted that the total capital expenditure for construction of parallel taxi 

track is ~ 80 crores with total area of 75,240 Sq.m. and per sq. m. cost is ~ 10,633 per 

37 

. Table 30 - Capital expenditure for construction of parallel taxi track as proposed by the 
Authority in the consultation paper 



Sr. 
No. 

Asset Year 
Area (sq. 

m.) 

Inflation adjusted 
normative benchmark 

cost per unit area 
(f per sq. rn.) 

Allowed 
Capex 
(f cr.) 

1 
Construction of parallel tax i 
track 

FY 2021 75,240 5,773 43.4 

9.24. The Authority	 also had proposed to undertake a study by technical experts to 

estimate the allowable apron and parallel taxi t rack cost for CCSIA vis-a-vis normative 

benchmarks. The Authority had asked AAI for detailed information on justification for 

exceeding the normative benchmarks, Due to lack of adequate informat ion and in the 
- " . . 

inte rest of avoiding delays in' .fixi~g tariffs, the Authority had proposed to determine 

capital expenditure using normative norms-at this stage. The Authority is aware of the 
, 

shortcomings of this approach and th erefore, shall undertake a study on 

reasonableness of capital expenditure after capitalization of these assets and make 

appropriate adjustments while determining tariffs for third control period. Based on 
~ - . 

the outcome of st udy and thEdairn.es,~ ':Qfthe tender procedures followed for selection 
l .t	 . • 

of contractor, the Authority hadproposed to true-up the capital expenditure for apron 

and paraIlel taxi track at the tlQ'lelQ f~~fff Q,ij:e ~~(n a t i o n fo r 3rd control period. 

9.25. The Authority had proposed to consider the total aeronautical capital expenditure to 

be capitalized and added to RAB at ~ 246.2 crores. 

Table 31 - Revised aeronautical capital expenditure for 2nd control period as proposed by 

the Authority in the consultation paper 

S.N. 
1 

Particulars (~ crore] 
Taxiway ..... .~ 

L ...·_, 
2016-17 2017-18 

_ 0.3. " Jf 9 ;0." 
2018-19 

,g,o 
2019-20 

2.7 
2020-21 

43.4 
2 
3 

Aprons ~ .••U ,~ II tr 'll ' .. 4 ........ () ~O t 

Road, Bridges' 8l! c U l ve r i~ "' 1 .'" '.", , .... 0.0: ! 
I 
)J 

0:0; 
O;O~ 

Ill i. S; 
'I ..dII ,/p ,g . ", 

61.7 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 

4 Building- Terminal 1.0 0.0 4.6 0.0 0.0 
5 Building - Residential j.~ \ i ·O . ~ ~ ~,;;,~\ Q ~O ' 0.0 0.0 0.0 
6 Boundary Wall-OperatiQDal 

t I ~ .,. ... ~ 

r-~ Ol/r . 4 ~1' ~ 0.0 12.6 0.0 
7 Boundary Wall- ResI Clenti~ r:l. ~ - 0.t>1 '-.!0 .1 l..:. 0.0 0.0 0.0 
8 Othe r Buildings-Unclassified 10.6 1.5 8.0 32.8 0.0 
9 Computer & Peripherals 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 
10 Plant & Machinery 2.5 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 
11 Electrica l Installati ons 4.6 5.1 22.4 4.7 6.3 
12 Other Office Equipments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

38
 



13 Office furniture 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
14 Tools & Equipment 1.3 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 
15 Vehicle Others 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total (~ 246.2 cr.] 23.1 11.4 46.8 115.2 49.8 

9.26. The Authority	 had noted that the cost of the planned works is indicative. The 

Authority had proposed to consider the addition to aeronautical assets during the 2nd 

control period as given in Table 31 subject to true-up of RAB based on actual 

aeronautical asset addition, outcome of the study and the actual costs as per the 

tender while determining tariffs for the acdcontrol period. 

9.27. In the 2nd control period, project works related to construction of parallel taxi track, 
,. 

extension of isolation bay including construction of shoulder, construction of 8 

additional parking bays, constructlonof.new integrated terminal building, construction 

of integrated office complex, construction of property boundary wall, construction of 

fire station and provision of two addlttortal .aero bridges are proposed to be taken up. 

. These require user consultation as p~~ the Guidelines. The Authority expects AAI to 

provide all the required project lnforrnation a's part of the consultation process with 

users. The Authority noted tbat"A*I ~:t1a8 providedrthe minutes of AUCC meeting in their• _. - - '. • <--t v I "':t \ , 

submissions dated 01.11.2017, for all the required projects as part of the consultation 

process with users. 

9.28. Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority proposed the following: 

9.28.1. To consider allowable project cost	 of ~ 246.2 crores and accordingly to 

reckon the amount of ~ 246.2 crores as addition for total assets during the 2nd 

process for major 

capital expen~ l "' ri'cMred I"ture l ' " an~ fdate.of capltallsat lon of underlying assets in a 

given year . 

Stakeholders' comments and Authorltys observations 

ATA's comments 

39 



9.29. During the stakeholder consultation meeting held on 11.01.2018, ATA commented on 

the availability of necessary support infrastructure in the new terminal building 

proposed by AAI and submitted asfollows: 

9.29.1. AAI should ensure that there are enough immigration counters and staff in 

the proposed new terminal building . This is necessary for convenience of the 

passengers. 

9.29.2. In	 the terminal building, there should be ample space for passenger 

movement and shops ~r other non-aeronautical facilities should not become 

an obstruction for thepassenger movement. 

9.29.3. Adequate	 sitting spate should be ' provided at the terminal building for 

passenger convenience inthe)roposed terminaI building. 

9.29.4. Seamless connectlvltv between	 .t he new and the old terminals should be 

provided at AAI airports. 

AAl's submission to ATA's comments 

9.30. In regards to	 ATA's comments on space; used for non-aeronautical activities, AAI 

submitted that ~s per lATA i1'O;rm'!sH;siihan~O:%"\f the terminal building should be used 

for non-aeronautical purposes and AAI airports comply with this requirement. 

Authority's examination ofATA's comments and AAl's submission to ATA's comments 

9.31. The Authority noted ATA's comment related to the space used for non-aeronautical 

activities and noted Ml's compliance to lATA's norms. 

9.32. The Authority noted ~T:~:,s comment related-to immigration counters and suggests 

while evaluat ing service ~qu~lity !otthe: ajrpor~s. 

AAl'ssubmlssion on the asse{additlons~ /n the2~'!~con trolperlod 
.. ....	 ~ t. ~'r-,··"·..n-	 _ ....!_~ 

9.34. In respect of the capital expenditure of new terminal building, AAI submitted that it is 

confident of operationalizing the Phase I by March, 2020 and Phase II by March, 2021. 

AAI submitted on 05.02.2018 that it will receive the PIB approval in February, 2018. 

Further, MI submitted that jf the terminal building is excluded from 2nd control period 

40 



and considered only in the Brd control period then the tariffs would increase 

substantially in the 3rd control period due to increase in capital additions . Moreover, 

AAI added that it will lead to huge fluctuation in the tariffs between 2nd and 3rd 

control period. Hence, AAI proposed to the Authority to consider the terminal building 

cost in the 2nd control period. 

9.35. In respect of the normative approach for construction of additional 8 nos. parking 

bays and two link taxi tracks, AAI submitted that the Authority has considered the cost 

of culvert and drainage of ~ 5.9 core as part of normative approach and accordingly.­
allowed the total cost as ~ 37.2. crore. AAI submitted to the Authority that the 

-, 
construction of culvert and drainage, is required as per site conditions and hence, it 

~hould not be part of normative cost'; AM r'equested AERA to allow these costs of ~ 5.9 

crore as additional items rather than considering it under normative approach. 
I I ' . 

9.36. In respect of the norrnatlvaapproach for construction of parallel taxi track, AAI 
, 

submitted that the Authority has consldered the cost of culvert (~ 3.99 crore), drainage 
I" • . 

• • ' , r - ; ,I' • 

(~ 9.38 crore) and electrical work (~ ; q:~7 -crore) as part of normative approach and 

accordingly allowed the total c65t <is ~ 43.4 'crore. AAI submitted to the Authority that 
~~ rra : vr.:t

the construction of culvert, " rJin;l ~e a~ 'el'e'ctrical works is required as per site 

conditions and hence, it should not be part of normative cost. AAI requested AERA to 

allow these costs of ~ 21.24 crore as additional items rather than considering it under 

normative approach. 

Authority's examination ofAAl's submission 

Terminal Building can be made operational independently without completion / 

operationalization of Pba S:~ II. t tre'ALt~orit? is of:the view that there are reasonable 

delayed due to ,possible time overruns which would shift the capitalization of Phase I 

and Phase II of Terminal Building to FY 2020-21 and 3rd control period, respectively, 

even if, there is a delay of one month. The Authority observes that even with a slightly 

longer delay (say beyond one month up to a year), the Phase 1 of the Terminaimav still 

41 



get capitalized in the second control period. Hence, the Authority decides to include 

only Phase I of Terminal Building in the capital additions of the 2nd control period and 

exclude capital expenditure on Phase II of Terminal Building. In case, AAI incurs the 

capital expenditure towards development of Phase II of Terminal Building and 

capitalizes the same during the 2nd control period, it will be trued up while determining 

tariff for 3rd control period. 

9.38. AAI has submitted on 11.01.2018 that the capital expenditure for Phase I of Terminal 

Building is ~ 1,053 crore with an area of 80,171 sq. m. The Authority noted that the per 

sq. rn, cost of Phase I of Terminal .. Building is ~ 131,344 which is more than the 
I. ' .' 

normative benchmark of ~ 65,OOQ for term)n'al building. The Authority proposes to 

revise the capital expendlturefor Phase I of Terminal Building based on normative 

benchmarks for FY 2015-16 and Increase-the benchmarks by WPI of 4.2% per annum till 
I'

the year of capitalization.
 

The Authority is aware of the -shortcomlngs of this approach and therefore, shall
 
j .. , , , ­

undertake a study on reasonableness. Of capital expenditure after capitalization of 

Phase	 I of Terminal Building and make apprcpriate adjustments while determining 
';J~ Ott "" ', -:rrt=l' , :rolf ; c.~ , .11"''''' c:l

tariffs for third control period; Based on the outcome of study and the fairness of the 

tender procedures followed for selection of contractor, the Authority proposes to true­

up capital expenditure at the time of tariff determination for 3rd control period. 

9.39. The total capital expenditure for	 Phase I of Terminal Building as per Authority has 

been shown below. 

Table 32 - Capital expeneHt'!.I.re for Phase I of."Fer'l1linal Building as considered by the 

Sr. Noo 

i' ... . : ... -.., ... ~ 
Authority 

FY 2020-21 80,171
 

nflatlon adjusted 
Allowed

normative benchmark 
CapexAsset 

cost per unit area 
(f cr.)

(~ per sq. rn.) 
Phase I - Terminal

1 79,846
Building 

9.40. The Authority decides to consider civil works of terminal building related capital 

expenditure (~ 320 crore in FY 2020-21) in 2nd control period based on 92.5% ratio for 

640 

42 



aeronautical capital expenditure (~ 296.1 crore in FY 2020-21) . The Authority decides to 

consider electrical installation capital expenditure related to terminal building . ( ~ 320 

crore in FY 2020-21) in 2nd control period based on 92.5% ratio for aeronautical capital 

expenditure (~ 296.1 crore in FY 2020-21). 

9.41. With respect to AAl's comment on normative approach	 for apron and parallel taxi 

track, the Authority decides to include cost of drainage, culvert and electrical works as 

additional items under normative approach. Accordingly, the Authority decides to 

include cost of drainage and culvert of ~ 4.9 cr. as per line item 4 and 5 in Table 28 in 

the apron cost. The Authorltvdecldes to include cost of drainage, culvert and electrical 
. , .~ 

works of ~ 21.24 cr. as per AAI's.submission in the parallel taxi track cost. 

Table 33 - ,Capital expenditure fOr lapro,n ' andparallel taxi track as considered by the 
Authority 

; Inflation adjusted 
Allowed

Sr. Area (sq. normative benchmark
Asset CapexYear

No. m.) cost per unit area 
(f cr.)

(f per sq. m.)~ 
. 67,1101 Apron cost	 I FY 2020 5,541 37.2 

Additional items not I ' 
~ Imconsidered in normative 'm r.rq'·2 24.2 

benchmarks 
., Total capital expenditure for 

61.4 
apron 

Construction of parallel taxi
3 FY 2021 75,240 5,773 43.4

track 

4 21.2 

Total capital exp indlture'fa ; h .... .A; I I I"' r~ It.- lfJ 
64.7

parallel taxi track 
r ---I ... 

J 

9.42. The Authority decidet.to~ true~ l!I jr the "a'pron' andfparallel taxi track cost based on the 
. .... I '. .J .. • . 

recommendation of tlf l stu J~\(tlfi"u~ cie rta ket;ias ; r'$ ara 9.24. 

9.43. The Authority decides to	 consider ~ 864.5 crores as the total aeronautical capital 

expenditure to be capitalized and added to RAB in the second control period. 

43 



Table 34 - Revised aeronautical capital expenditure for 2nd control period as considered 
by the Authority 

S.N. Particulars (~ crore) 2016-17 2017~18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

1 Taxiway 0.3 0.0 0.0 2.7 64.7 
2 Aprons 0.0 0.0 11.8 66.6 0.0 
3 Road, Bridges & Culverts 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
4 Building- Terminal 1.0 0.0 4,6 0.0 296.1 
5 Building - Residential 0.4 0.0 0,0 0.0 0.0 
6 Boundary Wall -Operational 0.7 4.1 0.0 12.6 0.0 
7 Boundary Wall - Residential 0,0 0.1 0.0 0,0 0.0 
8 Other Buildings-Unclassified 10.6. 1.5 8.0 32.8 0.0 
9 Computer & Peripherals , 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 
10 Plant & Machinery 2'.5 I 0.0• 0.0 0.7 0.0 
11 Electrical Installations .4·.6 5.1 22.4 4.7 302.4 
12 Other Office Equipments 0.0: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
13 Office furniture J. l .4 , 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
14 Tools & Equipment L3 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 
15 Vehicle Others 0;1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total (~ 864.5 cr.] 23,'1 . 11.4 46.8 120.1 663.1 

Decision No.5. Capital Expenditure 

5.a. The Authority decides to '\Go nsja'ej'call~\~ia oJe
" 

'fproject cost of ~ 864.5 crores and 
• • • .~ ':l • • '. ' .1 • " ... 

accordingly to reckon the amount of ~ 864.5 crores as addition for total assets during 

the 2nd control period. 

S.b. The Authoritv directs AAI to undertake user stakeholder consultation process for major 

capital expenditure item's as per the Guidelines. 

S.c. The Authority decides to true -up the Opening R':B of the next control period depending 

given year. 

44 . 



10. Depreciation 

10.1. AAI has submitted	 that the depreciation rates used are as per AAI's approved 

accounting policy. The salient aspects of AAI's depreciation policy being followed are as 

under: 

10.1.1. Method of depreciation: straight line; 

10.1.2. 100% of depreciation rates of assets if assets are used in a financial year for 

180 days or more. If the assets are used for less than 180 days in a year the 

depreciation is charged at 50% of the depreciation rates. This policy is effective 

from the financial yearZQ.12 ~1,?; ' · 

10.1.3. Residual value for each asset is takenas Re.l balance to be provided by way., .
 

.. of depreciation as per prescribed -rates.
 
I 

Authority's Examination 

10.2. The Authority had noted that thle depreciation policy of AAI is not in accordance with 

the depreciation rates adopted ~.y -the ' .Auth.ority in other private airports. AAI is a 

statutory body established under the AAI Act and it does not come under the 
...~ II :. 

Companies Act. The Board of MI has-+'approved the depreciation policy that has been 

adopted by AAI. X1~. ~ 
10.3. The Authority had noted that on some of the assets the depreciation charged by AAI 

is not in line with the Companies Act 2013. The Authority is of the view that adoption of 

depreciation rates as prescribed under the Companies Act at any point of time is 

appropriate, considering the variation in policies adopted by the airport operators. The 

1961. 

lOA. In this the 35/2017-18 dated 12.01.2018 

was issued before issue of the above Order, Computatioh of depreciation as per the 

rates mentioned in the order will be done at the time of determination of tariff for the 

3rd Control Period. 

10.5. In light of above, for the categories of assets (runway, taxiway and apron) where no 

4S 



specific depreciation rate! useful life has been mentioned in the Companies Act, the 

Authority had proposed to adopt deprec iation rate of 3.33%. This rate is proposed to be 

applied on runway, taxiway and apron assets existing as on 01.04.2011 and on these 

assetsadded during 1st and 2nd control period. 

10.6. The Authority had proposed to adopt the depreciation rates mentioned under 

Companies Act for assets as per the Companies Act 1956 till FY 2013-14 and as per the 

Companies Act 2013 from FY 2014-15 onwards as the effective date of implementation 

of the Companies Act 2013 is 01.04.2014. 

2nd 10.7. The Authority had proposed that for,' the new assets to be capitalized in the 
. I' : 

control period, depreciation is charged ar 50% of the depreciation rates in the year of 

capitalization. 
I 

10.8. The depreciation rates as subrnltted bY-,Af,\t and as considered by the Authority during 

the i" and 2nd control period aregiven below: 

Table 35 - Depreciation rates as submlttedby ~AL (f,,!d as considered by the Authority 

-, 
~ . 

As per 
As per 

I, , 
As per Authority

No. Asset Class it ' AAI 
Authority 

FY2015
~i ffl q 'G1 m J till FY 2014 

onwards, 

1 Land 0% 0% 0% 
2 Leasehold Land 0% 0% 0% 
3 Runways 13% 3.33% 3.33% 
4 Taxiway 13% 3.33% 3.33% 
5 Aprons 13% 3.33% 3.33% 
6 Road, Bridges & Culverts 13% 1.63% 3.33% 
7 Building- Terminal r--"" t. 8% 1.63% 3.33% 
8 Building - Tampqrary 1~.- Jl''f( 'Y' ;'!1,bo%'i'4r-; 100% 33% 
9 ' ,. "', .. ' 4.: .I' U· I' II .' 4 5% '~i1 I : 1,,63% 3.33%Building - Resiaentf;a L, , . ""'11 _ I I 

"­ .- . " 

10 Security Fencing - Temporary 100% 100% 33% 
11 Boundary Wall -Operational - ~ ~, 8 % 1.63% 3.33% -
12 Boundary Wall - Residentla'i I ""= 

I . j I J '\5% 1.63% 3.33% 
13 Other Buildings-Uncl,/ss-ifieq IL -II I 

, 
";S'%f, 1.63% 3.33%, ' .. 

14 Computer & Peripherals 20% 16 .21% 16.67% 
15 Intangible Assets- Software 20% 20.00% 20.00% 
16 Plant & Machinery 11% 4.75% 6.67% 
17 Tools & Equipment 20% 4.15% 6.67% 
18 Office Furniture 20% 6.33% 10% 
19 Other Vehicles 14% 9.50% 12.50% 

46 



No. Asset Class 
As per 

AAI 

As per 
Authority 

till FY2014 

As per 
Authority 
FY2015 

onwards 
20 Vehicle- Cars & Jeeps 14% 9.50% 12.50% 
21 Electrical Installations 11% 4.75% 10.00% 
22 Other Office equipment 18% 4.75% 20.00% 
23 Furniture & Fixtures-Other than office 20% 6.33% 10% 
24 X Ray Baggage System 11% 4.75% 6.67% 
25 CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 13% 4.75% 6.67% 

10.9. The revised depreciation for the '2nd control period as per Hybrid Till as proposed by 

the Authority is given below: 

Table 36 - Authority's conslderatlonon de·J'redation for the 2nd control period - Hybrid Till 
or - , 

No. Details (~ crore) 2016-17 2Q17-~.a 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total 
1 As per AAI '20.8 16.2 I 22.7 25.5 146.1 231.2 

I 

2 Asper Authority 10.8 . 11.7 13.4 16.9 39.9 92.7 ..' .. 

Decision No.6. Treatment of Depteciatlon 

" 6.a. The Authority decides to adopt depredation 'rates as per Table 35 and depreciation for 

the 2nd control period as pe(f~'bl k~ ~~ • 

6.b. The Authority decides to consider the deprecation rates as per the order No. 35/2017­

18 dated 12.01.2018 issued by the Authority, at the time of determination of tariff for 

the 3rd control period. It shall make necessary adjustments in RAB accordingly. 

1.1 .. 

47 



11. RAB for the Second control period 

11.1. AAI has submitted Regulatory Asset Base for 2nd control period under Hybrid Till as 

follows: 

Table 37 - Summary of the RAB and Depreciation for CCSIA (Airport Services) as per AAI for 

the 2nd control period 

Details (~ crore) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

A Opening Aeronautical RAB 117.7 119.3 103.8 142.9 158.8 

B Aeronautical Additional Assets 
capitalized during the year 

22.0 0.7 61.7 41.5 1,378.5 

C 

D 

E 

Disposa IS/Transfers 

Depreciation 

Closing Aeronautical RAB 

(A+B-!=-D) 

.­
2Q.8 

I ' "­

"119.0 

16.2 

103.8 

22.7 

142.9 

25.5 

158.8 

146.1 

1,391.2 

Average RAB (A+E)/2 ,118.4 
,: ,1, ' 

111.5 123.3 150.8 775.0 

Authority's Examination 

11.2. The Authority had proposedto adopt openj,~g RAB for FY 2016-17 as detailed in Table , 
25. 

11.3. The Authority had proposed to adoptdepreciation as proposed in Table 36. 

. h d i(1 ij]8f.ra \ii :ad ddi . f . I11.4. The Aut honty a proposed" 64.5 crores as the a itron 0 aeronautlca assets to 

RAB as detailed in Table 34. 

11.5. During the discussion with AAI, it was noted that for FY 2016-17 AAI had continued to 

handle cargo operations at the CCSIA. As per AAI's submission dated 27 .11.2017, the 

Authority notes that the accounts for cargo operations are now booked (FY 2017-18) 

period and no adjustment made to RAB on account of cargo assets. Further, the 

Authority notes that there is no clarity on the transfer of cargo assets to AAICLAS as of 

now. The Authority will ,take a view on this while truing up in the 3rd control period 

based on the decisions taken by the AAI. 

48 



11.6. The revised Regulatory Asset Base as calculated by the Authority for 2nd control 

period under Hybrid Till is as follows: 

Table 38 - Summary of forecast and Roll forward RAB and Depreciation for CCSIA (Airport 

Services) considered by the Authority for 2nd control period - Hybrid Till 

Details (i( crore) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

A Opening Aeronautical RAB 153.1 165.5 165.2 198.5 301.7 

B Aeronautical Assets 
capitalized during the year 

23.1 11.4 46.8 120.1 663.1 

C Disposals/Transfers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

D Depreciation 10·8 , 11.7 13.4 16.9 39.9 

E Closing Aeronautical RAB 

{A+B-C-D} 
165 .5 165.2 198.5 301.7 924.9 

Average RAB {A+E}/2 159.3 165.3 181.8 250.1 613.3 

11.7. The	 Authority has issued order no. 35/2017-18 dated 12.01.2018 prescribing the 

depreciation rates for determination of , tariff. As the Consultation Paper was issued 

before issue of above order, the req~ fr~:a 'computati on of depreciation as per the rates 

mentioned in the order will be .done at'the time of determination of tariff for the 3rd 

Control Period. The Authoritv.lPfQ l?~e~ t6]fU~ t4P the RAB of 2nd control period based 

on actual asset addition and revised depreciation rates, at the time of determination of 

tariff for the 3rd control period 

Decision ~o. 7. RAB for 2nd control period 

7.a. The Authority decides to consider RAB for 2nd control period asgiven in Table 38 

7.b. The Authority decides to true up the RAB of 2nd control period based on actual asset 

control period. 

49 



12. Cost of Equity, Cost of Debt, Gearing, and Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) 

12.1. AAI has considered Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) as 14% at par with the decision taken 

by the Authority in Chennai, Kolkata Guwahati and Lucknow Airports for the 1st control 

period. 

12.2. AAI has not taken any debt for financing CCSIA. FRoR is as per what has been adopted 

for AAI as a whole. 

Authority's Examination 

12.3. The Authority has recognised that AAl's capital structure may not be regarded as an 

efficient one in that it doesn't optlmlze'the cost of funds from a regulatory perspective. 

The Authority desires that theF.RoR allowed to AAI should come down over a period of 

time by optimizing capital gearlng, The Authority may also consider a normative capital 

structure to determine the FRoR at a-later date. It may not be reasonable to expect AAI 

to contract large amounts of debt over a-short period of time. 

12.4. The Authority had noted that as perastudv conducted in respect of the 'Fair Rate of 
. " [ . . 

Return Estimation for AAI" in~Ju'y 2011' it estimated a figure of 14.96% as Fair Rate of 
I 

T ~ 

Return for AAI. The Authority!"ha9.1noted that.i t .has considered FRoR at 14% for Chennai 
~1 \ ''':'' ~ q \J1 ';:"' ~ 
1st and Kolkata airport in the control period considering the recommendations of 

another study done by NIPFP. Based on the decision taken for Chennai and Kolkata 

airport, the Authority considered FRoR at 14% for Guwahati and Lucknow airport for 1st 

control period. 

12.5. Based on the above, the Authority had proposed to consider FRoR at the rate of 14% 

for CCSIA for the_1~andJ'fffl~~~Dtrol perio~djls s_~~mm~d by AAI. , 

• l..1 ....J - ';J _ ;I L ~' ..J ~ 1.1 II >-:;1 

8.a. The Authority decides to consider the FRoR at 14% for CCSIA for the 1st and 2nd control 

period. 

low debt structure of AAI as a whole. 
, 

50 



13. Revenue from services other than aeronautical services 

13.1. AAI has forecasted revenue from services other than aeronautical services as below: 

Table 39 - Revenue from Non-aeronautical Services - Projected by AAI for 2nd control period 

No. 
Revenue from services other 

than Regulated Services 
(~ crore) 

~015~16 
2016-17 12017-18 2018-19 2019-20(base) 2020-21 

1 Restaurant / snack bars 2.5 2.8 3.1 3.4 3.7 4.4 
2 TRstall 4.1 4.5 4.9 5.4 5.9 7.1 
3 Hoarding & display 3.8 4.1 4.6 5.0 5.5 6.6 
4 Land leases 17 .7 19.0 20.5 22.0 23.6 25.4 
5 Building (residential) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
6 Building (non-residential) 

,; 
4.0 ' 4.1 4.5 5.0 5.4 6.5 

7 Duty free shops '0.5 ' 1 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.9 
8 Car rentals 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.2 
9 Car parking '. 2.'8 3.1 3.4 3.8 4.2 5.0 
10 Admission tickets 

'u 'i.i 1:2 1.3 1.4 1.6 1.9 
11 Other income/ sale of scrap etc ' 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.4 

Total 38~0 41.0 44.7 48.6 52.9 60.6 

13.2. The growth rates assumed by AAI forforecastlng non aeronautical revenues are given 

below:
 

""~,, HCJ \"jfl)d"
 Table 40 - Assumption (growth rates) for Service otner than Regulated Services for the 2nd 

Control Period as per AAI 

No.1 Particular ' I 2016-17 I 2017-18 I 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

1 I Restaurant / snack bars 10% I 10% I 10% 10% 20% 
2 I TR'stall I 10% I 10% I 10% 10% 20% 
3 I Hoarding & display I 10% I 10% I 10% 10% 20% 
4 I Land leases I 7.5% I 7.5% I 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 

7.5% 7.5%5 I Building (re sid.e"n.J ial) r., .~ ). , I , 7.5% IY7 ~5% I 7.5% 
10% 20%6 I Building (n"ol\~1reslBe nlia n I: - J::l~O%1 II .1Qro "IilHO% 

7 I Duty free sho ~s fr~T "'-::..c m'lt ~ iLo% L, IU i'b~ ~(\ l.e· l:iO:%YJ 10% 20% 
8 I Car rentals I 10% I 10% I 10% 10% 20% 

10%9 I Car parking ~" 'J I " " f O%". I 10'% I 10% 20% 
10% 20%10 I Admission tickets J....I , I rT " lQ% ~\ 1' ~ 10%: I 10% 

11 I Other income/ salebf scrap'e'tc ·~Io -"'1' 10%"\;.: I 10% 10% 20% 

Authority's Examination 

13.3. The Authority noted that as part of clarifications provided dated 01.11.2017, AAI has 

revised. the growth rates to 10% (from 20% as submitted earlier) for revenues from 

51 



services other than regulated services all the revenues except for land lease revenues. 

AAI has proposed these growth rates based on the contractual agreements. The 

Authority had proposed to consider the revised growth rates as submitted by AAI dated 

01.11.2017 for the determination of tariff for the 2nd control period as they are as 'per 

the contracts/ agreements signed or projected as per the contracts/ agreements to be 

signed in future with the service providers. 

13.4. The Authority noted that different numbers have been submitted by AAI for building 

non-residential revenues in FY 2015-16 in MYTP proposal of r" control period (~ 4.0 

crores) and in MYTP proposal of. 2nd control period (~ 3.7 crores). As per clarifications 

provided dated 06.08.2017, AAI submftted ,that"t he difference is due to remova I of rent 

from cargo office in 2nd control,period MYTP,proposal. AAI submitted that the amount 
I 

~. t. •~ 

of Building (Non-residential) revenue in , 'lf.~ control period is ~ 399.5 lakhs and the rent 

from cargo is ~ 36.4 lakhs. In trial' balance of FY 2015-16, the rent from cargo is shown 

as ~ 10.8 lakhs and the rest amount of '~ 25.6 lakhs is booked under Building (Non­

residential revenue). 

13.5. The Authority had proposed that non-aeronautical revenues will be trued up if it is 

higher than the projected ·tf~~s~ln \tt § J qhere is a shortfall, true -up would be 

undertaken only if the Authority i~ satisfied that there are reasonably sufficient grounds 

for not realizing the projected revenues. The Authority had proposed to accept the 

revenues from services other than regulated services as submitted by AAI except for 

adjustments as detailed below. 

Adjustment of lease rentals 

their operations. AAI has considered income from such land lease as non-aeronautical 

revenues. 

52 



Table 41 - Details of land allotted to cargo, ground handling and supply of fuel service 
providers in 2nd control period 

Service Service Provider 
land Allocated 

(Sq.m) 

Land Lease revenues 

(FY 2015-16) t crore 

Fuel IGCl 4,290.9 1.1 

Fuel HPCl 338 .9 0,1 

Fuel BPCL 504 .0 0.1 

Fuel Reliance 1,600.0 0.4 

Ground Handling Indo Thai Airport 
Management services 

574.4 
, 

0.2 

13,7. Additionally, AAI has allotted 63."91 'Sq.rn. of space in Terminal buildings to GHA. 

13.8. AAI has created	 a wholly owne~ subsldlarv AAI Cargo logistics and Allied Services 

Company ltd (AAIClAS) in the FY 2016-17 . The proposal for cargo activities will be filed 

separately by AAICLAS for determlnationof cargo
-

tariff in the 2nd control period. As per. 
the clarifications received from 'AAI d~te (r06.68.2017 and dated 10.08.2017/ AAI will 

not receive any revenue from AAIC.LAS fo /the 2n\ cont rol period for cargo operations. 
~l~' ~J ',jTl f \1 

As per AAl's subrnisslon dated 27.11..2017, the Authority notes that the accounts for 

cargo operations for FY 2017-18 are booked under AAIClAS for CCSIA. Hence, the 

Authority decides to include Cargo assets, revenues and operational expenditure from 

01.04 .2016 till 31.03.2017 and decides to exclude the same from 01.04.2017 till 

31.03.2021 while determination of tariff in the second control period . Air revenue 

Authority has decided to nO.LconsJdeUfl~~p<;.t~lntial J~ve n u e from cargo operations at 
I " 

this moment. The Authoritlyf.W'ill t al(e'1a::vi ~w o'fn hi'stwhile truing up in the 3rd control 
i'j- Il . I ~ . " - ­

period based on the decisiOns t; ken'13ythe·hAI. The' Auth6rity may also make necessary 

assumptions regarding the revenue that should accrue to AAI in case the revenue share 

arrangement does not truly reflect the arms-length transaction between AAI and its 

subsidiary. 

13.9. As per the provisions of the AERA Act, services rendered in respect of cargo, ground 

However, as 

there is no clarity on~ tl'e,.;; r ~}J ~~n·14~e~' 5 ha l:l i ~g :h e, ~ ~ ~ ri'i'sOl Q e t,w~ ~~ 8A1 and AAICLAS, the 

53 



13.10.	 The Authority noted that AAI in their submissiondated 09.01.2017 have increased 

land lease rentals from cargo, ground handling agencies and oil companies by 7.5% per 

annum and had proposed to accept the same. The Authority noted that AAI has 

increased rent revenues from building non-residential for GH agencies by 10% and had 

proposed to accept the same. 

13,11, The Authority had proposed to consider land lease revenues and building non­

residential rent revenues on account of the aeronautical services of CGF as aeronautical 

revenue. 

Adjustment for increase in retail area '. 

13.12. As part of the clarifications provldedbv AAldated 06 ,08.2017, AAI submitted that .
 
tender for proposed increase in 'ret ail area is 75 Sq.m. and proposed increase in 

commercial office area is 75 Sq.rn : The corresponding revenue from additional retail 
I 

area is ~ 6 lakhs and revenue from additional commercial area is ~ 0.5 lakhs in FY 2016­

17, 

13.13. The Authority observes thaf.ii@i ~aefana\tf:i c~l~evenue at CCSIA is low and expects 

AAI to utilize its resources better and maximize its non-aeronautical revenue to keep 

the aeronautical tariff down. 

13 .14 . The Authority had proposed to consider non-aeronautical revenues as given below: 

Table 42 - Adjustment to Revenue from Non-aeronautical Services considered by Authority 
for 2nd control period 

54 

5.6 

60.6 

54.9 

2.5 

52.9 

50.4 

2.3 

48.6 

46.3 

2.2 

42.5 

"2:·0 

39.0 



Decision No.9. Non Aeronautical Revenues 

9.a. The Authority decides to consider the revenues accruing to AAI on account of the 

aeronautical services of Cargo facility, Ground Handling Services and Supply of fuel to 

aircraft (FTC) including land lease rentals and building rent from these activities as 

aeronautical revenue . 

9.b. The Authority decides to consider the Non Aeronautical Revenue as per Table 42 

9.c. The Authority decides that non-aeronautical revenues will be trued up if it is higher than 

the projected revenues. In case there is a shortfall, true-up would be undertaken only if 
l . 

the Authority is satisfied that there are reasonably sufficient grounds for not realizing 

the projected revenues. 

55 



14. Operation and Maintenance Expenditure 

14.1. Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenditure submitted by AAI is segregated into: 

(i) Payroll expenses; (ii) Admin and General Expenditure; (iii) Repair and Maintenance 

Expenditure; (iv) Utilities and Outsourcing Expenditure; and (v) Other Outflows 

14.2. Summary of aeronautical expenses proposed by AAI for 2nd control period is as 

below: 

Table 43 - Summary of Aeronautical O&M expenditure as submitted by AAI for 2nd control 
period on Hybrid Till 

No. Particulars ('( (rore) :2.016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
1 Pay roll Expenditure of CG~IA 2,5.3 35.4 38.5 41.9 45.6 
2 Expenditure for CCSIA employees' 

retirement benefits allocated at 4.5 6.4 6.7 7.0 7.4 
CHQ I 

3 Common Expenses related to ' ; 0 8 3 4 5 
. I d J d . 1.2 1. 1. 1.cargo, commercia an an 

A ~;:;~~ay roll Expenditure · 29.0 40.6 43.9 47.6 51.5I 

4	 Admini~trative and General " " 4.0 4.2 4.5 4.9 5.2 
Expenditure 

Apportionment of adminlstrati,o.h ., .-~ 
" 1 ·.. ~ ..• I J \YI ~:g"J 

5	 & General expenditure of 23.lJ· 24.6 25.8 27.1 28.5 
CHQjRHQ 

B	 Total A~ministration & General 27.4 28.9 30.4 32.0 33.7 
Expendlture(4+5) 

C Repairs.and Maintenance 6.5 26.6 31.2 23.4 25.7 
Expenditure (Total) 

6 Power Charges 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 
. 7 Wat~r Charges ... ...• 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

8 Otherexp'~(lsft S :i' J:~ i ;I>,,",,, J,tl.~ 1~-.2~ ; , ,.--. . 1.3 1.5 1.6 

o	 Utility andte~ts~urci~d~ ~I ". "':jr; r: 811: ~ "J1 .8~ 111r' 8.3 8.5 8.6 
Expenditure (6.f'Y-fE8) M .J - ' ~ U j . " In ,.. ' Ih 

E	 Other Outflows 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.7 
Total (A+B+C+O+E) ,~ r- :1 -7!L 5 J .,104:8 114.5 112.1 120.3 

14.3. The details of the assiJmptltins'ma'd'e by AAI'for(O&WHxpenditure are given below: 

56 



Table 44 - Assumptions made by AAI for each item of O&M expendit ure 

No. Particular 2016­ 2017­ 2018­ 2019­ 2020­
17 18 19 20 21 

1 Payroll Expenses 

Salaries and Wages 9% 40% 9% 9% 9% 
Overtime 5% 40% 5% 5% 5% 
Other staff benefits 9% 40% 9% 9% 9% 
Medical expenditure 9% '40% 9% 9% 9% 
Provident fund contribution 9% 40% 9% 9% 9% 
Apportionment of CHQjRHQ expenses 5% 40% 5% 5% 5% 

2 R&M Expenses 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 
3 Utility and outsourcing Expenditure 

Power charges and water charges . 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 
Other outsourcing costs I: I ; 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 

4 Admlntstratlon and General , Ex pe n d i ~ u r e 

Admin & General Expenses 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 
Apportionment of CHQjRHQ Expenses 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 
Municipal Taxes 

.' 

: 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 
License Fees 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

5 Other Outflows : 

Consumption of stores and spares I 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 
Higher growth rate for increase in -Payrollcos'ts in FY2017-18 is due to r" Pay Commission 

revision ", .~ ......... Drl '-~ 

14.4. AAI has segregated total O&M expenditure for the 2nd control period into 

aeronautical expenses, non-aeronautical expenses, and common expenses. Common 

expenses in turn have been allocated between aeronautical and non-aeronautical 

services. AAI has not considered O&M expenses related to cargo services as part of 

MYTPsubmission for 2nd .g.e.nt ro l period. 

14.5. Expense a ll~a t;oria,s ~'irb~tted K\l A.A,' r''ttor inl~ c"ii'O'f}ol p..efjdd ,ls tabulated below: ....'1' t 11l l" "~ ,...... " i r j~I "-' ...,' . . ....., . .' • ..".... >.' ..' " I I, · c . ,_,
Table 45 - O&M Expense allocat ion a'S suomIUed'oy'AAI • , .' .... " . 

Sr. No. Particulars 
. - I , 

I ', 
... 

J ~ero Expense Non-Aero Expense 
1 Payroll Expenses -,N OJ1~G H 6.lj · t I" -, ' L , .' 94% 6% 
2 Payroll Retlremerit'beneftt '€xpensesJ 

Apportionment ­ CHQ 

" . ; ..~ . ~ .... ,.! 
100% 0% 

3 Admin and General Expenses- Non CHQ 96% 4% 
4 Admin and General overheads Expenses 

Apportionment - CHQjRHQ 
100% 0% 

5 R&M Expenses 98% 2% 

57 



Sr. No. Particulars Aero Expense Non-Aero Expense 
6 Utility and Outsourcing Charges 98% 2% 
7 Other Outflows 100% 0% 

Total 97% 3% 

Authority's Examination 

14.6. The Authority considered the operating expenses and their projections submitted by 

AAI and noted the following . 

Forecasting of payroll expenses 

14.6.1. The Authority had noted that payroll costs components - Salaries and Wages, 
, . I 

medical benefits and PF cantr\pution have been increased by AAI at the growth
 

, rate of 9% annually for '2nd,contrcil period except for FY 2017-18. These growth
 

rates appear to be on ahigher side."The Authority had proposed growth rate of
 
I 

7% for the above payroll components., . 

14.6.2. The Authority had noted that	 ~'xpe ~d i tu re on apportionment of retirement 

benefits provided to; CHO' in respect df CCSIA employees is increased at 5% 
, ~ 

annually for 2nd control-period -whlch is different from the 7% for the above 
II::' ~.. ! 1ir;:r ::;;:n ~ 

mentioned payroll components. Tli e ;ll\uthority had proposed to apply the same 

growth rate of 7% annually except for FY 2017-18 for expenditure on 

apportionment of retirement benefits provided to CHO in respect of CCSIA 

employees (as per discussion with AAI). 

14.6.3. The Authority has noted that an Increase of 40% has been projected in the 

pay roll expend tty!~ in FY 2017-18 by" fAAI due to tentative increase in salary 

is proposed for projection of the pay roll expenditure for FY 2017-18 in line 

with the order issued for Trivandrum for the 2nd control period. 

58 



14.6.4. AAI has submitted apportionment of CHQjRHQ expenses on cost basis. The 

Authority had proposed to adopt CHQjRHQ overheads apportionment for the 

2nd control period based on actual revenue basis data provided by AAI. The 

Authority had proposed to increase CHQjRHQ overheads apportionment costs 

2nd(admin & general expenditure of CHQjRHQ) by 5% per annum for the 

control period as submitted by AAI. 

Segregation of aeronautical expenses 

14.7. The Authority noted that the Payroll Costs in the operational expenditure have been 

allocated using percentage of .emplovees-for aeronautical services to total employees 

which is 96%. To account fo'l", common' service employees handling both aeronautical 

and non-aeronautical actlvitles, the.'Aut hority had proposed to use ratio of 95% to 5% 

for allocation of payroll costs to aeronautical component after excluding cargo 

employees' costs based on ratio ofcargo employees to total airport employees. 
• I. " _ ,". I 

14.8. The Authority noted that apportionment of retirement benefits provided in CHQ in 

respect of CCSIA and apportlonrnentofadmln CHQ expenses have been considered as 
~: ·1 

100% aeronautical expense~."Ib,e._i~!uthoJ:Ity....~ ,aq proposed to use the ratio of 90% to 
•• j .• , .. \, 

10% for aeronautical and non-aeronautical allocation for apportionment of admin 

,CHQjRHQ expenses after excluding cargo employees' costs on revenue basis. The 

Authority had proposed to use the ratio of 95% to 5% for aeronautical and non­

aeronautical allocation for retirement benefits provided at CHQ in respect of 

employees at CCSIA after excluding cargo employees' costs based on ratio of cargo 

if;) 

consumption of petrol/ lubricant, vehicle insurance, vehicle hire charges etc. have been 
r" ..-..----- .. - -~ 

considered 100% aeronautical , expen'~ e. The Authority had proposed to allocate 
• • "', I,.t:-· ' i ~' _,'' ' ,, " '-,' . \ 

" , - ,c, t...... ,• .I~, .,;r-: ',Ill , ~ . . . 
aforementioned expepses u~QglempJpy,e.e ratlo~ l n to ae ronaut l ca l and non-aeronautical 

expenses. 

14.10. Terminal Area ratio for calculation of aeronautical assets is proposed as 92.5%. This 

ratio has been applied to specific expenses in R&M - Civil, R&M - Electrical, 

59 



- -

14.11. The Authority also noted that cargo expenses have not been included as part of 

MYTP calculations and requested clarifications from AAI for the same. As per the 

clarifications provided by AAI dated 06.08.2017 and dated 10.08.2017, AAI submitted 

that cargo assets, expenses and income have not been considered in the 2nd control 

period as AAICLAS would file proposal for cargo tariff for 2nd control period separately. 

However, as per further submission from AAI dated 27.11.2017, the Authority notes 

that the accounts for cargo operations are now booked (FY 2017-18) under AAICLAS for 

CCSIA, Hence, the Authority decides to include Cargo operational expenditure from 

01.04.2016 till 31.03.2017 anddecldes-to .exclude them from 01.04.2017 till 31.03.2021 
,. , . " 

while determination of tariff in the second control period . Further, the Authority will 

review.its decision while truing up In the ::frd control period based on the decisions 
, 

taken by the AAI. 

14.12. The Authority has noted thClt,CCSIA has installed a solar power plant. As per the 

clarifications received on 01.11:'.2017, AAI submitted that total capacity of existing roof 

top solar power plant is 515 KW. outof 515 ~KW, total Solar Energy generation from 500 

KW plant since it's commissioni ng (.e., July, '20ls and Solar Energy generation from 15 

. . , J~J:gcr Jmmt.2017 F h AAI bmi d h hKW I . 7T- rung J:e:, anuarv; . urt er, su mttte t at t p ant sincedt s cornrnrss e 

amount of savings in solar power has been offset by new facilities (such as Admin 

Building, CAT III lighting etc.) and increase in electricity charges. In addition to AAI 

clarification, the Authority noted that AAI has proposed no increase in the power 

charges in the 2nd control period. Hence, the Authority had proposed to accept the 

power charges as submi ~~eC!L.l?y AAI for the 2nd §@n!rol period. 

14.13. The Authority noted that AAI has increased R&M civil O&M costs by ~ 0.5 crores in 
' ., i7 ~.J I -:--"""'.' ,

FY 2016-17, ~ 20 crores:,~l n "EY 2017.:18 aniJ ~~ i4 Cf01'1e,S in FY 2018-19, Additionally, AAI 

' " ' I~~~& ~" "' {r> '...... I~· 'r: 019 20 I if .' M ~,r ')b l.r10·1> has decreased R&M CJVJ U i, costs- yj., r;c.r~re s n~rt Y 2 -. As per can icatlons 

provided dated ,06.08.2017 and 01.11.2017, AAI submitted that the amount added to 

R&M civil are for runway re-carpeting work and the total cost is ~ 44.5 crores. Further, 

as per clarifications provided dated 01.11.2017, AAI submitted that the amount for 

runway re-carpet ing has been revised to ~ 16 cr. fo r FY 2017-18 and FY 10.2 cr. for FY 

60 



2018.19 while the remaining cost of ~ 17.8 cr. is used for CAT IIIB installations in FY 

2018-19. Since, the CAT IIIB installation is capital expenditure, it has been capitalized in 

FY 2018-19. The Authority has accordingly considered the R&M civil costs. 

14.14. The	 Authority noted that AAI has projected collection charges on PSF (Fe) and 

collection charges on UDF during the 2nd control period. However, there is no PSF (Fe) 

levied at CCSIA and hence, the Authority had proposed to exclude collection charges on 

PSF (Fe) from other outflows during the 2nd control period. 

14.15. The	 O&M expenditure for FY2015-16 which includes both aeronautical and non­

aeronautical expense is given in the table below: 
, T: " r . . 

Table 46 - Total O&M expenditure.for FY' 2015-16.as proposed by the Authority 

No. 2015-16Pa(1:iculars (~ crore) 
24.71 Pay roll Expenditure ofCCS,lA , " 

2 Expenditure for CCSIA employees' retirement benefits 
4.3

allocated at CHQ 
Less - Common Expenses related tocargo, commercial and 3 

0.8
land 

A Total Pay roll Expenditure (i+2-3) · . 28.2 
4 Administrative and GeneralExpendlture 3.9 

Apportionment of ad~~t~tr~ltqn ~q ~~~ir.a l expenditure of 
13.8

CHQjRHQ5 

B Total Administration & General Expenditure(4+5) 17.6 
c Repairs and Maintenance Expenditure (Total) 5.5 

6 Power Charges 6.1 

7 Water Charges 1.0 
8 Others 1.1 
o Utility and Outsourcing Expenditure (6+7+8) 8.2 
E 0.5Other Outflows "..........	 t"' ~ ..
 

6Q.0Total (,AfarC:+D.f~):-: t i <. r:J"1r 1~A ' l f~~'~I ' 
~d' l l U ,J l.~ ' L~lf'i f' " ;1 I .l l ~ . ,""'11 I 

~	 1 . ." ~~ '" 'II (J • I\: ... •.	 .__ 
14.16. Expense allocation proposed to be considered by the Authority after above changes 

for 2nd control period is t ab:ulateCl.,'o'elow: 

61 



Table 47 - Expense allocation between aeronautical and non-aeronautical services proposed 

by the Authority 

Sr. No. Particulars Non-Aero and
Aero Expense 

Cargo Expenses 
1 Payroll Expenses - Non-CHQ 93% 7% 
2 Payroll Retirement benefit expenses 

93% 7%
Apportionment - CHQ 

3 Admin and General Expenses - Non CHQ 95% 5% 
4 Admin and General overheads Expenses 

89% 11%
Apportionment - CHQjRHQ 

5 R&M Expenses 91% 9% 
'6 Utility and Outsourcing CHarges " 98% 2% 

7 Other Outflows 100% 0% 
'~ ..' 

Total ,.. J " 8%92% 

14.17. In view of above, the O&M expenditure is reworked for the purpose of 
!;::. 

determination of aeronautical tariffsforthe 2nd control period under Hybrid Till and 

given in table below. 
~~ ;.-, 'I-

Table 48 - Summary of Aeronautical O&M eXlJendit\:Jre as proposed by the Authority in the 
Consultation Pa per tor the 2nd co~tt'0l~p~1ii '&ti ~sr~J J 'F.lVbrid Till 

No. 

1 

2 

3 

A 

4 

5 

B 

C 

6 
7 

2016-17 12017R18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 1 

25.11 30 .6 32.8 35.0 37.4' 

4.4 5.4 5.7 6.1 6.6 

0.9 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.3 
,... ..., .. ... .. 

39.9 42.7 

4.8 5.2 

14 .9 15.6 
1"" (, r 

l~ ~ 
~ . -~ '... 

17.0 17.7 18.6 19.7 20.8 

6.0 22.1 16.9 7.4 8.1 

6.0 6.0 6.01 6.0 
1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

62 



No. Particulars (~ crore) 2016-17 2017·18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
8 Others 1,1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 
0 Utility and Outsourcing 

Expenditure (6+7+8) 
8.2 8.2 8.3 8.4 8.6 

E Other Outflows 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6 
Total (A+B+C+D+E) 60.3 83.4 81.7 76.0 80.7 

14.18. It appears that O&M expenditure at CC$IA is on higher side and expects AAI to 

reduce the O&M expenditure over a period of time. 

14.19. Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority had proposed the 

following: 

14.19.1. To consider the Operational and maintenance expenditure as given in Table 

, 48 above, for the purpose-of. determination of aeronautical tariffs for the 2nd . 

control period. 

14.19.2. That AAI should endeavour reduce O&M expenditure over a period of time. 
u 

14.19.3. To true up the O&M 'expenditure :for 2016-17 to 2020-21 of the 2nd control 
1ctuals

period based on the a . at the time of determination of tariffs for the 3rd 

control period. 

14.19.4. To consider the ·)t~~~acf~;~~l corrections while determining tariffs 

for the next control period: 

i) Mandated cost incurred due to directions issued by regulatory agencies 

like DGCA; 

ll) Cost of actual operating expenses including electricity; 

iii) 

addition a h exp~ rifi i~ure , by .vvaY~Qf intsrest, payments, penalties, fines and 
~., . ' ,,~. ,-~..

All statuto ~le yjes in the naturtf Wef......fees, levies, taxes and other such 

. 

such penal levies associated with such statutorv levies which AAI has to 

pay, for either any delay or non-compliance, the same may not be trued 

up. 

63 



Stakeholders' comments and Authority's observations 

ATA's comments 

14.20. During the stakeholder consultation meeting held on 11.01.2018, ATA commented 

that solar power projects should be undertaken by AAI at their airports to reduce the 

power costs whose benefit must be passed on to the passengers. 

Authority's examination ofATA's comments 

14.21. On the issue of solar power projects, the Authority has noted ATA's comments and 

suggests AAI to review the benefits 'of solar power projects at LGBIA. 

AAl's submission on Operation and. Maintenance Expenditure 
. 

14.22. AAI stated that the Authority-has considered ~ 4.14 crore under Administrative and 

General Expenditure as upkeep expense,for FY 2018-19 till FY 2020-21. AAI informed 

the Authority that it has recently ' : r~cdmm e n ded for award of Mechanized 
' . I ' " . ,' . 

Environmental Support Services (MESS)!,Environmental Support Services (ESS) contract 
, , 

(for upkeep of the airport) with e(feb frC)rh M,arch 2018 for 3 years amounting to ~ 

AAI~p:r;d,:r h'\iRfho . id h . d f12.97 crore. Th f requests t e Aut nnty to const er t e revise amountere ore, or 

upkeep expenses and allow additional ~ 9 crore approximately as operational 

expenses. 

14.23. AAI has submitted as on 22.01.2018 that Ministry of Civil Aviation has approved the 

pay revision for executives and non-executives w.e.f. 01.01.2017 and the impact of pay 

of CCSIA Airport. 
:r,~ 

Authority's examination ofM ilessub'ih'lssion 

new contract would be operational from March, 2018 for '3 years of the second control 

period, the Authority decides to allow a total amount of ~ 12.97 crore over FY 2018-19, 

FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 and these would be trued-up based on actuals at the time 

64 



14.25. Based on AAI's submission on pay roll revision for FY 2017-18, the Authority decides 

to increase the payroll expenditure for FY 2017-18 by 37.16%. The Authority decides a 

growth rate of 5% for FY 2018-19, FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21. 

14.26. In	 view of above, the O&M expenditure is reworked for the purpose of 

determination of aeronautical tariffs for the 2nd control period under Hybrid Till and 

given in table below. 

, Table 49	 - Summary of Aeronautical O&M expenditure as considered by the Authority for 
the 2nd control period as per Hybrid Till 

No. Particulars (~crore) , j2()16::-17 12017-18 12018-19 12019-20 12020-21 
1 Pay roll Expenditure of CCSIA ' ,I., 25.11 33.61 35.3\ 37.1 1 38.9 

2 Expenditure for CCSIA employees'
-r 

6.2 6.54.4 5.9 6.8 

CHQ '. 

reti~ement benefits allocated at 'r 

3 Less - Common Expenses related 
1.2 1.2 1.30.9 1.3

to cargo, commercial and land 

A Total Pay roll Expenditure (1+2-,3) 40.3 42.3 44.4 
4 

28.6 38.3 
Administrative and Generai "" 

3,.9, 4.2 7.2 7.8 8.5
Expenditure
 

Apportionment of administration,
 

5
 15.6 
CHO/RHQ ,~..". ~ '"1 (. 1 \11q "~ 

B 

14.2 14.9& General expenditure o'!n-:=rl' rt':;="I1 ~.l~.\O~I "' 13.5 

Total Administration & General 
17.0 17.7 21.4 22.7 24.1

Expendlture(4+5) 
c Repairs and Maintenance 

22.1 7.46.0 16.9 8.1
Expenditure (Total) 

6 Power Charges 6.1 1 6.0 I 6.0 6.0 6.0 

7 Water Charges 1.01 1.01 1.0 1.0 1.0 

8 Others 1.41.11 1.2 1 1.3 1.5 
D Utility an~~,t.s~?,;l,Irci~g~ 8.4 8.6_ ~ I-I	 'f 8~8.2~ !-· '·1 ~ f8 .3..J I .
 
E
 

Expenditu r;~ . (6+~+8) ~ ~( ' Ji ~" , ;f1T;,;;'l t 
Other Outflo«rsU C'. U -- i:J 0.60.6 

Total (A+B+C+D+E)	 60.31 86.8 1 87.4 85.781.3 
.... ~- " 

Decision No. 10. Operation }i ~dlMa i~fena~ncl ei<p~·nd.it~e~ 
,p.:~ " I - I fJ" " I:-J 

'- --~ :..-. ~~ . . .. . . 

10.a. The	 Authority decides to consider the operational and maintenance expenditure as 

given in Table 49 above, for the purpose of determination of aeronautical tariffs for 

the 2nd control period. 

10.b. The Authority expects AAI to reduce O&M expenditure over a period of time. 

65 



10.c. The Authority decides to true up the O&M expenditure for 2016-17 to 2020-21 of the 

2nd control period based on the actuals at the time of determination of tariffs for the 

3rd control period. 

1O.d. The Authority decides the following factors for corrections while determining tariffs 

for the next control period: 

t. Mandated cost incurred due to directions issued by regulatory agencies like 

DGCA; 

ii, Cost of actual operating expenses including electricity; 

iii. All statutory levies in 'the nature ,o'f fees, levies, taxes and other such charges by 

Central or State Government or .local bodies, local taxes, levies directly imposed 
, -}. 

on and paid by AAI on tina] product/service provided by AAI will be reviewed by 

the Authority for the purpose' ofcorrections. Any additional expenditure by way 

of interest payments, penalties, flnes .and such penal levies associated with such 

statutory levies which AAI has to 'pa'Y,f or either any delay or non-compliance, the 
.. t ' 

same may not be trued up. 

66 



15. Taxation 

15.1. AAI has submitted tax calculations using provisional tax rate of 34.60% for the 2nd 

control period. AAI had calculated the tax considering depreciation rates applicable 

under AAI depreciation policy. 

Authority's Examination 

Adjustment for 30% of non-aeronautical revenues 

15.2 . AAI vide their submissions dated 09 .01.2017 calculated tax for aeronautical services 

under Hybrid Till taking into account 30% of revenues from services other than 

regulated services as part of to tal. revenues. As per MIAL Order No. 32/2012-13 

(Decision No. XV), the Authorltv'had qeCide9 'to consider corporate tax pertaining to 

earnings from aeronautical servlees-under Shared Till. Therefore, the Authority had 

proposed to exclude non-aeronautical cornponent from revenues considered while 

determining tax for aeronautical' services. 

Adjustment of aeronautical capltalexpendlture 

15 .3. The Authority decides to conslder a.ero ri'~i,ltical capital expenditure of ~ 864.5 crores 
l , I " . 

asgiven in Table 34 while cal~!J~tiT1~.~rP r:.e.sij~i~P as per IT Act. 

. Adjustment of O&M Expenses 

15.4. The Authority had proposed to consider O&M expenses as given in Table 49.
 

Adjustment of aeronautical revenues on account of CGF lease and rent correction
 

15.5. The Authority had proposed to modify total aeronautical revenues considering lease 

rentals from CGF as aeronautical as mentioned in Para 13,11.

i""""Continuation of e:~i~t!"g ,tarif:ts4 1J;F.Y 2016-:-1'1' 

15.6. The Authority fI'aa' pl'o posed 'tlho'ns i He f; eJ~istlng-t'arr1frw HiI ~1 calculating aeronautical 

Revised Tax as considered by the Authority 

15.7. The amount of tax as per submission of AAI and that arrived by the Authority after 
,
 

considering the above mentioned changes is given below:
 

67 



Table 50 - Amount of Tax for aeronautical services as per AAI submission and as calculated 

by the Authority for the 2ndcontrol period - Hybrid Till 

Income Tax (~crore) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total 
As per AAI 25.1 22.9 27.9 40.1 10.4 126.4 

As per Authority 30.2 25.2 3.4 9.1 0.0 67.9 

15.8. The detailed calculation of tax for aeronautical service by the Authority is given in 

table below: 

Table 51 - Amount of Tax for aeronautical services as calculated by the Authority for the 2nd 

control period - Hybrid Till 

Particular (~ crore) .2016-P , 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
Aeronautical Revenues .. 161.8 174.5 114.0 133.7 156.9 
AeronauticalO&M 
(exdudinJCHOI RHQ 
Overhea s) 

o. 
42.B I 

t 

67.4 67.0 59.9 63.3 

CHOI RHQ Overheads 17.4 19.4 20.3 21.4 22.4 
Depreciation as per IT Act 
PBT 
Tax for aeronautical 
services 

, 

14.-3 
S7:,2 

-.. 

30.2 

14.7 
73.0 

)25.2 

16.9 
9.7 

3.4 

26.1 
26.3 

9.1 

73.1 
-2.0 

0.0 

15.9. The taxes actually paid/ a'liportib1i€:d in<t ~ e\2nd control period are proposed to be 

trued up after review in the next control period. 

Decision No. 11. Taxation 

11.a. The.Authorltv decides the corporate tax for aeronautical activities as per Table 51 for 

the 2nd control period. 

!;,l 

68 



16. Aggregate Revenue Requirement for Second control period 

16.1. AAI has submitted Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) the yield per passenger 

(YPP) for the 2nd control period as per Hybrid Till. AAI has shown the true-up value 

separately from yield calculations for 2nd control period. During discussions, AAI had 

requested for including true-up while calculating tariff for 2nd control period. 

Table 52 - ARR and Yield as per AAI for the 2nd control period - Hybrid Till 

Details (~ crore) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
Average Aeronautical RAB 118.4 111.5 123 .3 150.8 775.0 

~~~;1~~Average Aeronautical 1~.6 ' 15.6 17 .3 21.1 108.5 

Aeronautical Operating Expenditurli! 71.5 ' 104.8 114.5 112.1 120.3 
Depreciation on aeronautical RAB 20.8, 16.2 22.7 25.5 146.1 

~e~~~:o~cal Corporate Tax 25.1 22.9 27.9 40.1 10.4 

Less- 30% of Non-Aeronautical 12.3 13.4 14.6 15 .9 18 .2 
Revenues I 

ARRas per AAI 12·1.7 146.1 167.7 183.0 367.1 
Total ARR as per AAI ,. 985.6 

No. of Pass.engers (as per 3,748,73'~ , '4,260,049 4,841,319 5,502,152 6,253,465 
Actual/ProJected) , "­

Discounted ARR -<1~ ~ ~ Q121{1 ' '.~ 0 128.2 129.1 123.5 217.4 

True up short fall In 1
st 

control 275.8 
period as on 01.04,2016 

PV of ARR for the control period as 995.6 
on 01.04,2016 
Total Passengers during the 
control period 24,605,724 

~ , .... 
Yield per passenge.,.:r..f,or"he eon , .;fo. ~the cOntirQI 4046..tir:O.ljper.iod :(PV~Of ARR . 
perioCl/Total passeni~li§ dU!i,!gt~e c9.n~g! R~ri04} '''''' h U 'i li ' 

< . ,, ' ••• ••• • - • 

Authority's examination 

16.2. The Authority has e*amined ~ ~he - ca l ~!.JIiH i6ns 'of.~AA I for various elements of the 
" . ----.~ . . . , ",... 'I' _ ' ,t , ""'~I' _ .... 

regulatory building blocks that contribute to the calculation of ARR. 

16.3. The Authority 'has estimated the following ARR and yield for the 2nd control period 

under Hybrid Till based on various submissions of AAI and proposals considered by 

Authority in earlier sections on the building blocks. 

69 



Table 53 - ARR and Yield as per Authority for the 2nd control period - Hybrid Till 

Details (~ crore) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
Average Aeronautical RAB 159.3 165.3 181.8 250.1 613.3 
Return on Average Aeronautical 
RAB@14% 22.3 23.1 25.5 35.0 85.9 

Aeronautical Operating Expenditure 60.3 86.8 87.4 81.3 85.7 
Depreciation on aeronautical RAB 10.8 11.7 13.4 16.9 39.9 
Aeronautical Corporate Tax @34.6% 30.2 25.2 3.4 9.1 0.0 
Less ­ 30%of Non-Aeronautical 
Revenues 

11.7 12.7 13.9 15.1 16.5 

True up short fall In 1st control 
period as on 01.04.2016 

65.8 

ARRas per Authority , 177.6 134.1 115.7 127.2 195.0 
Total ARRas per Authority 749.7 
Discounted ARR , i77.6 117.7 89.0 85.9 115.5 

PV of ARRfor the control period as 
on 01.04.2016 

.. 
, 585.6 

No.of Passengers (as per Projected) ',3',968,95,0 4,591,059 5,311,788 6,146,909 7,114,735 
Total Passengersduring the 
control period 

" 

It•. 
0 

I 27,133,441 

Yiel.d per passenger for the contro] pei'lq~,(P,V ~tARR for the control 215.8
penod/Total passengers during the ~ntrol·.pe'rlod) 

Target yield per pax r '263.1 274.1 285.6 297.6 310.1• 
~c. 1(:)4\4 ~1 125.9Target Aeronautical Revenues '{1 toJ­ 182.9 220.6 

PV of Target Aeronautical Revenues 
151.7 

585.6 

70 



17. Annual Tariff Proposal 

17.1.	 AAI has submitted ATP for FY 2017-18 and provided growth rates from FY 2018-19 

onwards. 

17.2. AAI has submitted the revision in tariff w.e .f. 01 .04 .2017 till 31.03.2021. 

17.3. AAI has proposed for a scheme of rebate in landing charges depending on the 

number of land ings per week for domestic flight operations. 

17.4. Accordingly AAI has submitted the ATP(s) for 2nd control period in respect of CCSIA, 

Authority's Examination 

17.5. The Authority noted that AN ha ~ not CO .hS,i,~erea any revenues from cargo as part of 
~. 1, ( 

aeronautical revenues for the 2np t~o lJ.tr6 1 period. The Authority requested for 
-~ " ".

clarifications from AAI one the same. ':~'s per the clarifications provided dated 

06 .08 .2017 and 10 .08 .2017, AAI submittedthat no cargo revenue is to be received by 
J ~ 

AAI from AAICLAS during the .r9 cohtrol pe rl~cl . However, as per AAl's submission 

dated 27 .11 .2017, the Authorltv-notes t.h,atj,the. accounts for cargo operations for FY 

2017-18 are booked under AAlq~~S2.f<iq ~~cSt1'r..~~~ce , the Authority decides to include 

cargo revenues from 01.04.2016 till 31.03.2017 and decides to exclude the same from 

01.04.2017 till 31.03.2021 while determination of tariff in the second control period. A 

revenue share of 20% to 30% to AAI from cargo operations could be assumed. 

However, as there is no clarity on the revenue sharing mechanism between AAI and 

AAICLAS, the Authority has ..9_~~ ! d ed to not consiqer the potential revenue from cargo 

make necessary assumption'S ,regar<$irl g,th"e: rev,enue'tbat should accrue to AAI in case 
. J/ ' . L- . 

the revenue share arran
,< ' 
g¢l1fe~t ~a6'§s_n9t t~uly . r.efle G~ the arms-length transaction 

between AAI and it~ subsidiary. 

17.6. The Authority noted that AAI has decreased landing charges as per the revised tariffs 

to be applicable from 01.04.2017 for domestic ATMs in order to have different landing 

charges for international and domestic ATMs. 

17.7. The Authority noted that if the existing tariffs applicable at CCSIA are not changed for 

71 



the second control period, there will be a surplus of ~ 138.4 crore vis-a-vis ARR. After 

considering the revised landing, parking & housing and fuel throughput charges as 

proposed by AAI applicable from 01.03.2018, the resultant surplus is ~ 143.0 crore 

without the revised UDF. AAI has proposed the revised UDF of ~ 408 per departing 

domestic passenger and ~ 1,169 per departing international passenger as given in Table 

55. 

17.8. Further, the Authority noted	 that the revenue from tariffs and UDF as proposed by 

MI to be applicable from 01.03.2018 will exceed the proposed ARR as per Authority for 

the 2nd control period. The resultant excess as per tariffs proposed by AAI is provided in 

table below. 

Table 54 - Projected Revenue, Target Revenue and shortfall! excess based on MI proposed 
I	 . , 

tariffs for the 2nd control period applicable from 01.03.2018 

Projected Aero Revenue based on . II 2016-17 12017-18 12018.19 12019-20 12020-21 

Landing (A) 

Parking and Housing (8) I 

UDF/pSF as per existing rates (C) 

··r~FTP+ITP and lease rentals (D). 

I v ' 47·.8< 

I ·<" : , 0 ..1 

" "'·1('j2.0 

ij q \1f4:~§l f 

52.5 

0.1 

117.1 

4.9 

49.3 · 

0.1 

139.8 

5.8 

57.2 

0.2 

167.0 

6.6 

66.3 

0.2 

199.6 

7.5 

Ground Handling Charges and lease 
rentals (E) 

2.7 3.0 3.4 3.7 4.2 

CUTE (F) 

Cargo (G) 

Total Projected Revenues without 
increased UDF proposed by AAI 

(H =A+B+C+O+E+F+G) J~, 

Target Aero Re(fEfo!.~j!lt ~ ~;,,;.l~ ' 
Short fall (-)1Exc'e'ss:H l iur~v e n t;l e" 
i.e. difference (Proje'ctedf 

;., I " I 

Permissible) 

2.6 

2.1 

' I ~ lj"'<~ i 7.8 ' 
'i 1.J, 1I 1~ ~ ~ 

44.0 

161.8 

I r~~~2 . Qt":rH1. 2 
~~ ~ I '~ I:' 1J I ;~': 

38.6 30.7 

3.0 

0.0 

180.6 

3.4 

0.0 

201.8 

4.0 

0.0 

238.6 

206.4 

32.3 

4.6 

0.0 

282.3 

248.9 

33.4 

PVvalue of shortfall HIeX(l~ss(+} as-
on 01.04.2016 with Dlsc0 6 nt. r~ te I 

- , I 
r- ­

I 

lt4r~ I~ ~,,:;~ 3. 9 23.6 21.8 19.8 

AAI proposed tariffs (~crore) 

oF~~ t ',;,

(14.00%)	 -J - "- -' ;; I .... 

Total PVof shortfall (-)! excess (+) 
as on 01.04.2016 for the control 143.0 
period 
UDF with revised rates proposed by 

102.0 117.5 145.5 173.8 207.7
AAI (I) 

72 



I 

Total Projected Revenues with 
increased UDF (J =H-C+I) 

161.8 181.0 207.5 245.4 290.4 

Target Aero Revenue 118.7 143.0 172.4 207.9 250.7 

Short fall HI Excess (+) in revenue, 
i.e. difference (Projected ­
Permissible) 

43.1 38.0 35.1 37.5 39 .7 

PVvalue of shortfall HI excess (+)as 
on 01.04.2016 with Discount rate 
(14.00%) 

43.1 33.3 27.0 25.3 23.5 

Total PVof shortfall HI excess (+) 
as on 01.04.2016 for the control 
period 

' . 

152.2 

17.9. Hence, the	 Authority had p(opoied to reduce the UDF as proposed by AAI such that 

the ARR is recovered through the revised tariffs and revised UDF. Accordingly, the UDF 
,( " 

per departing passenger for domestic and 'internat ional passengers is revised as per 
I 

Table 55 to be applicable from 01.03.2018. 

17.10. The revised tariffs as applicable-from 01.03 .2018 as submitted by AAI and as 

proposed by the Authority are giveri .ln.table below: 

Table 55 - Revised aeronautical tariffs'assubrhittedby AAI and as proposed by the Authority 
• i ),. . . .. . . , .:). 

Revised ta riff by Revised tariffParticular 
AAI proposed by 

Authority 

i . ~ X= . . • L _ _ " i 

~ l l ~ 240 . ~er MT I~ 240 per MT 

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT 

~ 6,000 + ~ 490 per ~ 6,000 +~ 490 per 
MT in excess of 25 MT in excess of 25 
MT MT 

~ 18,250 + ~ 570 I~ 18,250 + ~ 570 
Above 50 MT up to 100 MT 

per MT in excess of per MT in excess of 

73 



Existing Tariff Revised tariff by Revised tariff 
AAI 

Particular 
proposed by 

Authority 
50MT 50MT 

~ 46,750 + ~ 650 ~ 46,750 + ~ 650 
Above 100 MT up to 200 MT per MT in excess of per MT in excess of 

100 MT 100 MT 

~ 1,11,750 + ~ 750 ~ 1,11,750 +,750 

Above 200 MT per MT in excess of per MT in excess of 
200 MT 200MT 

Rate per Landing - Domestic Flight 
Up to 20 MT ,224.70 perMT
 

Above 20 MT up to 50 MT
 ,4,494 + , ·460.7
 
, perMT in excessof
 
20,MT ' , 

"
 

Above 50 MT up to 100 MT ,18,315 + , 539.3
 
per MTJn excessof 

,so IYlT
 
Above 100 MT
 ,45,280 + , '612.4 

perMT in el'( E~ssof 
loh.MT, ' '." .: 

.'~ t ·I . ") Up to 25 MT ~ 240 per MT ~ 240 per MT 
~ 6,000 + ~ 320 per ~ 6,000 + ~ 320 per 

......
Above 25 MT up to 50 MT ',N,,<:t :q rt MT in excess of 25 MT in excess of 25\~

MT MT 
~ 14,000 + ~ 370 ~ 14,000 + ~ 370 

Above 50 MT up to 100 per MT in excess of per MT in excess of 
50MT SOMT 

~ 32,500 + ~ 420 ~ 32,500 + ~ 420 
Above 100 MT up to 200 MT per MT in excess of 

100 MT 
per MT in excess of 

100 MT 
!{ 74,500 + ~ 470 ~ 74,500 + ~ 470 

t.r. sa:.. 

per MT in excess of~~1MTd l'il \ e X C ess ofb\J(@~le'~foo ~~~ 20QMT~t , 11 11 200 MT tl 
; ~( .cn'. , '. 

lJ u ~ u ... LI -". :1 lJ UI iii LI .. I ... ~ I ! .. ; Housing Charges * .-Up to 40 ~ T, ' 9 ., ~J?~,( [V1! ,,Per 
• 

,

f~ •hoJrL ~ '. - ;4 ~ 
~ , .- .~10376·+·E(17 ~SO · perAbove 40 MT up to 10~T t 

" • -~ 1,f "\.~ ­ .....Mrper ho ur' in 
excess of 40 MT 

Above 100 MT ~ '1,426 +, 22.50 
per MT per hour in 
excessof 100 MT 

Up to 25 MT ~ 6 Per Hour Per ~ 6 Per Hour Per 

74 



---

Existing Tariff Revised tariff by Revised tariff 
AAI 

Particular 
proposed by 

Authority 
MT MT 
'f.: 150 + 'f.: 8 per MT ~ 150 + 'f.: 8 per MT 

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT per Hour in excess per Hour in excess 
of25 MT of25 MT 
~ 350 + ~ 16 per ~ 350 + ~ 16 per 
MT per Hour in MT per Hour in

Above 50 MT up to 100 
excessof 50 MT excess of 50 MT 

~ 1,150 + ~ 20 per ~ 1,150 + 'f.: 20 per 
Above 100 MT up to 200 MT MT per Hours in MT per Hours in 

T 

excessof 100 MT excessof 100 MT 
'f.: 3,150 + 'f.: 22 per 

' : 1 

~ 3,150 + ~ 22 per
" 

Above 200 MT MT per Hours in MT per Hours in 
I 

excessof 200 MT excess of 200 MT 
-Parking Charges 

Up to 40 MT ~ 4;8 'per r'v?T per
 
hour
 

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT
 'H92'+ .~· 9 . q· per 
'MT per hour in " 

excessof 4q·.MT 
Above 100 MT" 

T 
j-7-32-4 , ;-11,.7.Q.pe r. 1(X,t l..f "'l'1q '" IXI'IT ped lour Tn 
excess of 100 MT 

~ 3 Per Hour Per 'f.: 3 Per Hour Per
Up to 25 MT 

MT 

~ 75 + ~ 4 per Hour 
MT 

~ 75 + ~ 4 per Hour 
Above 25 MT up to 50 MT per MT in excess of per MT in excess of 

25 MT 25MT 
~ 175 + ~ 8 per MT ~ 175 + ~ 8 per MT 

~ I """ .~ Hour .In.excess per Hour in excess
Above 51fIylr~to ,r()O~ 

of 50 MT' r~', ~ ' tl t py~o M~ ; l'lr ~~lnrlr, 
J i:J I _ ,I 

~ 575 + ~ 10 per MT 
':1 ' riI .. L! . I ; " I 

'f.: 575 + ~ 10 per MT-
 p'l[!f 'Hours in excess per Hours in excessAbove 100 MT up to 200.~:t . I - ... I [< • of 100 MT.of iooMT1 ­
~ 1,575 + ~ 11 per 

Above 200 MT 

Ls '.i. I =- L ",..;....: If"i ,575 : ~ 11 per 
MT per Hours in MT per Hours in 
excessof 200 MT excess of 200 MT 

Throughput Charges 

Rate per KL ~ 361.83 ~380 ~ 380 
Passenger Service Fee (PSF) - Facilitation 

75 



Particular Existing Tariff Revised ta riff by Revised tariff 
AAI proposed by 

Authority 
Domestic Passenger Nil Nil Nil 
(per embarking passenger) Nil Nil Nil 
International Passenger Nil Nil Nil 
(per embarking passenger) Nil Nil Nil 

User Development Fee (UDF) 
Domestic Passenger 
(per embarking passenger) 

,392 ~ 408 ~ 145 

International Passenger 
(per embarking passenger) 

,1,124 ~ 1,169 ~ 422 

Passenger Service Fee (PSF) ­ Security* , 
-

Domestic Passenger I. ,130 - : ,130 ,130 
(per embarking passenger) $ 3.25 ' 

J. $ 3.25 $ 3.25 
Internationa I Passenger ,1'30 ,130 ,130 

. (per embarking passenger) 1.$ 3.25'" $ 3.25 $ 3.25 
* PSF-Security is determined by MoCA and the' rates as provided by MoCA from time to time 
shall be applicable 

17.11. The Authority notes that the proposed UDF charges per domestic and international
:a j, l t 

" . ' 

I	 . 

passenger is 64% lower than the exlsting.Unfcnarges. Further, the Authority has noted 

that, as an approximation f-l'tr,pp~\s£p 'e~'Q!r~t tariffs of domestic ATM of 70 MT 

(approximate weight for majority of domestic aircrafts) has been reduced by 27% from 

existing tariffs. The exact rates are specified in the tariff card. 

17.12.	 Additionally, the increase in tariffs as submitted by AAI is given below. The Authority 

had proposed to accept the increase in tariffs for the second control period as 

submitted by AAI. 

onwards) in 

17.12.2. Yearly increase of 5% every subsequent year (FY 2018-19 onwards) in fuel 

per departing passenger 

17.13. The estimated aeronautical revenues based on tariffs as proposed by the Authority 

to be applicable from 01.03.2018 is indicated in Table 56. 

4%:::-everyLsubSeqde;nt year (FY 2018-19 onwards) in UDF 

76 



Table 56 - Projected Revenue, Target Revenue and shortfall as per the Authority for the 2nd 

control period 

Projected Aero Revenue based on 
AAI proposed tariffs (~ crore) 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Landing 47.8 52.5 49.3 57.2 66 .3 

Parking and Housing 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 

UDF 102.0 111.0 52.0 62.1 74.2 

FTP+ITP and lease rentals 4.5 4.9 5.8 6.6 7.5 

Ground Handling Charges and lease 
rentals 

2.7 3.0 3.4 3.7 4.2 

CUTE , , 2.6 3.0 3.4 4.0 4.6 

Cargo 2.1 , 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Projected Revenue 

Target Aero Revenue 
. , 

Short fall (-)j Excess (+) in revenue,' 
i.e. difference (Projected ­
Permissible) 
PVvalue as on 01.04.2016 with 
Discount rate (14.00%) 

isi.s 

' J 04.4 
I 

. 57.4 

.. ­
57..4 

. -­

174.5 

125.9 

48.6 

42.6 

114.0 

151.7 

-37.7 

-29.0 

133.7 

182.9 

-49.2 

-33.2 

156.9 

220.6 

-63.7 

-37.7 

Total PV of difference as on 
01.04.2016 for the control period '. 

0.0 

~ ";;r'ol] ~CI' ... ,11J("·. 

17.14. The Authority noted that AAI has taken 6% inflation rate while determining the Yield 

per Passenger for tariff years in the 2nd control period and X factor of 0.01% from FY 

2018-19 onwards. As per RBI issued Results of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on 

Macroeconomic Indicators - Round 45, the WPI inflation is forecasted to be 4.2% for 

the next 5 years. The Authority had proposed to revise WPI for the 2nd control period to 
;.....f!Io_~ 

4.2%. 

17.16. The Authority note s. thatiASo.:::ratingJat G:GS I A-h a s~bee n more than 3.75 in every 

quarter of t" control period as required under Section 6.14.3 of Airport Guidelines. 

Details of the AS.Q ratings are provided below. 

77 



Table 57 - Quarterly ASQrating of CCSIA during the 1st control period 

Quarter 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 

Q1 - 4.07 4.22 4.53 4.74 

Q2 - 4.11 4.26 4.36 4.66 

Q3 - 4.18 4.21 4.76 4.70 

Q4 3,80 4.16 4.33 4.91 4.78 

Average 3.80 4.13 4.26 4.64 4.72 

17.17. Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority proposed the 

following: 

17.17.1. To accept Annual. Tariff Proposalsas given in Table 55 {and Annexure}	 for 

determination of tariff durlng 2nd control period as the present value of 

r proposed revenues (yieldLby AAI ·is lower than the present value of ARR (yield) 
," 

as per Authority. 

17.17.2. To continue with waiver of landing charges for (a) aircraft with a maximum 

certified capacity of less than so .seats, being operated by domestic scheduled 

operators (b) Helicopters df9lh :ypes as approved by Govt. of India vide order 
", . 'r I '/ 

no. G.17018/7/2001- AAI dated 09.02.2004 in order to encourage and promote'm-m :rcl' ';~',:t":rr=:i' 
. .. ...	 II: .:;l (; "''''1 '''''' '' \.1 

lntra-reglonal connectivity at CCSIA. 

17.17.3. To provide waiver of landing and other charges in line with the Order No. 

20/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 of the Authority. 

17.17.4. To merge	 UDF and PSF (facilitation) charges and only UDF charges to be 

applicable on each domestic and international embarking passenger w.e.f, 

01.03.2018. 

control period 

Stakeholders' comments and1\uth.or/i }2s Ob$ervlltloris ' 'A ~_ J .,.. l,. ....... .
 

IOCL's and HPCL's comments 

17.18. IOCl has submitted that AERA has proposed Fuel throughput charges of ~ 380 per kl 

at lucknow International Airport applicable from 01.02.2018. IOCl further submitted 

that Fuel Throughput like Jaipur, Trivandrum and FTC 

78 



proposes at Guwahati Airport etc. operated by the same operator is much lower than 

the throughput charges proposed at lucknow airport and hence requires rationalization 

and brought down to a similar level. Moreover, IOCl requested the Authority that 

revision in the throughput charges if any may only be done on prospective basis. 

17.19. HPCl has submitted	 that AERA has proposed Fuel Throughput Charges at lucknow 

Airport as ~ 380 per kl applicable from 01.02.2018 to 31.03.2018 and 5% escalation 

every year from 01.04.2018 onwards. HPCl further submitted that any revision in Fuel 

Throughput charges should be approved on prospective basis only. 

Authority's examination of IOCL's and .Hpr;t'~ comments . . ,. , . 
17.20. With respect to IOCl's and;HPCl's comment.on quantum of FTC, the Authority notes 

that the FTC at CCSIA and many other airports operated by AAI are subject to the 

commercial agreement betwe~n AAI and ail ' companies. The Authority has considered 

FTC as an aeronautical charge and' revenues arising therefrom as aeronautical revenues. 
A 

Any increase or decrease in: FTC charges .would result in decrease or increase 
, ' ,' 

respectively in other aeronautical charges as the aeronautical revenues are less than or 
1 ., 

equal to the price cap arrived at by-, the 'Authority. Having considered all these factors, 
~	 c;v.:Jp",T'm ' {-I	 , "' "' I ~ •

the Authority decides to accept t he levy 0 revised FTC as proposed by AAI. This rate 

shall be effective from 01.03.2018. 

Jet Airways' comments 

17.21. During the stakeholder consultation meeting held on	 11.01.2018, Jet Airways has 

submitted that the collection charges on UDF are not paid within 15 days to the airlines 

Authority's examination ofJet.Airways:-'com ments 
~ I I ' -r-- ""' ~ ·' ...ir./"n•• 

17.22. The Authority noted/t'te lcomiheot frhh:l;J A~ Airw~ ,qs regarding the collection charges 
lA.. ~ I'! ~ I t c- *'. .rn .....l , 

- i" - -~ L _ I' , '", a , ~ . _ '" 

and directs AAI to adhere to t he tarlff"'order is's'u~'d by tK'e Authority. Any deviation from 

the tariff order should be brought to the notice of the Authority for further action. 

AAI's submission on Annual Tariff Proposal 

17.23. During the stakeholder consultation meeting held on 11.01.2018, AAI submitted 

79 



that the incentive scheme on landing charges for domestic and international flights (as 

part of consultation paper No. 31/2017-18) is proposed to be withdrawn. 

Authority's examination ofAAl's submission 

17.24. The Authority noted AAl's comment regarding incentive scheme on landing charges 

and accordingly decides to withdraw the incentive scheme from the tariff cards. 

Decision No. 12. Tariff rate card 

12.a. The	 Authority decides to consider the Annual Tariff Proposals as proposed by the 

Authority in Table 55 (and Annexure), fo r determination of tariff during 2nd control 

period as the present value of p ~bJect~dreVe nLie.s (yield) by the Authority is equal to the 

present value of ARR (yield). The Authority decides to accept the increase in tariffs for 

subsequent years of the second control period as below: 
.' 

i) Yearly increase of 4% every subsequent year (FY 2018-19 onwards) in landing) 
" 

parking and housing charges 

ii) Yearly increase of 5% every subsequent year (FY 2018 -19 onwards) in fuel 
-. ~ r, __ 

throughput charges 

iii) Yearly increase ,of 4% eve rVhJM~qLe htryear (FY 2018-19 onwards) in UDF per 

departing passenger 

12.b. The Authority decides to continue with waiver of landing charges for (a) aircraft with a 

maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic scheduled 

operators (b) Helicopters of all types as approved by Govt. of India vide order no. 

G,17018/7/2001- AAI dated 09.02.2004 in order to encourage and promote intra­
:lit... 

regional connecti\Ai1lY~a't~ (2CSIAT3 '" 

charges and only UDF 
..... . ~ f' "- --J U - j,./ i ...i 

charges to be applicable on each domestic and lntemational -ernbarking passenger w.e.f. 

01.03.2018. 

2nd 12.e. The	 Authority decides to consider shortfall! excess in revenues for the control 

period based on proposed tariffs by AAI while determining aeronautical tariffs for the 3rd 

control period . .- --. 

80 



18. Summary of Orders 

Decision No. 1. True-up for the 15t control period 17 

Decision NO.2. Traff ic Forecast 20 

Decision No.3. Allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical services 25 

Decision No.4. Opening Regulatory Asset Basefo r the 2nd control period 26 

Decision NO. 5. Capital Expenditure 44 

Decision No.6. Treatment of Depreciation 47 

Decision No.7. RAB for 2nd control period : 49 

Decision No. 8. FRoR . 50 
~ -- .. . . 

Decision NO.9. Non Aeronaut ical Revenues· 55, . . 

Decision No. 10. Operation and Maintenance' expenditure 65 
I ' . . 

Decision No.;l1. Taxation , 68 
• . ,y .. . . ~ 

Decision No. 12. Tariff rate card :-.~~ : !: 80 

l:'I 

81 



19. Order 

19.1, In exercise of powers conferred by Section 13 (1) (a) and 13 (1) (b) of the AERA Act , 

2008 and based on the above decisions, the Authority hereby determines, the 

aeronautical tariffs and UDF to be levied at CCSIA from 01.03,2018 to 31.03.2021 as 

stated below: 

a) Tariff for the period 01.03.2018 to 31.03.2018 " Annexure-1
 

b) Tariff for the period 01,04.2018 to 31.03,2019- Annexure-2
 

c) Tariff for the period 01.04,2019.to 31.03 .20 2~ - Annexure-3
 

d) Tariff for the period 01.04.2020 'to'31:03.2021 - An,nexure-4
 

19.2. The tariffs determined herein are ceiling rates, exclusive of ta xes, if any. 

By ,-the-Order of and in the Name of the Authority 

Secretary 

To, 
Airports Authority of India 
Rajiv Gandhi Bhavan 
Safdarjung Airport 
New Delhi -110 003 

82 



List of Tables 

Table 1- Passenger and ATM traffic during the r'' control period at CCSIA 2
 

Table 20 - Allocation of gross block of assets as 0n .Ol.04.2016 between aeronautical and non-


Table 22 - Change in allocation of gross block o~ a.sset~ existing as on 01.04.2016 between
 

Table 23 - Allocation of gross block 6f,as ets ason b;1 04.2016 between aeronautical and non-


Table 30 - Capital expenditure f ()r construction of paralle]!<.lxi track as proposed by the Authority in
 

Table 34 - Revised aeronautical cap~ta l e)(pe nd i t~re for lid c~o n trol period as considered by the
 

Table 37 - Summary of the RAB and Depreciation for CCSIA (Airport Services) as per AAI for the 2nd
 

Table 38 - Summary of forecast and Roll forward RABand Depreciation for CCSIA (Airport Services)
 

Table 2 - Technical and Terminal building details of CCSIA 2
 
Table 3 - Summary of stakeholders' comments 5
 
Table 4 - Opening RAB for the r" control period as per AAI- Single Till 9
 

Table 5 - ARR as per AAI for the 1st control period - Single Till 9
 
Table 6 - Aeronautical revenue earned for the 1st control period as per AAI Submission - Single Till 10
 
Table 7 - ARR and its resultant shortfall as per AAI for 1st control period - Single Till 11
 
Table 8'- Depreciation rates as submitted by AAI 11
 

. Table 9 - The Authority's consideration of depreciation for 1st control period - Single Till 12
 

Table 10 - The Authority's consideration of average RABfor 1st control period - Single Till 13
 
Table 11- Comparison of NAR as considered by AAI and the Authority for 1st control period 13
 
Table 12 - Summary of CHQj RHQ Overheads as 'subrn ltted by AAI for 1st control period 14
 
Table 13 - Summary of O&M expenditure as'P,~t the AU,thority for 1st control period -Single Till 15
 
Table 14 - Revised amount of Tax as constderedbv Authority for the 1st control period 16
 

Table '15 - ARR as per Authority for the 1st control period - Single Till 16
 
Table 16 -ARR, yield and shortfall as per Authority for 1st control period - Single Till 17
 

Table 17 - Traffic Growth rates assumedbv AAI fprthe '2nd control period 18
 
Table 18 - CAGR for Traffic at CCSIA~ 18
 

Table 19 - Traffic growth rates and Traffic as considered by Authority for the 2nd control period 19
 

aeronautical services as submitted by,AAI " : ~ . ; 21
 
Table 21- Workings ofTerminal Area R'atlo calculation assubmitted by AAI for FY2015-16 22
 

aeronautical and non-aeronautical s,~r,y.i~e s pr.QPO~l;JJ"by' t~.e Authority 24
 

. aeronautical services as considered by the Authority 25
 

Table 24 - Calculation of opening RABas on 1st April 2016 as per AAI submission - Hybrid Till 26
 
Table 25 - Calculation of opening RABas on 1st April 2016 as per the Authority - Hybrid Till 26
 

Table 26 - Aeronautical assets to be capitalized at CCSIA for 2nd control period as per AAI 27
 
Table 27 - Capital expenditure for terminal building as submitted by AAI. 33
 

Table 28 - Capital expenditure for apron as submitted by AAI 35
 
Table 29 - Capital expenditure for apron as proposed by the Authority in the consultation paper 37
 

the consultation paRer t.; ,. ~: ; , " ., , , 37
 

Table 3? - .Revised a 7r>q ~a~;t i ca i ca ital expeoCll t!urefor t i,a conl rol period as proposed by the
 
Authorltv In the consultJilt{9n.;:pa,ger ' +..~.., '1' 38
 
Table 32 - Capital expenditure for Phase I of Terminal Building as considered by the Authority 42
 
Table 33 - Capital expenditure for apron ·and p'a r~U I,taxi track as considered by the Authority 43
 

Authority ) :; i ; ; J 44
 
Table 35 - Depreciation rates assubmitted b\lAAI'and as'consldefed bv the Authority 46
 
Table 36 - Authority's consideration on depreciation for the 2nd control period - Hybrid Till 47
 

control period , 48
 

considered by the Authority for 2nd control period - Hybrid TIII , 49
 
Table 39 • Revenue from Non-aeronautical Services - Projected by AAI for 2nd control period 51
 

83
 



Table 40 - Assumption (growth rates) for Service other than Regulated Services for the 2nd Control 
Period as per AAI 51 
Table 41- Details of land allotted to cargo, ground handling and supply of fuel service providers in 
2nd control period 53 
Table 42 - Adjustment to Revenue from Non-aeronautical Services considered by Authority for 2nd 

control period 54 
Table 43 - Summary of Aeronautical O&M expenditure as submitted by AAI for 2nd control period on 
Hybrid Till , 56 
Table 44 - Assumptions made by AAI for each item of O&M expend iture 57 
Table 45 - O&M Expense allocation as submitted by AAI 57 
Table 46 - Total O&M expenditure for FY 2015-16 as proposed by the Authority 61 
Table 47 - Expense allocation between aeronautical and non-aeronautical services proposed by the 
Authority 62 
Table 48 - Summary of Aeronautical.O~r>:1 exp'end\t,ure as proposed by the Authority in the 
Consultation Paper for the 2nd control perio.~ 'as per HYbriq Till 62 
Table 49 - Summary of Aeronautical O&(V1 expenditure as-considered by the Authority for the 2nd 

control period as per Hybrid Till '. ~ ; ; 65 
Table 50 - Amount of Tax for aeronautical services as per AAI submission and as calculated by the 
Authority for the 2nd control period - Hvbrld Till : ,..68 
Table 51 - Amount of Tax for aeronautical servlces as calculated by the Authority for the 2nd control 
period - Hybrid Till , ;· ' 68 
Table 52 - ARR and Yield as per AAI for-the 2nd cdnt rQI period - Hybrid Till 69 
Table 53 - ARR and Yield as per Authority fot :thei2nd Control period - Hybrid Till 70 
Table 54 - Projected Revenue, Target Revenue,and shortfall! excess based on AAI proposed tariffs 
for the 2nd control period applicable from 01'.d~.~91'8 72 
Table 55 - Revised aeronautical tariff~.,a s su~, ~ i tte~ by AAJ.~ nd as proposed by the Authority .73 
Table 56 - Projected Revenue, Targe"t:ReJe'riuEf.'and sHort a I as per the Authority for the 2nd control 
period 77 
Table 57 - Quarterly ASQ ratihg of ccsrA during the 1st control period 78 

84 



Annexure 1- Detailed Tariff Card as per the Authority to be applicable from 01.03.2018 to 
31.03.2018 

I) LANDING CHARGES 

Rate per landing - International Flight 

Weight of the Aircraft Rate Per Landing (In~) 

Up to 25 MT ~240 per MT 
Above 25 MT up to 50 MT ~ 6,000 + ~ 490 per MT in excessof 25 MT 
Above 50 MT up to 100 MT ~ 18,250 + ~ 570 per MT in excess of 50 MT 
Above 100 MT to 200 MT ~ 46,750 + ~ 650 per MT in excess of 100 MT 
Above 200 MT ~ 1',:11,750 + ~ 750 per MT in excess of 200 MT 

,1 If 

Rate per Landing - Domestic Flight 

Weight of the Aircraft Rate Per Landing (In ~) 

Up to 25 MT' < ~ 240 per MT 
Above 25 MT up to 50 MT -':

r. ' ~ '6,0JjO +~' 320 per MT in excessof 25 MT 
Above 50 MT up to 100 MT i ~ 14;000'+ ~ 370 per MT in excessof 50 MT 
Above 100 MT to 200 MT =t 32,5,0:0 + ~ 420 per MT in excess of 100 MT 
Above 200 MT ' ~ 74;500' + ~ 470 per MT in excessof 200 MT 

l ,,
.: 

Note 

1) No Landing charges shall b~~.g~~~l e!b re.5.l?ect of a) aircraft with a maximum certified 
Capacity of less than 80 se'at!s; b'eing op'erateti by domestic scheduled operators at 

airport and b) helicopters of all types c) DGCA approved Flying school/flying training 

institute aircrafts. 

2) All domestic legs of International routes flown by Indian Operators will be treated as 
domestic flights as far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight number 
assigned to such flights. 

3) Chargesshall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (I.e. 1000 kg) 

85 



III PARKING AND HOUSING CHARGES
 

Weight of the 
Aircraft 

Parking Charges Rates per Hour 
Housing Charges Rates per 

Hour 

Up to 25 MT 
~ 3 Per Hour Per MT ~ 6 Per Hour Per MT 

Above 25 MT up to 
50MT 

~ 75 + ~ 4 per Hour per MT in 
excess of 25 MT 

~ 150 + ~ 8 per MT per Hour in 
excessof 25 MT 

Above 50 MT up to 
100 

~ 175 + ~ 8 per MT per Hour 
excess of 50 MT 

. 
in ~ 350 + ~ 16 per MT per Hour 

in excess of 50 MT 

Above 100 MT to 200 
MT 

~ 575 + ~ ~O, p~r MT per Hours 
in excessof 100 MT 

~ 1,150 + ~ 20 per MT per 
Hours in excessof 100 MT 

Above 200 MT ~ 1,575 + ~ lfper tv1T per; ~ 3,150 + ~ 22 per MT per 
Hours in excessof 200,MT , 

" 

Hours in excessof 200 MT 

Note 
1) No parking charges shall be leVi,edfor-.the first ,two hours. While calculating free parking 

period, standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of time taken between 
touch down time and actual parklrrgtlrne on the parking stand. Another standard time

I • . 

of 15 minutes shall be added on account oftaxing time of aircraft from parking stand to 
take off point these period~ -? lfaJPlie;;lapPlH::':'a~l~i for each aircraft irrespective of actual 
time taken in the movement of aircraft after landing and before takeoff. 

2) For calculating chargeable parking time any part of an hour shall be rounded off to the 
next hour. 

3) Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT. 
4) Charges for each parking period shall be rounded off to nearest Rupee 
5) At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours 

normal parking charges shall be levied. After this period, the charges shall be double the 
normal parking charges. 

6) It is decided to w'aive,· off the riigtlt parking · c: narges··Ti1·~r i ncip l e for all domestic 

scheduled oper<;lFo;,p:s 'i~t . ~uck r:lpw 'Airf5~ tl lf ,t.he Stat~ ~~.ierh ~el'1t has brought the rate 
of tax (VAT) onAfF 'UP'to 5%. . The ahove waiver o~f night parking charges (between 
2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs) will be made .applicable from the date of implementation of 5% 
tax on ATF by the State GQyt. ,111 the e V~J1t o'f;' u p~a r9 revision in the tax rate of ATF by 
the State Govt., the 'relleL pt1 fre~' n ig5t par king c ~;~rge s will also be deemed to be 
withdrawn for all the airports within the jurisdiction otthe said State 

86 



III) THROUGHPUT CHARGES 

Rate Per KL (IN ~) 

=l; 380 

IV) PASSENGER SERVICE FEE (PSF) - SECURITY* 

per embarking passenger 
- - - - - - - =l;-13- 0- - - '--- - -I..=...<- - -=----- S- 3- .-2-5- - --- - ­

. * PSF-Security is determined by MoCA and the rates as provided by MoCA from time to time 
shall be applicable 

Notes 
1) Collection Charge : If the payment is.'made .w ith in 15 days of receipt of invoice, then 

collection charges at ~ 2,50% of PSF per .passenger shall be paid by AAI. No 
collection charges shall be paid in ease the airline fails to pay the PSF to AAI within 
the dedit period of 15 davs. Wherever collection charges are payable the amount 
shall be settled within 15 days. ',' , ~~ 

2) No PSF (Security) will be levied for transit Passengers 
3) For conversion of US S into ~ the rate as ~ n i" day of the month for i" fortnightly. , 

billing period and rate as on -.16th of.the month for the 2nd fortnightly billing period 

shall be adopted. If the paymen't is made within 15 days of receipt of bills, then 

collection at 2.5% of PSF per passengerlspavable. 

V) USER DEVELOPMENT FEE (UDF) 

Particulars Rate 

Domestic UDF per Embarking Passenger Z 145 

International UDF per Embarking Passenger ~422 

Notes 
1) Collection Cnarge::.lf the,;pay.ment is m ade within 15 day,soD,f. receipt of invoice then 

collection charges at ~ 5 Rer. departj'ng pllssen'gei"shalJ tJe ;'p a~1::l by AAI. No collection 
charges shall be palg im caSl?tb e aiflfnejfajls to P,~ y'it h evGl D1J tovoice to AAI within 
the credit period of 15 days or in case of any part payment. To be elig ible to claim 
this collection charges, t he airlines should ~ave, no overdue on any account with 
AAI. Wherever collection cha rg ~s .ar;e p~y,~ b l~ the amount shall be settled within 15 
-da s. 

2)
 
3)
 For calculating the UDF in foreign currency, the RBI reference conversion rate as on 

the last day of the previous month for tickets issued in the 1st fortnight and rate as 

' 
No collection charge §<are payable'to-casuaC'o'peratorl norj-scheduled operators 

on 15th of the month for tickets issued in the 2nd fortnight shall be adopted. 
4) Revised UDF charges will be applicable on tickets issued on or after 01.03.2018.
 
5)
 No UDF will be levied for Transit Passengers 

87 



VI) Exemption from levy and collection from UDF and PSF ISC) at the Airports 

The Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no. AV.16011/002/2008-AAI 
dated 30.11.2011 has directed AAI to exempt the following categories of persons 
from levy and collection of UDF & PSF (Security). 

(a) Children (under age of 2 years) , 
(b) Holders of Diplomatic Passport, 
(c) Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the 

particular flight only (this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel), 
(d) Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces, 
(e) Persons traveling on official,dl,lW f6r,U'nit~d Nations Peace Keeping Missions. 
(f) Transit/transfer passengersIthls f ~x.e r:.n pti 0 n may be granted to all the passengers 

transiting up to 24 hrs. I/A passenger is treated in transit only if onward travel 
journey is within 24 hrs. from arrival into airport and is part of the same ticket, in 
case 2 separate tickets are issuedit would not be treated as transit passenger"). 

(g) Passengers departing from 't he Indian .airports due 
I ' 

to involuntary re-routing i.e . 

technIcal problems or weather ccndltlons. 

VII) GENERAL CONDITION: 

a) Flight operating under Regio~~,IC6nnectivitY Scheme will be completely exempted 

from charges as per order No: -Z0!201:6-1Tdated 31.03.2017 of the Authority from 
' . • i . " . " 

the date the scheme is op ,:a,tj.Q.l)'gHz.edJ)¥ GOJ. 
b) All the above Charges are 'e'xt IOalng of GST:"GST at the applicable rates are payable in 

addition to above charges. 

88 



Annexure 2 - Detailed Tariff Card as per the Authority to be applicable from 01.04.2018 to 
31.03.2019 

I) LANDING CHARGES 

Rate per landing M International Flight 

Weig ht of the Aircraft Rate Per landing (In f) 

Up to 25 MT ~ 249.6 per MT 
Above 25 MT up to 50 MT ~ 6,240 + ~ 509.6 per MT in excess of 25 MT 
Above 50 MT up to 100 MT ~ 18,980 + ~ 592.8 per MT in excessof 50 MT 
Above 100 MT to 200 MT ~ 48,620 + ~ 676.0 per MT in excess of 100 MT 
Above 200 MT ~ 1,16,,220 + ~ 780.0 per MT in excess of 200 MT 

Rate per landing - Domestic Flight. 

Weight of the Aircraft Rate Per landing (In f) 

Up to 25 MT ' \ ~·249.6 per MT 
Above 25 MT up to 50 MT fT' ..~ . 6,240 +~ 332.8 per MT in excessof 25 MT 

Above 50 MT up to 100 MT ; .~ '14,560 ... ~ 384.8 per MT in excess of 50 MT 
,Above 100 MT to 200 MT ~ 33,8'00,+ ~ 436.8 per MT in excess of 100 MT 
Above 200 MT ~ nASo ,:+­ ~ 488.8 per MT in excess of 200 MT 

. I , ..
Note 

1) No landing charges shall be ayable .i.n r e.~p' ect f a) aircraft with a maximum certified 

Capacity of less than 80 s eat.S ~ tieing op'erated by domestic scheduled operators at 

airport and b) helicopters of all types c) DGCA approved Flying school/flying training 

institute aircrafts. 

2) All domestic legs of International routes flown by Indian Operators will be treated as 
domestic flights as far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight number 
assigned to such flights. 

3) Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 kg) 

89 



II) PARKING AND HOUSING CHARGES
 

Weight of the 
Aircraft 

Parking Charges Rates per Hour 
Housing Charges Rates per 

Hour 
~ 6.2 Per Hour Per MT 

Up to 25 MT 
~ 3.1 Per Hour Per MT 

Above 25 MT up to 
50MT 

~ 77.5 + ~ 4.2 per Hour per MT 
in excess of 25 MT 

~ 155 + ~ 8.3 per MT per Hour 
in excess of 25 MT 

~ 362.5 + ~ 16.6 per MT per 
Hour in excess of 50 MT 

~ 1,192.5 + ~ 20.8 per MT per 
Hours in excess of 100 MT 

Above 50 MT up to 
100 

~ 182.5 + ~ 8.3 per MT per Hour 
in excess of 50 MT 

, 

Above 100 MT to 200 
MT 

~ 597.5 + ~ 10:4 ,per ~T per , 
Hours in excessof 10O'MT 

Above 200 I\IIT ~ 1,637.5 + ~ '11.4 per MT per 
Hours in eXCe ~.s of lOOMT ' 

~ 3,272.5 + ~ 22.9 per MT per 
Hours in excess of 200 MT 

, I 

Note 
1) No parking charges shall be levied for.the ftrsttwo hours. While calculating free parking 

period, standard time of 15 rrlirlUte~shall .be added on account of time taken between 
touch down time and actual' parking :tim~ "~ll the parking stand. Another standard time 
of 15 minutes shall be added on'acC:ount'of taxing time of aircraft from parking stand to 
take off point these period:S;s~~1I ,~e: PR1if'i!fltil~j'for each aircraft irrespective of actual 
time taken in the movement of aircraft after landing and before takeoff. 

2) For calculating chargeable parking time any part of an hour shall be rounded off to the 
next hour. 

3) Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT. 
4) Charges for each parking period shall be rounded off to nearest Rupee 
5) At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours 

normal parking chargesshall be levied, After this period, the charges shall be double the 
normal parking charges. 

6) It is decided to waive" off the r:liglit" parking charge's 'i'n '''principle for all domestic 
scheduled o p e ratol ~s ~t Iiu'&k *o~ Airport if Jh~ S~,~te ~o'vernllle,~,t has brought the rate 
of tax (VAT) on ATF up'"to 5~. The above waiver of nigtit paFking charges (between 
2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs) will be rnade applicab!e from the date of implementation of 5% 
tax on ATF by the State 'Govt. In t ti,~/, e ve ritJ) f upw.ar~ revision in the tax rate of ATF by 
the State Govt., the Jelief of free night 'Rarking,char ges will also be deemed to be 
withdrawn for all the 'airports Witflin 'th e]urisCfl ction of'fhe said State 

90 



III) THROUGHPUT CHARGES 

Rate Per KL (IN ~) 

~ 399.0 

IV) PASSENGER SERVICE FEE (PSF) - SECURITY* 

per embarking passenger 

~ 130 I s3.25 
. * PSF-Security is determined by MoCA and the rates as provided by MoCA from time to time 

shall be applicable 

Notes "L i' 

1) Collection Charge: If the payrhentis"'magejwithin 15 days of receipt of invoice, then 
collection charges at ~ 2.50%, of PSF per passenger shall be paid by AAI. No 
collection charges shall be paId in case the airline fails to pay the PSF to AAI within 
the credit period of 15 days. Whereve.r collection charges are payable the amount 
shall be settled within 15 davs, ~"' 

No PSF (Security) will be levied .for TransifPassengers 2) 

3) For conversion of US $ into ~ the rate ' as on i" day of the month for 1st fortnightly 

billing period and rate as on 16th ~Qf"the month for the 2nd fortnightly billing period 

shall be adopted . If the payment is made 'w it hin 15 days of receipt of bills. then 

collection at 2.5% of PSF perpassenget lspavable. 

V) USER DEVELOPMENT FEE (UDF) 

Particulars Rate 

Domestic UDF per Embarking Passenger ~ 151 

International UDF per Embarking Passenger ~ 439 

Notes 
1) Collection ~l)a ~ge: If tHe paYJjl)e~~ rlJ1a,~e Within 15 d"~~ ·9f. receipt of invoice then 

collection ch;(I~g.e ~ a~ ~} pero dep.gr.;~P¥ PJlss.e ~ g~ r shali ~~e .p'aid .by ~AI. No colle~ti~n 
charges shall b~e ~at~ In case ~.net{alrbne f~) l s to P~ Yq,th.e !4!QF U;lvolce to AAI within 
the credit period of 15 days or in case of any part payment. To be eligible to claim 
this collection charges, t he airUoe·s should.have no overdue on any account with 
AAI. Wherever collection charges (Ire payabl e the amount shall be settled within 15 
days. ... 

2) 
.

No collection charges are payableto:casual 0 erator7rto l')-scheduled operators
 

3}
 For calculating the UDF in foreign currency, the RBI reference conversion rate as on 
the last day of the previous month for tickets issued in the 1st fortnight and rate as 
on 15th of the month for tickets issued in the 2nd fortnight shall be adopted. 

4) Revised UDF charges will be applicable on tickets issued on or after 01.04.2018. 

5) No UDF will be levied for Transit Passengers 

91 



VI) Exemption from levy and collection from UDF and PSF esC) at the Airports 

The Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt, of India ,vide order no. AV.16011/002/2008-AAI 
dated 30.11..2011 has directed AAI to exempt the following categories of persons 
from levy and collection of UDF & PSF (Security) . 

(a)	 Children (under age of 2 years), 
(b)	 Holders of Diplomatic Passport, 
(c)	 Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the 

particular flight only (this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel), 
(d)	 Persons travelling on official dutvon aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces, 
(e)	 Persons traveling on offlcial.dutv fQr"Un.ited Nations Peace Keeping Missions. 
(f)	 Transit/transfer passengers (this <~xempti~n 'may be granted to all the passengers 

transiting up to 24 hrs. itA passenge? is treated in transit only if onward travel 
[ournev is within 24 hrs. from arrival into airport and is part of the same ticket, in 
case 2 separate tickets are issued it would not be treated as transit passenger"). 

(g)	 Passengers departing from 't he Indian" airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e. 
technical problems or weather conditions. 

VII) GENERAL CONDITION: 

a) Flight operating under ReglonalConnectlvltv Scheme will be completely exempted 
from charges as per order No, 20/ 2016-F dated 31.03.2017 of the Authority from 
the date the scheme is oP~lat.i.PJJ.~Jj~e(LbY., 01. 

b) All the above Charges are'extludihg'of 6 51'. GST at the applicable rates are payable in 
addition to above charges. 

92 



Annexure 3 - Detailed Tariff Card as per the Authority to be applicable from 01.04.2019 to 
31.03.2020 

o LANDING CHARGES 

Rate per landing -International Flight 

Weight of the Aircraft Rate Per Landing (In ~) 

Up to 25 MT Z 259.6 per MT 
Above 25 MT up to 50 MT Z 6A90 + Z 530.0 per MT in excess of 25 MT 
Above 50 MT up to 100 MT Z 19,740 + Z 616.5 per MT in excess of 50 MT 
Above 100 MT to 200 MT Z 50,565 + Z 703.0 per MT in excessof 100 MT 
Above 200 MT ~., 1,20,865 + Z 811.2 per MT in excess of 200 MT 

Rate per Landing - Domestic Flight 

Weight of the Aircraft Rate Per Landing (In ~) 

Up to 25 MT I , Z'259:6 per MT 
Above 25 MT up to 50 MT . : Z,6,490 + ~ 346.1 per MT in excessof 25 MT 
Above 50 MT up to 100 MT 

I I~ 15,142'.5 + ~ 400.2 per MT in excess of 50 MT 
Above 100 MT to 200 MT ' ~ 35,152.5 + ~ 454.3 per MT in excessof 100 MT 
Above 200 MT 

, ,Z 80,582.5 of: ~ 508.4 per MT in excess of 200 MT 

Note 
1) No Landing charges shall b~.J! ~yab l e ,i , ~ re~~E.E:.~t qfa) aircraft with a maximum certified 

Capacity of less than 80 seats, liieing operatetl by domestic scheduled operators at 

airport and b) helicopters of all types c) DGCA approved Flying school/flying training 

institute aircrafts. 

All domestic legs of International routes flown by Indian Operators will be treated as 
domestic flights as far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight number 
assigned to such flights. 

Charges shall be calculated on the basisof nearest MT (i.e. 1000 kg) 

2) 

3) 

F-~ .r'r~ 

93 



II.) PARKING AND HOUSING CHARGES 

Weight of the 
Aircraft 

Parking Charges Rates per Hour 
Housing Charges Rates per 

Hour 

~ 6.4 Per Hour Per MT 

~ 160 + ~ 8.6 per MT per Hour 
in excess of 25 MT 

~ 375.0 + ~ 17.3 per MT per 
Hour in excess of 50 MT 

~ 1,240.0 + ~ 21.6 per MT per 
Hours in excess of 100 MT 

Up to 25 MT 
~ 3.2 Per Hour Per MT 

Above 25 MT up to 
50MT 

~ 80.0 + ~ 4.4 per Hour per MT 
in excess of 25 MT 

~ 190.0 + ~ 8.6 per MT per Hour 
in excess of 50 MT 

• i.: . 

~ 620.0 + ~l 'Q ; .~ perlY1T per 
Hours in excess,of i60 MT 

Above 50 MT up to 
100 

Above 100 MT to 200 
MT 

Above 200 fylT ~ 1,700.0 +~ 11.9 per MT per 
Hours in excess of 200 MT 

!w . 

~ 3,400.0 + ~ 23.8 per MT per 
Hours in excess of 200 MT 

Note 

1) No parking charges shall be leviedfor the flrst two hours. While calculating free parking 
period, standard time of 15 ,minuJes shall be"added on account of time taken between 
touch down time and actualparking time on the parking stand. Another standard time 
of 15 minutes shall be added on account' oftaxlng time of aircraft from parking stand to 
take off point these period.~ ,&hall ~ J:je' la p'pliF'~b!~ for each aircraft irrespective of actual 
time taken in the movement of aircraft after landing and before takeoff. 

2) For calculating chargeable parking time any part of an hour shall be rounded off to the 
next hour. 

3) Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT. 
4) Charges for each parking period shall be rounded off to nearest Rupee 

5) At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours 
normal parking charges shall be levied. After this period, the charges shall be double the 
normal parking charges, 

6) It is decided lfG) waive off the ·[fight~ ·pa rk ifl~ ' t::ha rge·s~ ln" pr inciple for all domestic 
scheduled op'e'tatofs at l l fckfiowAirport if th ~ Slate Go~ve'rn ment has brought the rate 

t.. ~ , ', "I b.. .,." tw; , . ,-,~..' : l· ., ~ ~, /!.,i -:: ' .t ;:';" 

of tax (VAT) on AfF up to 5%. The aboVe waiver of night pa-rking charges (between 
2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs) wi ll be m~d e applicable from the date of implementation of 5% 
tax on ATF by the State p o~ t. Int,be,eye'}t of up,~a tj;l revision in the tax rate of ATF by 
the State Govt., th e 'n1ltef of. free night 'par kiqg cllBrges will also be deemed to be 

.. ._ , _ " ,.f v..~:1 

withdrawn for all the -a irports'\vlt lii'irfhe juris'dtctfon of"fhe said State 

94 



III) THROUGHPUT CHARGES
 

Rate Per Kl (IN f) 

~ 419.0 . I 

IV) PASSENGER SERVICE FEE (PSF) - SECURITY*
 

per embarking passenger 

~ 130 I .$ 3.25
 
* PSF-Security is determined by MoCA and the rates as provided by MoCA from time to time 
shall be applicable 

Notes 
1) Collection Charge: If the payment is made' within 15 days of receipt of invoice, then 

collection charges at ~ 2',,50% of PSF per" passenger shall be paid by AAI. No 
'collection charges shall be paid in case the airline fails to pay the PSF to AAI within 
the ctedit period of 15 days. Whetever collection charges are payable the amount 
shall be settled within 15 days. ' . . 

No PSF (Security) will be levied',for Transit 'Passengers 

For conversion of US $ into ~ the rateas on 1st day of the month for 1st fortnightly 

billing period and rate as on 16th ofth~ morith for the 2nd fortnightly billing period . . . 
shall be adopted. If the payment i~ madewithln 15 days of receipt of bills, then , , 
collection at 2.5% of PSF perpassenger ispavable. 

2) 

3) 

V) USER DEVELOPMENT FEE (UDF)
 

Particulars Rate 
Domestic UDF per Embarking Passenger ~ 157 

International UDF per Embarking Passenger ~457 

Notes . 
1) Collection ~~~ rge,~lf the R aYn'le n ~ is made W,lt hin ~.5 cwy,s of receipt of invoice then 

collection clJarge~at ~$~e r. dep.artlrl"g p:asse rg ~r ~ha ll~ e P9l):l by AAI. No collection 
charges sha n:l) paL~ tID case the "airlln~; fgil~ to RaY"r.tb,e o.q,f [nvolce to AAI within 
the credit period of 15 days or in case of any part payment. To be eligible to claim 
this collection charges, t he aIrlines shout9 have I}O overdue on any account with 
AAI. Wherever collect,Jm chargesjie p;;lya,b '~ th~ amount shall be settled within 15 
days. 

2) No collection charges 'are p'ayable''to' ca'sua 'op~rato(lnolJ-scheduled operators
 
3)
 For calculating the UDFin foreign currency, the RBI reference conversion rate as on 

the last day of the previous month for tickets issued in the 1st fortnight and rate as 
on 15th of the month for tickets issued in the 2nd fortnight shall be adopted. 

4) Revised UDFcharges will be applicable on tickets issued on or after 01.04.2019. 

5) No UDF will be levied for Transit Passengers 

95 



VI) Exemption from levy and collection from UDFand PSF eSc) at the Airports 

The Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no. AV,16011/002/2008-AAI 
dated 30.11.2011 has directed AAI to exempt the following categories of persons 
from levy and collection of UDF & PSF (Security). 

(a) Children (under age of 2 years), 
(b) Holders of Diplomatic Passport, 
(c) Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the 

particular flight only (this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel), 
(d) Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces, 
(e) Personstraveling on offlcialdutvfo] United Nations Peace Keeping Missions. 
(f) Transit/transfer passengers-{thls exemption may be granted to all the passengers 

transiting up to 24 hrs.' I(A passenger is treated in transit only if onward travel 
journey is within 24 hrs. from arrival into airport and is part of the same ticket, in 
case 2 separate tickets are issued it woulb not be treated as transit passenger"). 

(g) Passengers departing from 'the ' -hi~ial."l airports due to involuntary re-routing l.e. 
technical problems or weather condltlons; 

VII) GENERAL CONDITION: 

a)	 Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely exempted 
from charges as per order No. 29~2Q,16-17 dated 31.03.2017 of the Authority from 
the date the scheme is op~,r.ati,Q, 'alil ,ed"by.,.G01. 

b)	 All the above Charges are'(exc a'cIiiig' of C3'ST;"OST at the applicable rates are payable in 
addition to above charges. 

>• •
>'. .. 

96 



Annexure 4 - Detailed Tariff Card as per the Authority to be applicable from 01.04.2020 to 
31.03.2021 

I) LANDING CHARGES 

Rate per landing - International Flight 

Weight of the Aircraft Rate Per Landing (In ~) 

Up to 25 MT ~ 270 per MT 
Above 25 MT up to 50 MT ~ 6,750 + ~ 551.2 per MT in excessof 25 MT 
Above 50 MT up to 100 MT ~ 20,530 + ~ 641.2 per MT in excess of 50 MT 
Above 100 MT to 200 MT ~ 52/590 + ~ 731.1 per MT in excessof 100 MT 
Above 200 MT ~ li~5,700 + ~ 843.6 per MT in excess of 200 MT 

Rate per Landing ~ Domestic Flight 

Weight of the Aircraft I '.' Rate Per Landing (In~) 

Up to 25 MT , ~ 2 7 Q p e r MT 
Above 25 MT up to 50 MT ". ~ 6./7S0 ':+ 'i~ 359,9 per MT in excessof 25 MT 
Above 50 MT up to 100 MT ~ 15/747.5 + ~ 416.2 per MT in excess of 50 MT 
Above 100 MT to 200 MT ' , ~ 36;557.5 + ~ 472.5 per MT in excess of 100 MT 
Above 200 MT ~. 83;,8,07,5 + ~ 528.7 per MT in excessof 200 MT 

Note 
1) No Landing charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a maximum certified 

Capacity of less than 80 seat ; o e i n~o~~r a a by domestic scheduled operators at . , 

airport and b) helicopters of all types c) DGCA approved Flying school/flying training 

institute aircrafts. 

2) All domestic legs of International routes flown by Indian Operators will be treated as 
domestic flights as far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight number 
assigned to such flights. 

3) Chargesshall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 kg) 

97 



II) PARKING AND HOUSING CHARGES
 

Weight of the 
Aircraft 

Parking Charges Rates per Hour 
Housing Charges Rates per 

Hour 

~ 6.7 Per Hour Per MT Up to 25 MT ~ 3.3 Per Hour Per MT 

Above 25 MT up to 
50 MT 

~ 82.5 + '~ 4.6 per Hour per MT 
in excessof 25 MT 

~ 167.5 + ~ 8.9 per MT per 
Hour in excess of 25 MT 

Above 50 MT up to 
100 

~ 197.5 + ~ 8.9 per MT per Hour 
in excess of 50 MT 

~ 390.0 + ~ 18.0 per MT per 
Hour in excessof 50 MT 

Above 100 MT to 200 
MT 

~ 642.5 + ~ 11.2 per MT per 
Hours in excessof 100 MT 

~ 1,290.0 + ~ 22.5 per MT per 
Hours in excess of 100 MT 

Above 200 MT ~ 1,762.5 + ~ 12.4':per MT per 
Hours in ·e x ce: ~ S ' Q f',2 6.0 MT . 

~ 3,540.0 + ~ 24.8 per MT per 
Hours in excess of 200 MT 

Note 
1) No parking charges shall be levied Tortha .ftrst two hours. While calculating free parking 

period, standard time of 15 minutes shall' qe added on account of time taken between 
touch down time and actual parking time on the parking stand. Another standard time 
of 15 minutes shall be added on account of taxlng time of aircraft from parking stand to 
take off point these periods, shall -be applica'ble for each aircraft irrespective of actual 
time taken in the movement'of aircraft after landing and before takeoff. 

2) For calculating chargeable p(irking :~ime ':any part of an hour shall be rounded off to the 
next hour. _ 

3) Chargesshall be calculated onthe bas1s olfl ~arest MT.
 

4)
 Charges for each parking period shall be rounded off to nearest Rupee
 
5)
 At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours 

normal parking charges shall be levied. After this period, the charges shall be double the 
normal parking charges. 

6) It is decided to waive off the night parking charges in principle for all domestic 
scheduled operators at Lucknow Airport if the State Government has brought the rate 
of tax (VAT) on ATF up t o 5%. The above waiver ofnight parking charges (between 
2200 hrs. to O~0 9 hrs) ,~iIl ::tte. made g ppli~abl ~3tcrrn. the date of implementation of 5% 
tax on ATF by ttne State Gevt . In th e: eve:rn t of .'u ~wa rd revis'oj:) in the tax rate of ATF by

: ~'<8 : . 

the State Govt., th~ rf3lief ofJree highl ~.arft<i n g I;:h.<il rges will (;fllso be deemed to be 
withdrawn for all the airports within the jurisdiction of the said State 

III) THROUGHPUT CHARGES
 

Rate Per KL (IN ~) 

~ 440.0 

98 



IV) PASSENGER SERVICE FEE (PSF) - SECURITY* 

per embarking passenger 

~130 I $3 .25 
* PSF-Security is determined by MoCA and the rates as provided by MoCA from time to time 
shall be applicable 

Notes 
1) Collection Charge: If the payment is made within 15 days of receipt of invoice, then 

collection charges at ~ 2.50% of PSF per passenger shall be paid by AAI. No 
collection charges shall be paid in case the airline fails to pay the PSF to AAI within 
the credit period of 15 days. Wherever collection charges are payable the amount 
shall be settled within 15 days. 

2) No PSF (Security) will be levie 'd''fo r: :rf~nsi.t P~s~engers 
3) For conversion of US$ into ~,th'e rate 'as on 1st day of the month for i" fortnightly 

billing period and rate as on 16~h of-the month for the 2nd fortnightly billing period 

shall be adopted. If the payment ls.made within 15 days of receipt of bills, then 

collection at 2.5% of PSF per passenger is payable. 

V) USER DEVELOPMENTFEE (UDF): 

Particulars ,:t _ Rate 

Domestic UDF per Embarking'~9~ s.el;lge!:, 
, 

~ -;:,-,.,..:;, .R . •.. ~ 163 

International UDF per Embarking ~assengfh ~ 475 

Notes 
1) Collection Charge: If the payment is made within 15 days of receipt of invoice then 

collectlon charges at ~ 5 per departing passenger shall be paid by AAI. No collection 
charges shall be paid in case the airline fails to pay the UDF invoice to AAI within 
the credit period of 15 days or in case of any part payment. To be eligible to claim 
this collection charges, the airlines should have no overdue on any account with 
MI. Wherever collectlorucharges are payabl e t l;le amount shall be settled within 15 
da s. ' , 

2) No collectiolr c ~aFges ~r e p. yable 'tb casual o'p'el at {pr/non-sclieduled operators 

3) For calculatlngfhd ttDF in 'foreign curre ricy; t~e RBI referehc'e cenverslon rate as on 
the last day of the previous month for tickets issued in the 1st fortnight and rate as 

t"c.' .­ -.. :- / ' - ', 

on 15th of the month fbr ti ckets Issue¢lin the 2nd .,r0Jtnight shall be adopted. 

4) Revised UDFcharges:~jlh.'be applicable on'ticket s 'issued on or after 01.04.2020. 

5) No UDF will be leviedfor Transit PassJngers" 

VI) Exemption from levy and collection from UDF and PSF fSC) at the Airports 



from levy and collection of UDF & PSF (Security) . 

(a) Children (under age of 2 years), 
(b) Holders of Diplomatic Passport, 
(c) Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the 

particular flight only (this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel), 
(d) Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces, 
(e) Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions. 
(f) Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers 

transiting up to 24 hrs. "A passenger is treated in transit only if onward travel 
journey is within 24 hrs. from arrival into airport and is part of the same ticket, ' in 
case 2 separate tickets are issued it would not be treated as transit passenger"). 

(g) Passengers departing from , tb¢' I.ridla'n airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e. 
technical problems or weather-eondltlpns. 

VII) GENERAL CONDITION: 
r 

a)	 Flight operating under Regional CO'r'lhedivity Scheme will be completely exempted 
from charges as per order No. id/2.()j_6~17 dated 31.03.2017 of the Authority from 
the date the scheme is operationalized by GOI. 

b)	 All the above Charges are excludlng of GST. GST at the applicable rates are payable in 
addition to above charges. 

100 



Annexure 5 - Comparison of ARRwith the projected Aeronautical Revenues for 2nd control 
period 

s. No. Particulars 2017 . 2018* 2019 2020 2021 
Traffic Assumptions 

1 Domestic ATMs 24,540 27,485 30,783 34,477 38,615 
2 International ATMs 4,816 5,298 5,828 6,410 7,051 
3 Total ATMs 29,356 32,783 36,611 40,888 45,666 

4 Domestic Passengers 3,307,351 3,850,475 4,482,789 5,218,939 6,075,978 
5 International Passengers 661,599 740,584 829,000 927,970 1,038,757 
6 Total Passengers 3,968,950 4,591,059 5,311,788 6,146,909 7,114,735 

7 Fuel throughout (kl) 
" . 

, .74;5'11 83,209 92,925 103,781 115,910' ' ~' 

Ae ro n a u ti ca l ' ~e ve n u e s 

Landing Charges , 

Average landing charges per 
, 

3()4Q5~ 22196 23084 24007 24967
8 departing domestic ATM (~) 

Growth in average landing 
, 

charges per departing domestic -27% 4% 4% 4% 
9 ATM(~) , 

I' 

LandingCharges - Domestic r 

37.3 ' 40.8 35.5 41.4 48.2
10 ATM (f cr.) 

:: I m~-q-;::r -\:n-m:t 
Average landing charges per 
departing international ATM 43753 45503 47323 49216 51185 

11 (~) 

Growth in average landing , 
, charges per departing 4% 4% 4% 4% 

12 tntemational ATM (~) 

Landing Charges -
10.5 _ _..11.6 13.8 15.8 18.0

13 International ATM (f cr.) -<:. •. 

~~~al Landing Charg~S" fPo m~ rr ~~ 
._ '~ ~ 

U ~.5 "" J 49.3 57.2 66.3, .' tl~~ 8;j • •
14 '.... . .- . , ,, '. .. -il] ' J. I , _. .,. - ,. ­ ... 01 ~ - ... ~ .. ' oJ 

Parking and Housing Chargesr­ - -
Parking and Housing Average '. , 'I ' 
Revenue per departing ATJv'l 6~- 6 ~, 72 75 78 

15 (Dom+lnt) 
Growth in Parking and Housing 

charges per departing ATM 0% 4% 4% 4%. 
16 (Dom+lnt) 

Total Parking and Housing 
0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2

17 Charges (Dom + Int) 

"loriJl r~ f.) 101C';j,\ - ~/~Z ' 
1'<> ~~ 

u ,« '\ 
! l ~. v ) ~ 
~ ~~'1i~ ~ , 1:' 

~ 
~ ,s. 
~ r;Io'fo
.........: eRe9'~~'o 



S. No. Particulars 2017 2018* 2019 2020 2021 

User Development Fee (UDF) 

18 
Domestic UDF per departing 
passenger (~) 

392 145 151 157 163 

19 
Growth in Domestic UDFpet 

departing passenger (%) 
0% 4% 4% 4% 

20 
Revenues from Domestic UDF 
(~ cr.) 

64.8 71.5 33.8 40.9 49.6 

21 
International UDF per 
departing passenger (~) 

1124 422 439 456 475 

22 

23 

Growth in International UDF 
per departing passenger (%) 

Revenues from International 
UDF o(~ cr.) 

". . 37.2 
c­

.0 

0% 

39.5 

4% 

18.2 

4% 

21.2 

4% 

24.7 

24 Total UDF (il' cr.] .oLe ~02 ~0 . 111.0 52.0 62.1 74.2 
, 

Fuel Throughput Charges (FTC) I I 
I ' I 

25 FTC (~ per kL) 361.8­ 380.0 399.0 419.0 440 
26 Revenues from FTC (f cr.] ~- 2.7. 3.0 3.7 4.3 5.1 

. I; , 
27 Ground Handling Charges , 'Z!5 2.8 3.1 3.5 3.9 

Growth in ground handling 
" 

charges as per increase iri ~' 1 1 ( '~ ~ H \ 1 ~' 11 . 7% 11.7% 11.7% 11.7% 
28 ATMs 

29 Cute services 2.6 3.0 3.4 4.0 4.6 

30 
Growth in CUTE charges as per 

increase in passengers 
15.7% 15.7% 15.7% 15.7% 

31 
Land lease from ground 
handling agencies ' o ~ ~ 

0.2 
' ii'"'-'!.: 

0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

32 

33 

Growth dSipBf6~n trqcts_~ Ii ! 

' or l Ii _ ]I.l , ~ 

Land lease from 011 companies 

_ 

">;:" .",;-:-, 
~~ 0 , ....-1Ii 

1.8 

~ L ':7~5 % !;,r ; -l' 
II '!";l : . "",~ ~ l .. ,.. .. 

1.9 . 

7.5% 
" 
"'''' 2.1 

7.5% 

2.2 

7.5% 

2.4 
34 Growth as per contracts 

) ', \q 
r "~"--; -' 

,, ; ' c!; 

r- ­

I " ,~ , 

7·5% 
0" 

7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 

35 Cargo revenues ;~ "" ~' ,;'1\ I .. _ ",~ 2t, ~ 7 0.0" 0.0 0.0 0.0 

36 
Rent from ground handling 

agencies 
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

37 Growth as per contracts 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 

38 Total aeronautical revenues 161.8 174.5 114.0 133.7 156.9 

102
 



S. No. Particulars 2017 2018* 2019 2020 2021 

39 Target Aero Revenue 104.4 125.9 151.7 182.9 220.6 

40 
Shortfall HI Excess (+) in 
revenue, i.e. difference 
(Projected - Permissible) 

57.4 48.6 -37.7 -49.2 -63.7 

41 
PVvalue as on 01.04.2016 with 
Discount rate (14.00%) 

57.4 42.6 -29.0 -33.2 -37.7 

42 
Total PV of difference as on 
01.04.2016 for the control 
period 

0.0 

* For FY 2017-18, existing tariffs are applicable till 28.02.2018 and revised tariffs are 
applicable from 01.03.2018 onwards. 

103 


